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DEPARTMENT OF CITY CONTROLLER
 
TOM FLAHERTY. CONTROLLER
 

I 
August 27, 1985 

I 
I The Honorable Mayor and Members of Council
 

of the City of Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania:
 

I The Comprehensive Annual Financial Report of the City of Pittsburgh, 

I 
Pennsylvania for the year ended December 31, 1984 is submitted herewith. The 
report was prepared by the Office of the City Controller. In our opinion, the 
data as presented are accurate in all material respects. The report is 

I 
presented in a manner designed to fairly set forth the financial position and 
results of operations of the City as measured by the financial activity of its 
various funds, and all disclosures necessary to enable the reader to gain the 
maximum understanding of the City's financial affairs have been included. 

Accountipg System apdBudgetary Coptrol 

I 
I In developing and evaluating the City's accounting system, consideration is 

given to the adequacy of internal accounting controls. Internal accounting 
controls are designed to provide reasonable, but not absolute, assurance 
regarding the safeguarding of assets against loss from unauthorized use or 
disposi tion, and the reliabili ty of financial records for preparing financial 
statements and maintaining accountability for assets. The concept of

I reasonable assurance recognizes that the cost of a control should not exceed 
the benefits likely to be derived, and the evaluation of costs and benefits 
requires estimates and judgments by management. 

I 
I Our evaluation of the controls falls wi thin the above framework. In our 

opinion, the City's internal accounting controls adequately safeguard assets 
and provide reasonable assurance of proper recording of financial transactions. 

I 
Budgetary control is maintained at the line item level on a departmental 

basis by the encumbrance of estimated purchase amounts prior to the release of 
purchase orders to vendors. Purchase orders which would result in an excess of 

I 
expenditures over budget authorizations on a partiCUlar line item are not 
released until appropriations are transferred from other line items. Open 
encumbrances are reported as reservations of fund balances. 

I v 

I
 



I 
The Honorable Mayor and Members of Council - 2 

I 
The Reporting Entity and Its Services I 

The report includes all of the funds and account groups of the City and 
also incorporates the financial statements of related organizations which have 
been determined to be part of the City's reporting entity. Determination of I 
the reporting entity was made in accordance with the provisions of National 
Council on Governmental Accounting (NCGA) Statement 3, Defining the 
Governmental Reporting Entity. Statement 3 provides that the criteria for Idetermining whether to include a governmental organization in the City's 
general purpose financial statements are: 

The exercise of oversight responsibility over such entities by the I 
City's officials, 

The scope of public service, and I 
Special financing relationships 

IBased on these criteria, the financial statements of the Pittsburgh Water 
and Sewer Authority, the Stadium Authority of the City of Pittsburgh (Stadium 
Authority) and the Pension Trust Funds (Police, Fire and Municipal) have been 
included in the City's 1984 financial statements. The Pittsburgh Water and I 
Sewer Authori ty , accounted for in the Enterprise Fund, was created to assume 
responsibility for the operation and rehabilitation of the water and sewer 
system of the City. It began operation on May 1, 1984. The Stadium Authority, Ialso accounted for in the Enterprise Fund, was established to construct and 
operate Three Rivers Stadium. The Pension Trust Funds, accounted for in th.e 
Trust and Agency Fund, account for all the activities of the aforementioned 
plans which cover substantially all City employees. I 

The City of Pittsburgh Equipment Leasing Authority (ELA), incorporated in 
1980, serves as a financing vehicle by which equipment is leased from ELA to Ithe City. The ELA purchases vehicles wi th funds from the issuance of bonds. 
The City's annual rental payments to the Authority cover the debt service on 
the bonds. The general fund accounts of the Equipment Leasing Authority are 
presented in the Special Revenue Fund of the financial statements this year, as I 
the City has adopted the provisions of NCGA Statement 7, "Financial Reporting 
for Component Units Within the Governmental Entity". Previously, the Equipment 
Leasing Authority's general fund accounts were combined with the City's General I 
Fund. The effect of this change is described in Note 14 to the financial 
statements. 

IThe Public Parking Authority of Pittsburgh, The Public Auditorium Authority 
of Pittsburgh and Allegheny County, Allegheny County Sanitary Authority, Urban 
Redevelopment Authority of Pittsburgh and Housing Authority of the City of 
Pittsburgh did not meet the criteria of Statement 3 and are not included in the I 
City's reporting entity. For informational purposes, summarized unaudited 
financial data have been presented in Note 2 to the financial statements in the 
accompanying report. Audited financial statements are available upon request Ifrom each of these authorities. 

I 
vi I 
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I The Honorable Mayor and Members of Council - 3 

I 
The City provides the full range of municipal services contemplated by the 

Pittsburgh Home Rule Charter adopted in 1976. These include public safety 
(police, fire, and emergency medical services), highways and streets, 
sanitation, recreation and cultural programs, urban redevelopment and housing,

I and general administrative services. 

I General Goyernmental Functions 

Revenues for general governmental functions (General Fund, Special Revenue 
Funds and Debt Service Funds) totaled $269.8 million in 1984, an increase of

I 10.0 million over 1983' s comparable total of $259.8 million. The amount of 
revenues from various sources, the percent of total revenue, and the increase 
(decrease) from 1983, are shown in the tabulation below. 

I 
I	 

Revenue Source 

I 
Taxes 
Penalties and interest 

I 
Interest Earnings 
Fines and forfeits 
Licenses 
Rental revenues 
Pittsburgh Zoo receipts 
Utility tax distribution

I Public Parking Authority 

I 
Enterprise Fund administrative 

charge 
Intergovernmental revenues 

I 
Charges for user services 
Miscellaneous 

Total 

Amount
 
(in millions)
 

$ 184.5 
1.7 

12.5 
3.7 
2.1 
3.7 
1.5 
2.9 
1.3 

.5 
48.4 
3.6 
3.9 

$ 269.8 

Increase 
Percent (Decrease) 
of total from 1983 

(in millions) 

68.4	 $ 4.0
 
.6 .3
 

4.6 1.3 
1.4	 .2
 

.8
 
1.4	 .6
 

.6 .6
 
1.1	 .3
 

.5 1.3
 

. 1 ( .7) 
17.9 .9 
1.3 .9 
1.3 ---r..1 

100.0 $..l.O......Q. 

Tax rates were unchanged from the prior year and consist of the following: 

I	 Real Estate 
Land 
BUildings 

Earned Income 

I Business Privilege 

I 
Mercantile: 

Wholesale 
Retail 

Amusement 
Deed Transfer 

I	 Parking 

I
 

151.5 mills 
27.0	 mills 

2.175% 
6.000 mills 

1.000 mills 
2.000 mills 

10.000% 
1.500%
 

25.000%
 

vii 
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I 
The Honorable Mayor and Members of Council - 4 

I 
Revenue from taxes increased primarily from the deed transfer tax collected 

from the sale of the U. S. Steel Building in October 1984. I 
Investment earnings increased due to accelerated investment activity.
 

Revenue from the Public Parking Authority of Pittsburgh is derived from an
 I 
agreement between the Authori ty and the Ci ty under which excess 
revenues are transferred to the City's General Fund. 

The decrease in the Enterprise Fund administrative charge 
result of the Pittsburgh Water and Sewer Authority (PWSA) 
operations of the Water Department on May 1, 1984. The revenue 
reflects the four months of 1984 that the Water Department was 
The revenues from the PWSA for the remaining eight months of 1984 are treated 
as reductions of General Fund Expenditures on the General Fund Statement of 
Revenues, expenditures and changes in fund balance. I 

Expenditures for general governmental functions totaled $279.4 million, an 
increase of 5.3% over 1983' s comparable total of $266.8 million. Changes in 
levels of expenditures for major functions of the City from the preceding year I 
are shown in the following tabulation: 

Functions 

General government 
Public safety 
Public works 
Sanitation 
Water 
Recreation and cultural programs 
Employee benefits 
Miscellaneous 
Intergovernmental programs 
Debt service 
Capital Projects 

Total 

Expenditure Percent 
amount of total 

(in millions) 

$ 31.2 11.2% 
75.5 27.0 
34.6 12.4 
10.9	 3.9 

.2 . 1 
23.4 8.4 
56.4 20.2 

1.3 .4 
11.2 4.0 
33.2 11.9 
1.5 .5 

$279.4 100.01
 

parking meter 

Irevenue is a 
assuming the 
received only 
in existence. I 

Increase I 
(Decrease)
 
from 1982
 

(in millions) I 
$ 3.4 

3.4	 I2.2 
(.7)
 
.2
 

4.9 
10.7	 I 

( .8) 
(4.0) I(2.6) 
(4.ll
 

$12.6
 I 
Employee benefi t expendi tures increased primarily as a result of rJ.sJ.ng 

costs of employee health and group insurance, higher pension contributions, and I
Social Security costs. 

In addition to the $19.3 million contributed directly to the employees 
pension plans in 1984, the City accrued an additional $14.4 million of unfunded I 
pension costs in the General Long-term Debt Account Group. Included in the 
above $14.4 million is a transfer of $1.4 million to the City's Pension Reform 
Trust Fund (established in 1982) made to fund a portion of the past services I 
pension liability. 

I 
viii 

I 



I 
I The Honorable Mayor and Members of Council - 5 

Unreserved fund balances and retained earnings are maintained at adequate

I levels, and except for the General Fund and the Special Revenue Fund, are 

I 
comparable to 1983 levels. The General Fund balance as of January 1, 1984 was 
decreased by $7,427,616 as a result of the City's Adoption of NCGA Statement 7, 
"Financial Reporting for Component Units Within the Governmental Entity". This 
amount represents the general fund accounts of the Equipment Leasing Authority 
which are now presented in the Special Revenue Fund. 

I Debt Administration 

I 
At December 31, 1984, the City's debt, 

Authority, was as follows: 

Gross bonded debt 

I Less debt service fund 
Net bonded debt 

I Ratio of debt to assessed value 
Ratio of debt to market value 
Debt per capita 

.exclusive of debt of the Stadium 

$ 256,743,000
 
7,424,036
 

249,318,964
 

15.05%
 
3.76%
 

$588
 

I The gross bonded debt of the city consists of $232, 193,000 of general 

I 
obligation bonds, $20,800,000 of Equipment Leasing Authority (ELA) equipment 
leasing revenue bonds and $3,750,000 of Public Auditorium revenue bonds. Under 
an agreement with the ELA the City has agreed to make annual rental payments, 
for equipment leased to the City by the ELA, to cover the debt service on the 
bonds. The Public Auditorium bonds represent the City's share of a 1984 
$7,500,000 issue. Allegheny County has guaranteed the remaining $3,750,000.

I In 1984 there was no principal or interest due on the City's share. 

I 
There were also $38,185,000 of Stadium Authority bonds outstanding at the 

end of 1984. The City has agreed to pay the principal and interest on these 
bonds to the extent that revenues of the Stadium Authority do not cover the 
debt service requirements. 

The City's bonds are presently rated Baa by Moody's Investors Service and A 

I
 by Standard & Poor's.
 

Capital Projects Funds 

I 
I Proceeds of general obligation 

governmental purposes are accounted 
improvement projects are completed. 

I 
I 
I 
I 

bond issues to be used for general 
for in the Capital Projects Funds until 

ix 



I 
The Honorable Mayor and Members of Council - 6 

I 
Capital Pro1ects Funds 

During 1984, Capital Projects Funds expenditures totaled $36.2 million, I 
which represents a $11.9 million increase from 1983. Completed projects and 
uncompleted construction in progress for noninfrastructure assets are 
capitalized in the General Fixed Assets Account Group. During 1984 projects I
costing $4.8 million were capitalized. 

At December 31, 1984 cash and short-term investments balances in the 
Capital Projects Funds totaled $38.9 million. These funds are expected to be I 
expended or encumbered during 1985. 

I 
Enterprise Fund 

The Pittsburgh Water and Sewer Authority began operation on May 1, 1984 to Iassume responsibility for operating and improving the water and sewer systems 
of the City. The Authority has leased the two systems from the City for a term 
of fifty years wi th renewal provisions. The City, acting as agent for the 
Authority will manage, operate and maintain the systems and the Authority will I 
reimburse the City for all related direct and indirect expenses, plus an 
additional payment for the City's management services. Payment for $30 million 
of the City's General Obligation Debt related to the funding of water projects I
completed prior to the creation of the Authority is now being made to the City 
by the Authority. In 1984 the Authority issued $93.6 million in revenue bonds 
for improvements to the two systems. These bonds are not guaranteed by the ICity. 

Independent Audit I 
The City's financial statements have been audited by Peat, Marwick, 

Mitchell & Co., whose opinion is included in this report. I 
Acknowledgements I 
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I
 
I To the Honorable Members of Council of 

the City of Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania: 

I We have examined the combined financial 

Peat, Marwick, Mitchell & Co. 
One Mellon Bank Center 
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 152]9· 
412-391-9710 

sta temen ts of the City of Pittsburgh, 
Pennsylvania as of and for the year ended December 31, 1984 as listed in the 

I accompanying table of contents. Our examination was made in accordance with 
generally accepted auditing standards and, accordingly, included such tests of 
the accounting records and such other auditing procedures as we considered 
necessary in the circumstances. We

I the Stadium Authority of the City 
Sewer Authority, component units 
included in the Enterprise Fund. 

I reflect total assets and revenues 

did not examine the financial statements of 
of Pittsburgh or the Pittsburgh Water and 

of the City's reporting entity, which are 
These component units' financial statements 
constituting 99.9% and 70.3%, respectively, 

I 
of the related Enterprise Fund totals. These statements were examined by other 
audi tors whose reports thereon have been furnished to us, and our opinion 
expressed herein, insofar as it relates to the amounts included for them, is 
based solely upon the report of the other auditors. 

As described in note 7, the City has vested pension benefit obligations which

I are significantly in excess of related available assets. 

I 
As described in note 1 to the financial statements, general fixed assets 
acquired prior to 1978 are recorded a t their estimated market value, rather 
than at historical cost as required by generally accepted accounting princi­

ples.
 

I In our opinion, based upon our examination and the reports of other auditors,
 
except for the effect of the matter discussed in the preceding paragraph, the 
combined financial statements referred to above present fairly the financial

I position of the City of Pittsburgh at December 31, 1984 and the results of its 

I 
operations and changes in contributed capital and financial position of its 
proprietary fund type and similar trust funds for the year then ended, in 
conformity with generally accepted accounting principles which, except for the 
change, with which we concur, in the reporting entity as described in note 14 
to the financial statements, have been applied on a basis consistent with that 

I of the preceding year. 

I	 1 

I
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I
To the Honorable Members of Council of
 

the City of Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania
 
Page 2
 I
 
Our examination was made for the purpose of forming an opinion on the combined 
financial statements taken as a whole. The combining, individual fund, and I
account group financial statements listed in the table of contents are pre­
sented for purposes of additional analysis. They are not a required part of 
the combined financial statements of the City of Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania, and, 
accordingly, our opinion does not relate to the fairness of presentation of the I
 
financial position and the results of operations of such funds. The current 
year's information has been sUbjected to the auditing procedures applied in the 
examina tion of the combined financial statements and, in our opinion, based I
 
upon our examination and the reports of other auditors, except for the effect 
of the matter discussed in the second preceding paragraph, is fairly stated in 
all material respects in relation to the combined financial statements taken as I
 
a whole. 

I
 
I
 

June 8, 1985 

I
 
I
 
I
 
I
 
I
 
I
 
I
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CITY OF PITTSBURGH
 

Combined Balance Sheet - All Fund Types and Account Groups
 

December 31, 1984 

Proprietary Fiduciary Totals 
Governmental Fund Types Fund Type Fund Type Accoun t Groups (Hemorandum Only) 

General General 
Special Debt Capi tal Special Trust and Fixed Long-Tenl 

General Revenue service ProjecU ABBesa.nt faterpriBe ~ ~ Debt 1984 1983 
ABBets: 

Cash and short-tenl investments 
at cost, which approxill8tes 
118rket 

Restricted cash, invesCients and re­
$ 28,231,020 25,416,039 7,375,914 38,885,203 42,632 1,073,904 18,242,282 - - 119,266,994 119,118,995 

ceivables and deferred bond 
expenses - construction purposes 

Invest.nts, at cost (note 4) 
-- -

- -- -- -- 97,042,038 - -
20,762,320 

-- --
97,042,038 
20,762,320 

21,212,367 
22,120,251 

Rece i vables : 
Real estate taxes (net of al ­

lowance for uncollectible 
accounts of $7,133,000) 2,816,755 - - - - - - - - 2,816,755 2,369,647 

sewage charges (net of al ­
lowance for uncollectible 
accounts of $2,645,000) 500,991 - - - - - - - - 500,991 522,584 

Personal property taxes (net 
of allowance for uncollec­
tible accounts of $257,000) 

Renrs 
13,691 
- -- -- -- -- -- -- -

- -- 13,691 
-

19,767 
132,527 

Accounts (ne t of allowance for 
uncollectible eccounts of 
$9,150,000) 

Contributions - participants 
Special assessllents 
Accrued interest 
Other 

Prepaid expenses and other assets 
Due froll other funds (note 9) 
Due froll other governllents 
Inventory, at cost 
Property, plant snd equipllent (note 6) 

---
410,350 
418,959 
-

2,947,921 
-

1,538,986-

--
-

725,544 
241,400 
-

439,834 
4,898,298 

--

---
52,069--

109,297 ---

------
1,493,378 
2,642,500 --

--
37,547 -------

5,957,406 ----
120,009 

---
38,363,215 

-
282,135 
-

415,684 
--

531,407 ---

---------
254,289,848 

----------

5,957,406 
282,135 
37,547 

1,603,647 
660,359 
120,009 

5,521,837 
7,540,798 
1,538,986 

292,653,063 

5,687,695 
497,000 

36,347 
1,071,429 

281,502 
34,602 

2,218,658 
5,446,436 
1,821,657 

257,684,013 
Amount available in Debt Service 

Fund for retiremen t of bonds - - - - - - - - 7,424,036 7,424,036 4,721,538 
Amount to be provided for 

retirement of bonds - - - - - - - - 249,318,964 249,318,964 250,051,462 
Amount to be provided for 

other long-term obligations - - - - --- ­ - - - 212,636,898 212,636,898 191,812,731 

Totals $ 36,878,673 31,721,115 7,537,280 43,021,081 80,179 142,556,572 40,233,828 254, 289,848 469,379,898 1,025,698,474 886,861,208 

-- ­

3
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CITY OF PITTSBURGh 

Combined Balanca Sheet - All fund Typ•• and Account G~oup. 

(continued) 

Dec••bu n, 1984 

Proprietary Flducluy To tala 
Governnntal fund Typ•• fund Trp. fund Typ. Account G~oup. ("••o~andu. Only) 

Gen.ral General 

~ 
Sp.clal 
lav.nue 

Debt 
~ 

Capital 
Project. 

Sp.ch1 
A•••••••nt Int.rpda. 

T~u.t and 
As·ncy 

fixed 
Anet. 

Lonl-T.~. 

!!!!!!. 1984 1983 

Liabilities: 
Accounts payable $ 5,086,571 130,942 4,221,250 5H,1l5 56,246 10,668,144 l,551,8l9 
Retalnage payable 4l,200 43,200 820,410 
"atu~ed Inte~est payabla 
Acc~ued llabilltl.s 6,104,944 426,loo 

113,244 
171,l91 2,160,6)) 

113,244 
8,869,214 

101,540 
11,854,448 

Due to othe~ funds, Includlns 
$129,l84 payable f~o. ~ •• t~lct.d 

as.et. (note 9) 
Due to othe~ sove~n..nt. 

1,080, H8 
411,098 

2,808,Jl2 1,211,052 421,935 
101,938 

5,521,831 
519,036 

2,218,658 
210,391 

Deposits held In t~u.t 622,412 622,412 2,215,5l6 
Liabilities payab1a f~a. ~e.t~lct.d 

asset. (Inc1udlns $815,000 of 
lons-te~a debt) 

Gene~a1 bond ob1lsatlon. 
3,011,400 

lll,934,524 256,141,000 
3,071,400 

J88,611,524 
5,16l,26l 

294,1)) ,000 
Acc~ued pen. Ion expen.e 161,548,1)1 161,548,1J1 15l ,192 ,HI 
Acc~ued wo~ke~s' co.p.n.atlon 8,891,8)) 44,428,161 53,320,000 46,000,000 
Acc~ued co.pensated absenc•• 8,915,000 660,000 9,515,000 8,9110,000 
Defe~~ed ~evenu. 2,254,514 36,392 1,688,836 3,919,142 2,419,426 

Total llabl1ltle. l2,144,498 3,965,554 113,244 4,441,841 16,392 138,418,941 3, l69,164 469,)]9,898 652,529,544 5l5, 6}l, 248 

Fund equity: 
Inve.taent In 8ene~a1 flx.d as••t. 254,289,848 254, 2S9, 848 16S,015,665 
Cont~lbuted capital (Inc1udlns 

$1,364,680 ~e.t~lcted fo~ 

c0I181~UCtlon pu~po.e.) (nota 10) 23,344,311 23,344,311 n, 918, 249 
ReUlned eamlns.: 

Restricted fo~ debt .ervlce 10,8Jl,126 10,831,126 
lJn~eatdcted (lO,091,818) (JO,091,818) 42,161,693 

fund ba lance Sl 

Re se~ved fo~ I 

f.ndowaoen 18 215,216 215,216 2)),190 
~o~ke~s' compensation 3,190,162 3,190,162 2,426,271 
Pensions )),159,459 )),159,459 24,410,211 
Encuab~ances 1,010,212 195,l94 l,528,85l 3,ll4,519 2,l81,913 
Invento~y 1,5l8,986 1,538,986 82,010 

Un~ese~ved : 
Deslsnated fo~ debt ae~vlce 1,424,036 1,424,036 4,lU,5l8 
DeslsnAted fo~ .ubsequent 

yea~s' expendltu~e. 1,418,865 l,041,211 11 ,050, J81 41,516,463 51,819,204 
Unde.lgna ted _ 166,052 21,912,950 41,181 _299,821 24,422,616 16,815,350 

Total fund equity 4,1l4,115 21,155,561 l,424,Ol6 l8,519,2l4 43,181 4,011,625 l6,864,664 254,289,848 31J,168,930 l51,221,960 

Total llabl1ltle. and 
fund equity $ 36,818,613 ll,121,115 l,511,280 4l,021,081 80,119 142,556,512 40,233,B28 254,289,848 469,319,898 1,025,698,414 886,861,208 

=-~= ==.....~==.::== ==~= --_::-:-==== === 
See accompanyln8 notea to financial stateaent•. 
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CITY OF PITTSBURGH
 

Collbined State_nt of Revenues, Expendltures
 
and Changes ln Fund Balances ­

All Covernmental Fund Types and Expendable Trust Funds
 

For the Year Ended December 31, 1984
 

Flduc:lary 
Governll8ntal Fund Types Fund Type Totals 

General 

Revenues: 
Taxes • 184,532,388 
Penaltles and lnterest 1,745,661 
Interest and dlvldends 9,125,601 
Flnes and forfelts 3,663,380 
Llcenses 2,148,193 
Rentals 3,667,045 
Plttsburgh Zoo recelpts 1,537,250 
Utlilty'tax dlstributlon 2,922,044 
Publlc Parklng Authorlty 1,287,083 
Enterprlse Fund adlllnlstratlve charge 500,000 
Intergovernmental revenues 
Charges for user servlces 
Donations 
Hlace llaneous 2,601,309 

To tal revenues 213,729,954 

Expend 1tures: 
Current operatlng: 

General government 14,035,464 
PubIlc safety 61,379,491 
Pub Ilc works 27,217,516 
Sanl tatlon 10,711,676 
lIater 
Communlty, recreatlon and cUltursl progralls 20,684,765 
Employee beneflts 56,449,024 
Clsims and judgments 398,201 
Hlacellaneous 771,004 

Intergovernllental progrems 
Debt servlce: 

In teres t charges 
Prlnclpal re tlrellent 
Stadlum Authorlty subsldy 1,690,000 

Capl tal projects 
Total expendltures 193,337,141 

Excess (deflclency) of revenues over expendltures 20,392,813 
Other flnanclng sources (uses): 

Bond sale proceeds 3,750,000 
Operatlng transfers fra. other funds 5,069,627 
Operstlng transfers to other funds (36,299,903) 

Totsl other flnanclng sources (uses) (27,480,276) 

Excess (deflclency) of revenues and other sources 
over expendltures and other uses (7,087,463)

---- ­
Fund balances, beglnnlng of year, as prevlously reported 12,198,244 
Effect of change ln reportlng entlty (note 14) 0,427,616) 
Fund balsnces, beglnnlng of year, as restated 4,770,628 
Equlty transfers between funds 6,451,010 
Fund balances, end of year $ 4,134,175 

=--===--== 
See accompanylng notes to flnanclal statements. 

Spec:lal Debt Capltal Spec:lal Expendable (Memorandum Only) 
Revenue ~ Projects Asse..ment Trust 1984 1983 

184,532,388 180,501,284 
1,745,661 1,460,663 

1,761,943 1,577 ,508 726,996 13,192,048 11,814,681 
3,663,380 3,444,931 
2,148,193 2,117,966 

55,600 3,722,645 3,162,847 
1,537,250 921,370 
2,922,044 2,606,464 
1,287,083 

500,000 1,200,000 
48,424,972 11,476,066 59,901,038 51,382,364 

3,551,459 3,551,459 2,673,407 
29,106 109,690 138,796 301,513 

518,159 109,297 722,120 13,005 292,496 4,256,386 3,715,419 
54,341,239 1,686,805 12,198,186 13,005 1,129,182 283,098,371 265,302,909 

17 ,116,161 31,151,625 27,819,372 
14,157,313 75,536,804 72,193,797 

7,355,400 34,572,916 32,394,588 
207,844 10,919,520 11,572,526 
249,183 249,183 

2,718,437 873,695 24,276,897 19,437,421 
56,449,024 45,784,152 

398,201 1,296,041 
90 9,248 780,342 675,100 

11,157,301 11,157,301 15,129,027 

23,458,336 23,458,336 21,035,202 
8,080,000 8,080,000 13,012,200 

1,690,000 1,772,000 
1,552,018 36,196,533 37,748,551 29,935,416 

54,513,657 31,538,426 36,196,533 882,943 316,468,700 292,056,842 

072,418) (29,851,621 ) (23,998,347) 13,005 246,239 03,370,329) (26,753,933) 

6,187,500 9,937,500 28,066,109 
4,790,986 32,566,997 17 ,000 42,444,610 42,336,013 

(12,878) 0,062,202) (12,780) (37,387,763) (40,498,710) 
10,978,486 32,554,119 0,062,202) (12,780) 17,000 14,994,347 29,903,412 

10,806,068 
--- ­

2,702,498 
---- ­

(25,060,549) 225 263,239 (18,375,982) 3,149,479 

9,446,877 4,721,538 55,247,949 43,562 2,941,966 84,600,136 83,372,570 
7,427,616 

16,874,493 4,721,538 55,247,949 43,562 2,941,966 84,600,136 83,372,570 
75,000 8,391,834 500,000 15,417,844 (1,921,913) 

27,755,561 7,424,016 38,579,23/, 43,787 3,705,205 81,641,998 84,600,136 
====== ~~ 
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----- -------- ------- ----- ----

----- ----------------

CITY OF PITTSBURGH 

eo.bIned State.ent of levenuea, ~xpenditurea and 
Chanses In Fund Balsncas - Budgat alld Actual Data on the Budgetary 

"sIs - General and SpecIal lavenue Fund Typea 

For the Year Ended Dace.ber U, 1984 

Special lavanua funds 
(Feders1 lavenu. Shsrins 

General 'und Funds Only) (note I-E) 
Variance ­ Varlanc. ­
favorable favorab1. 

Budget ~ (unfsvorsb1.) Budget ~ (unfavorabla) 
lIevenuea: 

Tsxes • 186,345,000 181,846,916 1,501,916 
Penalties and Interest 1,800,000 1,145,69] (54,301) 
lntere.t esrnlnss 8,]00,000 9,418,540 1,118,540 220,000 28],055 63,055 
Finea snd forfelta 3,800,000 3,692,60] (101,]97) 
LIcenees 2,450,000 2,148,193 ()Ol,807) 
lentala 3,600,000 3,561,410 (l2.590) 
Pitteburgh Zoo lecelpts 1,400,000 l,5l7,250 Ul.250 
UtilIty tex diatribution 2,900,IlOO 2,922,044 22,044 
Public Parkins Authority 1,400,000 1,281,083 (112,911) 
Vster fund pey..nts and transfera 5,600,000 l,1l4,1l2 l,514.U2 
Veter end Sewer AuthorIty reI.bur....nt. and trao.f.rs 16,222,262 14,247 ,084 (1,915,118) 
Intersovern.ente1 revenues l,l70,354 l,560,U3 189,119 11,636,000 11,488,053 (141,941) 
"hcellaneous 2,650,000 3,256,741 606,741 

Total revenues 2]l,8l7 ,616 240,403,882 2,566,266 11,856,000 11,111,108 (84,892) 

ExpendItures. 
Cun-ent operetlng: 

General governaent 16,052,115 U,688,215 2,36],960 305,224 68,000 217 ,224 
PublIc .afety 65,695,2l7 59,111.892 6,583,345 12,6U,311 12,613,311 
PublIc worke 3).580,418 U,801,682 1,112,156 
sanltsUon 11,356,102 10,Oll,610 I.U5.092 
lIater 9,322,262 8,251,146 1,064,516 
Co••unl ty, recrea tlon and cnl tural progre.s 18,210,499 11,016,585 1,193,914 
E-ployee benefIts 59,212,215 55.941,512 3,324,10] 
CI11I•• snd Juds..nts 1,110,215 341.062 82],153 
lIleceUsneous 10,621,015 8,219,801 2,341,214 

Debt Service:
 
Intereet 22,U3,2l2 22,U3,232
 
I'r Inclpel 8,080,000 8.080,000
 
St"dlu. Authority subsidy 1,820,000 1,690,000 llO.OOO 

- -- ­

Total expenditures 251,320,050 2]6,391,391 20,928,65) 12,918,595 12,681,111 231,224 

Excess (deficiency) of revem.e. over expenditures (19.482,414) 4,012,485 23,494,919 0,062,595) (910,261) 152, lJ2 
Fund bal~nce - budgetllry bosls, beginnIng Clf yeor 23,460,685 21,460,685 - 1,141,804 1,141,804 
Fuud blllance - budaetary basis, end of yellr $ 3,918,251 21,47].170 21,494.919 85,209 231,541 152, lJ2 

=-===== ===-==== --- ­
Mlust.enls to generally accepted accounting 

prlnclplea (GAAP) b~.I.: 

Cm'llllltlve difference between bUdget~ry bR.is 
lind GAAP bsal., beginning of yellr (18,690,057) 1,821,493
 

Net effect of GAAP ba.ls recognitIon of revenue 1,192,l1l8 (62,412)
 
Net effect of GAAP ba.te recoanltlon .)f expenditures (1,129,171) 1.044,595
 
Equity tran.fere of lIater fU1ll1 IIccounts oaaIntlllned
 

on a GAAP ba.te 1,088,125 
Fund ba111nce - GAAP basis, end of year $ 4.1l4,175 3,041,211 

-~---.---
-~-------

See accOllpanying notes to flnnnc"') Btate....·nt ... 
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CITY OF PITTSBURGH
 

Combined Statement of Revenues. Expenses and
 
Changes in Retained Earnings/Fund Balances ­


Proprietary Fund Type and Pension Trust Funds
 

For the Year Ended December 31. 1984
 

Proprietary Fiduciary Totals 
Fund Type Fund Type (Hemorandum Only) 

Pension 
Enterprise Trust 1984 1983 

Operating revenues: 
Water charges $ 21.672.666 21.672.666 18.856.444 
Rentals 2,087,163 2.087,163 1,854,814 
Hedallions 1.292,500 1.292.500 1.725,000 
Stadium bond service charges 640.4B5 640.485 523.000 
Concessions 748,627 748,627 415,179 
Contributions 32,005,295 32.005.295 27,058.426 
Inves tment income 2.012.269 2.012.269 2.129.254 
Hiscellaneous 229.864 27,767 257.631 45,672 

Total operating revenues 26.671,305 34.045,331 60.716.636 52.607.789 

Opera ting expenses: 
Benefi t payments 24,867.047 24.867.047 22.592,683 
Salaries and wages 6,882.657 6.882.657 5,755,246 
Utili ties 3.287,183 3,287,183 3,346,800 
Allocation of indirect expenses 1.360.000 1.360.000 
Depreciation and amortization 1.610,929 1,610,929 2.018,195 
Purification chemicals 1,230,186 1,230,186 1,196,601 
Payments to non-City water agencies 1.809.204 1.809.204 1,810.984 
Repairs and maintenance 1.141.495 1,141,495 929.001 
Hateria1s, supplies and rentals 662,072 662,072 2,660,640 
Insurance 170.916 170,916 217.745 
Securi ty 
Administrative and other operating expenses 

130,805 
1,547.887 489,042 

130,805 
2,036,929 

132.563 
2,100,651 

Miscellaneous refunds 68.174 68.174 
Provision for uncollectible accounts 1.285.000 1,285,000 620,000 

Total operating expenses 21.186,508 25,356.089 46.542.597 43.381,109 

Operating income 5,484,797 8,689,242 14.174,039 9,226,680 

Nonoperating revenues and (expenses): 
Net interest expense (2,262,448) (2,262,448) 0.308,324 ) 
Other income (expense), net (76,769) (76.769) 397,384 

Total nonoperating revenues and (expenses) ( 2.339,217) (2.339,217) (910,940) 

Income before operating transfers 3,145,580 8,689.242 11,834,822 8,315,740 
Operating transfers to other funds ( 5,056,847) (5,056.847) 0.837,303) 

Net income (loss) 0.911,267) 8,689,242 6,777,975 6,478,437 
Retained earnings, beginning of year 42,163.693 24,470,217 66,633,910 60,311,716 
Equity transfers between funds (59.519.178) (59.519,178) 056,243) 
Retained earnings, end of yesr $ 09,266,752) 33,159.459 13,892,707 66,633,910 

See accompanying notes to financial statements. 
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I 
CITY OF PITTSBURGH 

I Combined Statement of Changes in Contributed Capital ­
Proprietary Fund Type 

I For the Year Ended December 31, 1984 
(with comparative totals for the year ended December 31, 1983) 

I 
I Balance, beginning of year 

Contributions from:


I General Fund (note 10)
 

I
 
Special Revenue Funds
 
Capital Projects Funds
 
Water Fund retained earnings
 
Other - for construction purposes 

Total contributions 

I Dis tributlons to: 
General Fund 
General Fixed Asset Account Group I 

I Balance, end of year 

See accompanying notes

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

to financial statements. 

9
 

Totals 
1984 1983 

$ 31,918,249 25,131,553 

1,772,000 

5,277,000 
117,203 

7,166,203 

1,256,693 
653,853 

3,887,000 

3,451,847 

9,249,393 

(15,740,075) 

(15,740,075) 

(2,462,697) 

(2,462,697) 

$ 23,344,377 31,918,249 



------ ----------- ------

---

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

CITY OF PITTSBURGH
 

Combined Statement of Changes in Financial Position ­

Proprietary Fund Type and Pension Trust Funds
 

For the Year Ended December 31, 1984
 

Proprietary Fiduciary Totals 
Fund Type Fund Type (Memorandum Only) 

Pension 
Enterprise Trust 1984 1983 

Sources (uses) of working capital: 
Net income (loss) $ (1,911,267) 8,689,242 6,777,975 6,478,437 
Add items not affecting working capital: 

Depreciation and amortization 1,633,948 1,633,948 2,018,195 
Provision for unfunded pension expense 85,000 
Loss on disposal of equipment 73,672 

Working capital provided from operations (277 ,319) 8,689,242 8,411,923 8,655,304 
Proceeds of bonds and notes 92,778,544 92,778,544 8,750,000 
Additions to contributed capital 7,166,203 7,166,203 9,249,393 
Deferred credits 1,688,836 1,688,836 
Increase in current liabilities payable from restricted assets 245,384 245,384 3,929,347 
Decrease in restricted assets 7,991,394 7,991,394 
Decrease in other assets 4,840 

Total working capital provided $ 109,593,043 8,689,242 118,282,284 30,588,884 

Uses of working capital: 
Transfers to other funds 20,694,844 20,694,844 2,618,940 
Additions to property, plant and equipment 6,652,571 6,652,571 7,458,059 
Decrease in long-term debt 815,000 815,000 1,135,000 
Decrease in current liabilities payable from 

restricted assets 2,207,863 2,207,863 
Increase in restricted assets 92,453,091 92,453,091 19,194,938 
Increase (decrease) in working capital (13,230,327) 8,689,242 (4,541,085) 181,947 

Total working capital used $ 109,593,042 8,689,242 118,282,284 30,588,884 

Changes in the components of working capital: 
Increase (decrease) in current assets: 

Cash and investments (13,640,639) 9,041,908 ( 4, 598,731) (1,159,998) 
Receivables 269,711 (246,227) 23,484 1,927,064 
Due from other funds (156,243) 
Inven tory (1 , 739 , 587) (1,739,587) 221,195 
Other current assets 45,164 45,164 
Prepaid expenses 40,243 40,243 34,602 

(15,025,108) 8,795,681 (6.229,427) 866,620 
Increase (decrease) in current liabilities: 

Accounts payable (1,206,162) (1,206,162 ) 499,818 
Re tainage payable (133,410) (133,410) 20,255 
Accrued liabilities (773,793) 106,439 (667,354) 164,600 
Due to other funds 1,081,668 1,081,668 
Due to other governments (51,009 ) ( 51,009) 
Refunds payable (712,075) ( 712,075) 

(1,794,781) 106,439 (1,688,342) 684,673 

Increase (decrease) in working capital $ (13,230,327) 8,689,242 (4,541,085) 181,947 

See accompanying notes to financial s ta tements. 
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I 
CITY OF PITTSBURGH 

I Notes to Financial Statements 

December 31, 1984

I 
(1) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

I The City of Pittsburgh (the City) was incorporated on July 20, 1816 and 

I 
chartered as a home-rule municipality on January 5, 1976. The City 
operates under a strong mayor form of government and provides the 
following services as authorized by its charter: public safety (police, 

I 
fire and emergency medical services), sanitation, culture and recrea­
tion, public improvements, planning and zoning, and general administra­
tive services. 

I 
The major accounting principles and practices followed by the City are 

presented below to assist the reader in evaluating the financial state­
ments and the accompanying notes. 

A. Determination of the Reporting Entity 

I The criteria specified in NCGA Statement 3, Defining the 
Governmental Reporting Entity, are used to determine the scope 
of the City's entity for financial reporting purposes. 

I B. Fund Accounting Structure 

The City's accounting structure embraces "fund" accounting 
which is the standard for governmental accounting as promul­

I gated by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board. 

A fund is defined as a fiscal and accounting enti ty with a 

I self-balancing set of accounts recording cash and other finan­

I 
cial resources, together with all related liabilities and 
residual equities or fund balances, and changes therein, which 
are segregated for the purpose of carrying on specific activi­
ties or attaining certain objectives in accordance with special 
regulations, restrictions or limitations. The fund accounting 
structure for the City is as follows:

I Governmental Fund Types 

I General Fund - The General Fund is the general operating fund 
of the City. It is used to account for all financial resources 
except those required to be accounted for in another fund. 

I Special Revenue Funds - Special Revenue Funds are used to 

I 
account for the proceeds of specific revenue sources (other 
than special assessments, expendable trusts or major capital 
projects) that are legally restricted to expenditures for 
specified purposes. 

I 
Debt Service Fund - The Debt Service Fund is used to account 
for the accumula tion of resources for, and the paymen t of, 
general long-term debt principal, interest and related costs. 

I (Con tinued) 
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I 
CITY OF PITTSBURGH 

Notes to Financial Statements I 
Capital Projects Funds - Capital Projects Funds are used to I 
account for financial resources to be used for the acquisiton 
or construction of major capital facilities (other than those 
financed by the Enterprise Fund). I 
Special Assessment Funds - Special Assessment Funds are used to 
account for the financing of improvements deemed to benefit the 
properties against which special assessments have been levied. I 
Proprietary Fund Type IEnterprise Fund - The Fnterprise Fund is used to account for 
operations of the Stadium Authority of the City of Pitts­
burgh, the City's Water Department and, effective May 1,1984, 
the Pi t tsburgh Wa ter and Sewer Au thor i ty (see no te 2). These I 
are financed and operated in a manner similar to private 
business enterprises - where the intent is that the costs of 
managing the opera tions of the stadium complex and providing I 
water to the general public are financed or recovered primar­
ily through user charges. 

IFiduciary Funds 

Trust and Agency Funds - Trust and Agency Funds are used to 
account for assets held by the City in a trustee capacity or as I an agent for individuals, private organizations, other govern­
ments and/or other funds. These include Expendable Trust, 
Pension Trust and Agency Funds. Pension Trust Funds are Iaccounted for in essentially the same manner as proprietary 
funds since capital maintenance is the primary measurement 
focus. Expendable Trust Funds are accounted for in essentially 
the same manner as governmental funds. Agency Funds are I 
custodial in nature (assets equal liabilities) and do not 
involve measurement of results of operations. 

IAccoun t Groups 

General Fixed Assets - This account group is used to establish 
accounting control and accountability for all fixed assets of I 
the City, other than those accounted for in the Enterprise 
Fund. 

IGeneral Long-term Debt - This account group is established to 
account for all long-term debt of the City, including general 
obligation bonds, accrued unfunded pension expense, and the 
noncurrent portion of accrued compensated absences and workers' I 
compensation expense. 

(Continued) I
 
I
 
I
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I 
CITY OF PITTSBURGH
 

I Notes to Financial Statements 

I C. Measurement Focus 

I 
All governmental funds and expendable trust funds are accounted 
for on a spending or "financial flow" measurement focus. 

I 
Accordingly, only current assets and current liabilities are 
generally included on their balance sheets. Their reported 
fund balance (net current assets) is considered a measure of 
"available spendable resources." Governmental fund operating 
statements present increases (revenues and other financing 
sources) and decreases (expenditures and other financing uses)

I in net current assets. Accordingly, these operating statements 

I 
present a summary of sources and uses of "available spendable 
resources" during the year. Expendi ture recogni tion for 
governmental fund types is limited to exclude amounts repre­
sented by noncurrent liabilities. 

Proprietary funds and pension trust funds are accounted for on

I a "capital IIBintenance" measurement focus. Accordingly, all 

I 
assets and all liabilities are included on their balance 
sheets, and reported fund equity provides an indication of the 
economic net worth of the fund. Operating statements for 

I 
proprietary funds and pension trust funds report increases 
(revenues) and decreases (expenses) in total economic net 
worth. 

D. Basis of Accounting 

I 
I Governmen tal fund types, expendable trust funds and agency 

funds use the modified accrual basis of accounting. Revenues 
are recorded when they become both measureable and available. 
Available means expected to be collected within the next two 
months for property taxes and the next 12 months for other 
revenues. Revenues not considered available are recorded as 
deferred revenues. Expenditures are recorded when the liabil ­

I ity is incurred if it is expected to be paid within the next 12 

I 
months, except for interest on general long-term obligations 
which is recorded when due. Liabilities expected to be paid 
after 12 months are recorded in the general long-term debt 
accoun t group. Agency funds assets and liabili ties are 
determined using the modified accrual basis of accounting. 

I In applying the susceptible to accrual concept to intergovern­

I 
I 

mental revenues, the legal and contractual requirements of the 
numerous individual programs are used as guidance. There are, 
however, essentially two types of these revenues. In one, 
monies must be expended on the specific purpose or project 
before any amounts will be paid to the City; therefore, reve­
nues are recognized based upon the expendi tures recorded. In 
the other, monies are virtually unrestricted as to purpose of 
expenditure and are usually revocable only for failure to 

I (Continued) 
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Icomply with prescribed compliance requirements. These re­
sources are reflected as revenues at the time of receipt or
 
earlier if the susceptible to accrual criteria are met.
 IRevenues which have been treated as susceptible to accrual
 
include certain property taxes, federal and state revenues and
 
interest earnings. All other revenues are recognized when
 
received in cash.
 I 
The financial s ta tements of the proprie tary fund type and the
 
pension trust are presented on the accrual basis of accounting.
 I 
Under this method of accounting, all revenues are recorded when 
earned and expenses are recorded at the time liabili ties are 
incurred without regard to receipt or payment of cash. I 

E.	 Budge tary Os ta 

1.	 General Budget Policies - As required by the Home Rule I
Charter, the City follows these procedures in estab­

lishing the budgetary data reflected in the financial
 
statements:
 I 
a.	 On the second Monday of November preceding
 

the fiscal year, the Mayor presents to City
 
Council an operating budget and a capital
 I 
budget for the succeeding fiscal year. 

b.	 Public hearings are conducted to obtain the I 
advice of other officials and citizens as
 
part of the preparation of both budgets.
 

Ic •.	 Before the beginning of the fiscal year, City
 
Council adopts, by resolution, both budgets.
 

Id.	 The adoption of the operating and capital
 
budge ts cons ti tu tes an appropria tion or
 
setting apart of funds from general resources
 
of the City for the purposes set forth in the
 I 
budgets. 

e.	 City Council may amend, by resolution, the Ioperating budget within five weeks after the
 
beginning of the fiscal year, but not there­

after except with the approval of the Mayor.
 
The capital budget may, by resolution, be
 I 
amended by Council at any time. 

(Continued) I
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Notes to Financial Statements 

I f. City Council at all times may, by resolution, 
transfer funds from one account to another if 

I 
the total budget amount is not exceeded. No 
revi s ion to the budge t may be made wi thou t 
Ci ty Counc il approval. The opera ting 
budget shall, in any event, remain balanced 
a t all times. 

I 
I g. The capital budget is based on a proposed 

six-year capi tal program which mus t be 
updated each year and submitted to Council by 
the Mayor a t leas t 30 days prior to the day 
the operating budget is submitted. 

I h. Formal budge tary integration is employed as a 
management control device for the General 
Fund, Federal Revenue Sharing - Special

I Revenue Fund, and the Capital Projects Funds. 

I 
Formal budgatary integration is not employed 
for the Debt Service Fund since effective 
budgetary control is alternatively achieved 

I 
through general obligation bond indenture 
provisions; the other Special Revenue Funds 
since con trol is achieved through grant 
provisions; and Special Assessment Funds 
since ac tivi ty is limi ted to collection of 
prior year assessments.

I 
I 

i. All budgets are prepared and controlled on a 
line item basis. For financial statement 
purposes, budge ts have been summarized on a 
departmental basis. 

I j. Appropria tions lapse a t year-end. Ci ty 

I 
Council can, however, authorize by ordinance 
the carryover of appropria tions to the 
following year. 

2. Encumbrances - Encumbrance accounting, under which 
purchase orders, contracts and other commitments for

I the expenditure of monies are recorded in order to 
reserve that portion of the applicable appropriation, 
is employed in all governmental funds of the Ci ty. 

I Encumbrances outstanding at year-end are reported as 
reserva tions of fund balances since they do not con­
stitute expenditures or liabilities. 

I (Continued) 
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INotes to Financial Statements 

3. Budget Basis of Accounting - Budgets for the General I 
and Federal Revenue Sharing - Special Revenue Funds
 
are adopted on a cash basis. Encumbrances for pur­

chase commitments are treated as restrictions of
 Iavailable cash and not as expenditures. Budgets in
 
Capital Projects Funds are also adopted on a cash
 
basis, except that budgets for each project are
 Iadopted on a project basis which may encompass a
 
period longer than one year. Accordingly, budgetary
 
comparisons for Capital Projects Funds have been
 
omitted from the Combined Statement of Revenues,
 I 
Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances - Budget and
 
Actual Data on the BUdgetary Basis. Budgets for
 
Special Revenue Funds, other than Federal Revenue
 I
Sharing, are not adopted since revenues and expendi­

tures are controlled by grant provisions or donor
 
restrictions. Accordingly, the Special Revenue Funds
 Icolumn on the Combined Statement of Revenues, Expendi­

tures and Changes in Fund Balances - Budget and Actual
 
Data on the Budgetary Basis includes only the Federal
 
Revenue Sharing Funds.
 I 

F. Inves tlDents IInves tments in all funds are carried a t cos t. Short-term
 
investments consist of direct obligations of the U. S. govern­

ment, certificates of deposit and repurchase agreements, and
 
are recorded at cost plus accrued interest, which approximates
 I 
marke t value. 

G. Inventories I 
Inventories are valued at the lower of cost (first-in, first ­

out) or market. Inventories in the General Fund, consisting
 
of expendable supplies held for consumption and materials
 I 
necessary for the maintenance and repair of the City's water
 
purification and distribution system, are accounted for using
 
the consumption me thod. General Fund inventories are equally
 Ioffset by a fund balance reserve to indicate that a portion of
 
the fund balance is not available for future expenditure.
 

IH. Deferred Charges 

Deferred charges consist of unamortized bond issue costs.
 
Such charges are amortized over the respective terms of the
 Idebt. 

(Continued) I 
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I Notes to Financial Statements 

I I. Fixed Assets and Long-term Liabilities 

Fixed assets used in governmental fund type operations (gen­
eral fixed assets) and water and sewer systems assets existing

I at April 30, 1984 (which have been leased to the newly organ­

I 
ized Pittsburgh Water and Sewer Authority) are accounted for 
in the General Fixed Assets Account Group. Asse ts purchased 
are recorded as expenditures in the governmental funds. 

I 
Public domain ("infrastructure") general fixed assets, in­
cluding roads, bridges, gutters, streets, drainage systems and 
lighting systems, are not recorded as they are immovable and 
of value only to the City. No depreciation has been provided 
on general fixed assets. 

I General fixed assets acquired prior to 1978 are stated at 

I 
their estimated fair market value at December 31, 1977. 
Subsequent add i tions to fixed asse ts are accounted for at 
cost, if purchased, or at fair market value at the date of 
gift, if donated. 

Depreciation of fixed assets owned by the Enterprise Fund is

I charged as an expense agains tits opera tions. Accumula ted 

I 
depreciation is reported on the Enterprise Fund balance sheet. 
Depreciation has been provided over the estimated useful lives 
of the assets using the straight-line method. The estimated 
useful life of the stadium complex is 40 years. 

I
 J. Claims, Judgments and Compensated Absences
 

Claims, j udgments and compensa ted absences are accrued in 
conformity with NCGA Statement No.4. 

I K. Pensions 

I 
Provisions for pension cost is based on actuarial calculations 
of normal cost plus amortization of past service liability 

I 
over a thirty-year period. This provision, less employee 
contributions, amounts provided by the Commonwealth of Penn­
sylvania, and the amount recorded in the General Long-term 
Debt Account Group, is recorded as an expenditure of the 
General Fund. 

I L. Workers' Compensation 

I 
The City is self-insured for purposes of workers' compensation 
benefi ts. Provisions are recorded in the General Fund for 
benefits estimated to be payable from available spendable 
financial resources. Amounts not payable currently are re­
ported in the General Long-term Debt Account Group; as non­

I current amounts mature they are liquidated from General Fund 
resources. 

I (Continued) 
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Notes to Financial Statements I 
In order to qualify for and maintain self-insurance status, Ithe City maintains an irrevocable trust fund (Expendable 
Trust) and a surety bond of $5,000,000. The size of the Trust 
Fund and the City's annual contribution to the Trust are 
subject to annual negotiations with the Commonwealth of I 
Pennsylvania Department of Labor. Presently, the Trust Fund 
may be used only in the event of default by the City under the 
self-insurance regulations. Accordingly, the fund balance in I 
the Expendable Trus t has been reserved in the accompanying 
financial statements. 

IM. Enterprise Fund Operating Transfers 

Annual operating transfers are made from the Enterprise Fund 
to the General Fund to ass is t in servicing the Ci ty' s general I
obligation indebtedness and to provide a fair return on the 
City's general fixed assets dedicated to water operations. 

IN. Compara tive Da ta 

Compara tive to tal da ta for the prior year have been presented 
in the accompanying financial statements in order to provide Ian understanding of changes in the City's financial position 
and opera tions. 

Certain 1983 amounts have been reclassified to conform to I
classifications adopted in 1984. 

O. Total Columns on Combined Statements I 
Total columns on the Combined Statements are captioned Memor­
andum Only to indicate that they are presented only to facili­
tate financial analysis. Data in these columns do not present Ifinancial pos i tion, resu1 ts of opera tions or changes in 
financial position in conformity with generally accepted 
accounting principles. Such data are not comparable to a 
consolidation, since interfund eliminations have not been made I 
in their aggregation. 

(2) Determination of the Reporting Entity I 
NCGA Statement 3, Defining the Governmental Reporting Enti ty, es tablished 

the criteria for determining the activities, organizations and functions 
of government to be included in the financial statements of the re­ I 
porting entity (the City). Statement 3 indicates that the criteria for 
determining whether or not to include a governmental department, agency, 
institution, commission, public authority or other governmental organi­ I 
zation ("potential component unit") in the City's general purpose 
financial statements are: 

The exercise of oversigh t responsibility over such potential I 
component units by the City's officials, 

The scope of public service, and I 
Special financing relationships. 

(Continued) I18 
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I The manifestations of oversight responsibility are described as: 

Selection of the governing authority,

I Designation of management, 

I Ability to significantly influence operations, and 

Accountability for fiscal matters. 

I The scope of public service criterion considers whether the activity of the 

I 
po tential component uni t is for the benefi t of the Ci ty and/or its 
residents and whether the activity is conducted wi thin the geographic 
boundaries of the Ci ty and is generally available to City redden ts. 

I 
Specific information on the nature of the various potential component units 

and a description of how the aforementioned criteria have been con­
sidered in determining whether or not to include or exclude such units 
in the City's financial statements are provided in the following para­
graphs.

I The Stadium Authority of the City of Pittsburgh (Stadium Authority) 

I 
The Stadium Authority was established to construct and operate Three Rivers 

Stadium. The Stadium Authority is administered by a five-member board, 
all of whom are appointed by the Mayor. 

The principal revenue sources are from rentals of the stadium and parking

I facili ties and from service charges on event tickets. The City has 
guaranteed the subsidization of operating deficits and the debt service 
requirements on the outstanding debt of the Stadium Authority. 

I The Stadium Authority has been included as a component unit of the City's 

I 
reporting entity because of the City's significant accountability for 
fiscal matters. Operations of the Stadium Authority are included in the 
En terprise Fund. 

The Stadium Authority operates on a fiscal year ending March 31. Under an 
agreement dated June 24, 1982 wi th the former manager of the Stadium,

I the Authority assumed responsibility for managing the operations of the 
Stadium complex retroactive to January 1, 1982. 

I 
Operating leases with Three Rivers Management Corporation, the Pittsburgh 

Athletic Company, Inc. and the Pittsburgh Steelers Sports, Inc. provide 
for guaranteed payments of approximately $1,160,000 annually for a 
4Q-year period beginning April 1, 1971. Lease payments to the Authority

I are secured by escrow deposits from Three Rivers Management Corporation 
and Alco Parking Corporation of $1,000,000 and $500,000, respectively. 

I (Continued) 
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I 
Public Parking Authority of Pittsburgh (Parking Authority) 

The Parking Authority was created for the purpose of acquiring, developing Iand maintaining a coordinated system of public parking facilities. The
 
Parking Authority is administered by a five-member board, all of whom
 
are appointed by the Mayor.
 I

The Parking Authority obtains its revenue from user charges and from street 
parking meter revenues. Under an agreement between the Parking Author­
ity and the City, street parking revenues are allocated 52% to the IParking Authority and 48% to the City. 

Management of the Parking Authority is not designated by the City nor does 
the City have the ability to significantly influence its operations. I
The City does not subsidize the operations of the Parking Authority and
 
does not guarantee its debt. The scope of public service, while gener­

ally available to City residents, is not exclusively for their benefit.
 I 

The Parking Authority has not been included as a component unit of the 
City's reporting entity because of the lack of significant oversight 
responsibility and the lack of accountability for fiscal matters. I 

The Public Auditorium Authorit of Pittsbur h and AIle 
Auditorium Authority IThe City of Pittsburgh and the County of Allegheny jointly created the 

Auditorium Authority to build and operate the Pittsburgh Civic Arena. 
In 1981, the operation of the Civic Arena was turned over to a privately 
owned company under terms of a lease agreement with an initial term of I 
50 years. Annual rentals under the lease are equal to the annual debt
 
service requirements on outstanding Auditorium Authority bonds.
 

IIn addition, the Department of General Services of the Commonwealth 
of Pennsylvania has financed and constructed the David L. Lawrence 
Convention Center. The Convention Center has been leased to the Audi­
torium Authority for a term of 30 years at a nominal rent. The City and I 
County have agreed to pay one-half of any operating deficits; however,
 
in 1984, the City had no expenditures for this purpose.
 

The Auditorium Authority is administered by a five-member board. The City I 
and County each appoint two board members. One member is appointed
 
jointly. The City does not designate the management of the Auditorium
 
Authority nor does the City have the ability to significantly influence
 I 
opera tions. The scope of public service, while generally available to
 
City residents, is not exclusively for their benefit.
 

The Auditorium Authority has not been included as a component unit of the I 
City's reporting entity because of the limited oversight responsibility
 
and limited accountability for fiscal matters. The Auditorium Authority
 
operates on a fiscal year ending March 31.
 I 

(Continued) 
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I Urban Redevelopment Authority of Pittsburgh (URA) 

I The URA administers federal. state and local grants designed to provide a 
broad range of urban renewal and maintenance programs within the City of 
Pittsburgh. 

I The URA is administered by a five-member board. all of whom are appointed 

I 
by the Mayor. Management of URA is not designated by the City nor does 
the Ci ty have the abili ty to significantly influence operations. The 
City does not subsidize the operations of the URA and does not guarantee 
its debt service. 

I 
The URA has not been included as a component unit of the City's reporting 

entity because. although it operates within the City's boundaries. there 
is a lack of significant oversight responsibility and there is no 
accountability for fiscal matters. 

I
 Housing Authority of the City of Pittsburgh (Housing Authority)
 

I 
The Housing Authority was established to acquire and maintain properties 

for the purpose of providing low-income housing for residents of the 
Ci ty. Rental charges and subsidies from Federal Housing and Urban 
Development grants are the principal revenue sources. 

The Housing Authority is administered by a seven-member board. all of whom

I are appointed by the Mayor. City Council approves five of the seven 

I 
appointments. The City does not designate the management of the Housing 
Authority nor does the City have the ability to significantly influence 
operations. The City does not subsidize the operations of the Housing 
Authority and does not guarantee its debt service. 

I 
The Housing Authority has not been included as a component unit of the 

City's reporting entity because. although it operates within the City's 
boundaries. there is a lack of significant oversight responsibility and 
there is no accountabililty for fiscal matters. 

I Allegheny County Sanitary Authority (Alcosan) 

I 
Alcosan provides sewage treatment services to the City and numerous 

other municipalities in the County of Allegheny. Operating expenses and 
debt service are not guaranteed by the City. The Ci ty. however. is 
charged for its usage of the sewage f acil i tiesat the normal ra tes 
applicable to other customers. In addition. delinquent sewage charges

I on properties in the City are purchased by the General Fund for collec­
tion because the Ci ty has the power to file liens on such properties. 

Alcosan has not been included as a component unit of the City's reporting

I entity because there is no oversight responsibility and no significant 
accountability for fiscal matters. 

I (Con tinued ) 
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Employees Pension Plans 

The Ci ty has three defined benefit pension plans, the Policemen I s Relief 
and Pension Fund (Police), the Firemen's Relief and Pension Fund (Fire) 
and the Municipal Pension Fund (Municipal) which cover substantially all 
Ci ty employees. The plans are administered by separate boards which 
include, for all plans, the president of the City Council and the City 
Con troller and, addi tiona11y, in the case of the Municipal and Fire 
plans, the Mayor. The maj ori ty of the funding for all three plans is 
provided by the City. 

The pension plans have been included as component uni ts of the Ci ty' s 
reporting entity because of the City's oversight responsibility and its 
accountability for fiscal matters. 

Pittsburgh Water and Sewer Authority 

The Pittsburgh Water and Sewer Authority (the Authority) was incorporated 
in February 1984 under the Municipality Authorities Act of 1945 of the 
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania pursuant to Resolution No. 36 of the 
Council of the City of Pittsburgh (City). The Authority entered into a 
lease and management agreement effective May 1, 1984 (agreement) with 
the City. Under the terms of the lease, the Authority assumed respon­
sibili ty for the operation and rehabilitation of the water and sewer 
system of the City. At this date, the net amount of uncollected water 
billings of $5,277,000 on the City's records was transferred to the 
Authority as a contribution to capital. 

The agreement provides for the Authority to lease the water and sewer 
sys tem (system) from the City and then contract the City to operate and 
maintain the system for a 50-year period. Under the agreement, the 
Authority reimburses the City for the direct operating costs of, and 
indirect costs allocated to, the water and sewer system; debt service on 
existing City debt related to the system; and an "additional payment" in 
consideration of the lease which is determined by the City each year. 
The "addi tiona1 payment" is limited to a maximum of $2,700,000 in 1984 
increased by 7% annually through 1989 and by a specified price index 
thereaf ter. The "addi tiona1 payment" also includes up to 600 million 
gallons of water to be provided to the City annually at no charge. The 
agreement also requires the Authority to reimburse the City for payments 
to other non-City water agencies representing the differences in rates 
be tween the Ci ty and those agencies re1a ted to wa ter provided to Ci ty 
customers by those non-City water agencies. Payments under the agree­
ment, with the exception of direct costs, are subordinated to the 
Authority's obligations under its trust indenture. 

( Con tinued ) 
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I 
I 

The Authority accounts for the lease as an operating lease. Costs related 
to the management agreement and the lease are recognized as operating 
expenses by the Authority based upon billings by the City. Future 

I 
ob1iga tions of the Authority in considera tion of the lease are the 
payment of the City's debt and the "additional payment," which are 
treated as operating transfers. The "additional payment" can vary 

I 
annually based on the City's discretion subject to certain limitations 
discussed above. For 1985, the "addi tiona1 payment" has been fixed at 
$870,000. Debt service obligations of the City which are to be funded 
by the Authority are as follows: 

Year ended 
December 31, Amount 

I 
I 
I 1985 $ 3,943,000 

1986 4,008,000 
1987 3,866,000 
1988 3,794,000 
1989 3,745,000 
Later years 50,423,000 

Total minimum future 
lease payments $ 69,779,000 

I The Authority is a component unit of the City's reporting entity. Its 
operations are included in the Enterprise Fund. 

I City of Pittsburgh Equipment Leasing Authority 

I 
The City of Pittsburgh Equipment Leasing Authority (Leasing Authority) was 

incorporated in 1980 to serve as a financing vehicle for the acquisition 
of equipment. The Leasing Authority has issued $20,800,000 of Equipment 

I 
Revenue Bonds and has simultaneously entered into lease agreements with 
the Ci ty pursuant to which the City has agreed to make annual rental 
payments to the Leasing Authority of varying amounts to cover debt 
service on the bonds. 

I (Continued) 
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The following table provides unaudited summary financial data based on the most recent published financial 
statements of the entities that are not part of the City's reporting entity: 

24
 



- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

------

CITY OF PITrSBURGII
 

Notes to Financial Statements
 

(3) Reconciliation of Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) Basis to Budgetary Basis 

The budget of the City is prepared differently from generally accepted accounting principles. The Combined Statement of Revenues, Expendi­
tures and Changes in Fund Balances - Budget and Actual Data on the Budgetary Basis - General and Special Revenue Fund Types is recon­
ciled below to the Comhined Sta tement of Revenues, Expendi tures and Changes in Fund Balances - All Governmental Fund Types presen ted on 
a GAAP bas is: 

Special 
General Revenue 

Fund Fund 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues and other sources over (under) expenditures and other uses - GAAP 
basis $ (7,087,463) 10,806,068 

Excess of revenues and other sources over expenditures and other uses attributable to nonappropriated 
funds 00,734,148) 

Revenues: 
Increase (decrease) 10 revenues susceptible to accrual recorded when recei ved in cash on the 

budgetary basis (1,392,108) 62,412 
Reimbursements budgeted as revenues and recognized as a reduction of expenditures on a GAAP 

basis 13,344,603 
Refunds budgeted as expenditures and recognized as a reduction of revenues on a GAAP basis 3,714,521 
Operating tran.sfers budgeted as revenues 5,069,627 
Equity transfers budgeted as revenues 5,937,285 

Total 26,673,928 62,412 

Expenditures: 
Increase (decrease) in expenditures on the budgetary basis for expenditures recognized on a 

GAAP basis 7,129,771 0,044,595) 
Reimbursements budgeted as revenues and recognized as a reduction of expenditures on a 

GAAP basis (13,344,603) 
Refunds bUdgeted as expenditures and recognized as a reduction of revenues on a GAAP basis 0,714,521) 
Operating transfers budgeted as expenditures 06,299,903) 
Equity transfers budgeted as expenditures (575,000) 
Public Auditorium Authori ty expenditures financed by debt guaranteed b)' the City 3,750,000 

Total (43,054,256) 0,044,595) 

Other financing sources (uses):
 
Proceeds of Puhlic Auditorium Authority bonds guaranteed by the City 0,750,000)
 
Operating transfers budgeted as revenues and expenditures 31,230,276
 

Total 27,480,276 

Excess of revenues and other sources over (under) expenditures and other uses - budgetary hasis $ 4,012,485 (910,263) 

------- ==~== 

Federal revenue sharing fund appropriations llere increased by supplement'll i\pproprii\tlons totalling $l,fl22.5')5. The supplementi\l appropri­
'1tlons were financed hy the excess of revenues and funds availahle from the preceding year over hu,lgeti\ry projections. 

(Continued) 
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(4) Investments I 

Investments of the Pension Trust and Expendable Trust Funds at December 31, 
1984 were comprised of the following: 

Pension Trust: 
Common stocks 
Uni ted States Government obliga tions 
Foreign obligations 
Corporate obligations 
Other 

Workers' Compensation Trust: 
United States Government obligations 
Corpora te obliga tions 

Barks Endowment Trust: 
United States Government obligations 

(5) Property Tax 

$ 5,163,101 
8,933,665 

738,911 
4,252,925 

5,937 

19,094,539 

1,299,662 
224,119 

1,523,781 

144,000 

$ 20,762,320 

The City has the power to levy and collect ad valorem taxes 

Cost Market 

5,416,793 I 
8,848,323
 

712,850
 
4,119,270
 I5,937 

19,103,173 I 
1,317,001
 

214,875
 I 
1,531,876 

I
128,700 

20,763,749 I
 
I
on all taxable 

real estate within its boundaries. Real estate is assessed by the Board
 
of Property Assessment, Appeals and Review of the County pursuant to the
 
terms of the General County Assessment law and the Second Class County
 I 
Assessment law, which require property to be assessed at actual market
 
value. In prac tice, proper ty is assessed by the Board at 25% of fair
 
market value. All real property in the County is required to be re­
 I
assessed annually. 

Two tax levies, based on separate rates for land and buildings, are made 
annually on January 1, and co11ec ted by the Ci ty. Taxes are payable I 
quarterly, but if paid in the month of January, a 2% discount is permit­

ted. If a quarterly payment is not made by the last day of the calendar
 
quarter, a penalty of 1/2% per month, plus interest at the rate of 1%
 I per month, is imposed on the balance of the tax due for the year. 

Properties with delinquent taxes or water and sewage charges are subject to 
Treasurer's sales, which are held with respect to properties for which I 
taxes or charges are delinquent one year or more. Delinquent taxes may
 
be liened three years after the levy date.
 

I(Continued) 
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The City provides programs of tax abatement for new construction and rehabilitation of residential and commerciall 
industrial properties pursuant to Commonwealth legislative authority. The residential abatement program provides 
for the abatement of taxes for a period of three years on the increased assessment attributable to new construc­
tion or rehabilitation up to an annually indexed average housing construction cost ceiling. The City makes tax 
abatements available for commerciall industrial properties for the assessment increase attributable to new 
cons true tion or rehabillta tion. There is no ceiling on the value of cons tructlon eligible for aba tement under 
this program. The abatement is available for a period of three years from the date of issuance of the building 
permit for the construction or rehabilitation. 

(6) Property, Plant and Equipment 

A summary of changes in general fixed asse ts follows: 

Balance Balance 
January 1, December 31, 

1984 Additions Disposals Transfers 1984 

Land and improvements $ 70,117,596 1,837,709 71,955,305 
Buildings 68,030,773 3,418,857 71,449,630 
Automobiles and trucks 21,461,314 1,525,672 2,544,322 20,442,664 
Utility plant and equipment, at 

original cost before accumu­
lated depreciation of 
$25,189,494 81,498,903 81,498,903 

Furniture, fixtures 
and equipment 8,465,982 477,364 8,943,346 

Total $ 168,075,665 7,259,602 2,544,322 81,498,903 254,289,848 

A summary of Enterprise Fund property, plant and equipment at December 

Stadium complex 
Construction in progress 

Total 

Less accumulated depreciation 

Net 

31, 1984 follows: 

$ 49,752,549 
433,069 

50,185,618 

11,822,403 

$ 38,363,215 

(Con tlnued) 
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INo tes to Financial Sta temen ts 

(7) Pension Plans I 
The City has three defined benefit pension plans (Municipal, Police and
 

Fi re) which are adminis tered by pens ion boards, the majod ty of whose
 Imembers are elected by the employees. The Police and the Fire plans 
cover all employees of the Bureau of Police and the Bureau of Fire, 
respectively. Fach full-time employee not covered under the Police or 
Fire plans is required to join the Municipal Pension Plan after serving I 
a 90-day probationary period. 

Employees in the Police and Fire plans are required to contribute to
 
the plans at the rate of 6% of their monthly salary, plus $1.00 per
 I 
month. Employees in the Municipal plan contribute 5% of their monthly 
salary. The Commonwealth of Pennsylvania also contributes to the Police 
and Fire plans from taxes collected on non-Commonwealth casualty and I 
fire insurance companies. 

The following is a summary of City, employee and Commonwealth contributions I(amounts in thousands): 

Source of 
contribution 

Participants 
City 
Commonwealth 

Total 

Year ended December 31, 1984 

Municipal Police Fire I 
$ 2,802 1,985 1,807
 

11,100 4,632 3,573
 I3,240 2,866
 

$ 13,902 9,857 8,246
 

I 
The most recent actuarial reports disclosed the following information with 

respect to the plans as of January 1, 1984: 

(In thousands) I 
Actuarial present value of 

accumulated plan benefits: 
Vested 
Nonvested 

Total 

Assumed rate of return used in 
actuarial calculations 

Assets available for benefits 
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Municipal Police 

$ 108,636 
8,577 

$ 117,213 

106,913 
33,405 

140,318 

8% 

$ 23,540 

8% 

485 

(Continued) 

Fire 

I 
81,949
 
23,350
 I105,299 

I8% 

445 I 
I
 
I
 
I
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In	 1982, the City instituted changes in its funding policy to gradually move from pay-as-you-go funding to funding 
based on amounts accrued. Police and Fire employees hired after December 31, 1981 have been separately classi ­
fied within their respective plans and annual contributions are being made to fund on a current basis the bene­
fits available to such employees. In 1976, a similar modification was made to the Municipal plan for partici ­
pants hired after January 1, 1975. For these groups of employees there are no prior service costs under the 
actuarial method used. 

In	 addition, the City funds the amount required to pay current benefits to retirees and related operating expenses, 
less the aforementioned employee and state contributions, plus deposits of $1,000,000, $180,000 and $180,000 in 
excess of the pay-as-you-go funding requirements in the Municipal, Police and Fire plans, respectively. 

Net pension cost for 1984 was $33,661,375 of which $19,305,375 was recorded in the General Fund. The balance of 
$14,356,000, representing the excess of pension expense accrued in the General Fund over contributions made to 
the plans in 1984, has been recorded in the General Long-term Debt Account Group, since it does not represent a 
current obligation of the General Fund. 

(8) Long-term Debt 

The maximum amount payable for future maturities of bond principal and interest at December 31, 1984 and changes in 
bond principal for the year then ended are summarized below: 

Principal 
Bonds 

au ts tand ing matured and Outstanding 
at December 31, paid Bonds issued a t December 31, 

1983 during 1984 during 1984 1984 Interest 

Council and Public Election General 
Obligation Bonds: 

Twenty-two general obligation bond issues 
issues with rates ranging from 3.125% 
to 12.4%. The bonds are payable 
from general revenues: 

1984 $ 8,080,000 (8,080,000) 
1985 7,948,000 - - 7,948,000 21,260,177 
1986 9,095,000 - - 9,095,000 20,838,948 
1987 8,795,000 - - 8,795,000 20,291,313 
1988 8,570,000 - - 8,570,000 19,738,784 
1989 8,745,000 - - 8,745,000 19,157,200 
1990-1994 44,520,000 - - 44,520,000 85,969,863 
1995-1999 33,130,000 - - 33,130,000 69,289,594 
2000-2004 56,970,000 - - 56,970,000 48,232,075 
2005-2009 54,420,000 - -- 54,420,000 10,902,025 

Totals $ 240,273,000
29 

(8,080,000) - 232,193,000 315,679,979 
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Principal 

Equipment Leasing Authority Revenue Bonds: 
TWo revenue bond issues with interest 

rates ranging from 8.25% to 9.5%. 
One bond issue has an interest ceiling 
of 9.5%. The bonds are payable from 
general resources trans-ferred from the 
Gene ra1 Fund: 

1985 
1986 
1987 
1988 
1989 
1990 

Totals 

Public Auditorium Authority Revenue Bonds: 
One bond issue with rates ranging from 

7.00% to 11.00%. The City's share 
of debt service on these bonds is 
payable from general revenues: 

1985
 
1986
 
1987
 
1988
 
1989
 
1990-1994
 
1995-1999
 

Totals 

Outstanding 
a t December 31, 

1983 

$ 

9,225,000 
5,275,000 

$ 14,500,000
 

$ 

$ 

Bonds
 
matured and
 

paid
 
during 1984
 

Bonds issued 
during 1984 

6,300,000
 

6,300,000
 

132,500 
142,500 
152,500 
162,500 
177,500 

1,152,500 
1,830,000 

3,750,000 

Outstanding 
at December 31, 

1984 

9,225,000 
5,275,000 

6,300,000 

20,800,000 

132,500 
142,500 
152,500 
162,500 
177,500 

1,152,500 
1,830,000 

3,750,000 

Interest 

1,910,063 
1,910,063 
1,471,875 
1,033,688 

598,500 
598,500 

7,522,689 

378,863 
366,844 
356,156 
343,956 
330,144 

1,370,406 
645,425 

3,791,794 

General Long-term Debt Account Group $ 254,773,000 (8,080,000) 10,050,000 256,743,000 326,994,462 

(Con tinued)
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Bonds 
Principal 

ma tured 
Outstanding 
at beginning 

of year 

and paid 
during the 

year 

Bonds issued 
during the 

year 

Outstanding 
at end of 

year Interest 

Stadium Authority Revenue Bonds and Notes: 
Two revenue bond issues and one note 

issue with interest rates ranging 
from 6.00% to 10.50%. The bonds are 
payable from 
operations: 

1984 
1985 
1986 
1987 
1988 
1989 
1990-1994 
1995-1999 
2000-2004 
2005-2009 
2010-2012 

revenues from Stadium 

$ 765,000 
815,000 
865,000 
920,000 
990,000 

1,055,000 
4,800,000 
6,385,000 
8,655,000 
8,680,000 
6,795,000 

(765,000) 
-
-
-
--
-
-
-
-
-

-
-
-
-
--
-
-
-
-- ­

815,000 
865,000 
920,000 
990,000 

1,055,000 
4,800,000 
6,385,000 
8,655,000 
8,680,000 
6,795,000 

2,796,456 
2,741,969 
2,683,119 
2,619,231 
2,549,219 

11,761,118 
10,864,244 

9,604,425 
8,926,125 
4,463,063 

Totals $ 40,725,000 (765,000) - 39,960,000 59,008,969 

Water and Sewer Authority Revenue Bonds: 
One revenue bond issue with a variable 

interest rate having a ceiling of 
12.132%. the interest at December 
1984 was 6.75%. The bonds are 

31, 

scheduled to be paid from revenues 
from utility operations: 

1985 
1986 
1987 
1988 
1989 
1990-1994 
1995-1999 
2000-2004 
2005-2009 
2010-2014 

$ 

1,100,000 
1,200,000 
1,200,000 
7,700,000 

11,100,000 
15,900,000 
22,700,000 
32,700,000 

1,100,000 
1,200,000 
1,200,000 
7,700,000 

11,100,000 
15,900,000 
22,700,000 
32,700,000 

11,355,552 
11,355,552 
11,311,068 
11,173,572 
11,027,988 
52,632,660 
47,023,632 
39,052,908 
27,580,080 
11,149,308 

Totals $ 93,600,000 93,600,000 233,662,320 

Totals all issues $ 295,498,000 (8,845,000) 103,650,000 390,303,000 619,665,751 

Less current portion of long-term debt 
and unamortized bond discount 0,625,476) 

General bond obligations $ 388,677,524 

(Continued) 
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Interest on the Water and Sewer bonds is at a daily adjustable rate, not to 

exceed 12.132%, established by the remarketing agent which is reflective 1 
of the current bid-side yields on short-term, tax-exempt obligations.
 
The interest rat~ at December 31, 1984 was 6.75%. Interest expense was
 
approximately $2,670,000 in 1984.
 I 

The Bonds are payable on demand without prior notice from the holders, or 
they can be redeemed at any time at the Authori ty' s option. Payment of 
the Bonds is secured by a pledge of the Au thori ty' s opera ting revenues I 
and by a standby letter of credit agreement with a bank expiring on
 
September 5, 1989, which would provide sufficient funds to pay the
 
principal and accrued interest on the Bonds. As a result of the letter
 1 
of credi t arrangement, the Bonds are properly considered noncurrent
 
liabilities in accordance with the provisions of Governmental Accounting
 
Standards Board Interpretation No.1.
 I 

The Bonds are also subjec t to manda tory redemption prior to the expira­
tion of the letter of credit if a substitute letter of credit is not 
obtained or by mandatory annual payments to a sinking fund ranging from I
$1,100,000 to $7,500,000 through September 1, 2014 beginning Septem­

ber 1, 1987.
 

In April 1985, the Water and Sewer Authority issued $100,000,000 face value I 
Adjustable Rate Tender Revenue Bonds, Series of 1985. It is the intent
 
of the Authority to use the majority of the proceeds from this issue to
 
redeem all of the outstanding Series of 1984 bonds on April 1, 1987.
 I'
Until such time the proceeds are to be deposited in an escrow account
 
and the interest earnings are pledged to pay the interest due on the
 
1985 bonds. The Series of 1985 bonds bear interest at 6-7/8% until
 
April 1, 1987 and thereafter at an adjus table rate so as to sell the
 I 
Bonds at 100% of the face value plus accrued interest. Payment of the
 
1985 bonds is insured under a Municipal Bond New Issue Insurance Policy
 
is sued by Financial Guaranty Insurance Company. Ma turi ty of the Bonds
 I 
is subjec t to optional and mandatory tender offers a t various dates 
beginning April 1, 1987. 

In December 1984, the City of Pittsburgh authorized $21,000,000 face value I 
General Obligation Bonds, Series of 1984, which were subsequently issued 
in January 1985. Proceeds from this issue are to be used to provide 
funding for certain projects included in the City's capital improvement I 
program. The interest rates of the Bonds range from 9.7% to 10.0%. The
 
Bonds maturing August l~ 1989 and thereafter are secured under a Munici­

pal Bond New Issue Insurance Policy issued by Financial Guaranty Insur­
 Iance Company. 

(Continued) I
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I Proceeds of the City's 1983 refunding issue are being held in escrow under 

I 
irrevocable trust agreements with banks and have been invested in 
United States Government obligations. The principal amounts of such 
inves tments, toge ther wi th interes t income earned, will permi t the 

I 
payment of principal and interest on the refunded bond issues. The 
refunded bonds (aggregate principal $16,050,000 at December 31, 1984) 
have been treated as defeased in the accompanying financial statements 
in accordance with Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 76, 
Extinguishment of Debt. Accordingly, neither the trusteed assets nor 
the refunded bonds appear in the accompanying financial statements.

I The following is a summary of transactions affecting all other long-term 
obligations of the City during 1984: 

I Accrued Accrued Accrued 
pension workers' compensated 
costs compensa tion absenses 

I Balance a t January 1, 1984 $ 151,447,731 46,000,000 8,960,000 

I 
Additions 14,356,000 12,659,159 9,575,000 
Reductions (12,109,159) (8,960,000) 
Transfer from Water Fund 1,745,000 

I 
Change due to decrease in 

actuarial discount rate 
from 10% to 8% 6,770,000 

Balance at December 31, 1984 167,548,731 53,320,000 9,575,000 

Less amounts funded currently

I in the General Fund 8,891,833 8,915,000 

I 
Long-term portion at 

December 31, 1984 $ 167,548,731 44,428,167 660,000 

(Continued ) 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
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Notes to Financial Statements I 
(9) Interfund Receivable and Payable Balances 

At	 December 31, 1984, the individual fund 
balances were as follows: 

General Fund 
Special Revenue Funds: 

Equipment Leasing Authority 
CETA!JTPA 
Housing 
Civic and Cultural 

Debt Service Funds: 
Equipment Leasing Authority 

Capi tal Projects Funds: 
Public Works 
General 

Enterprise Funds: 
Pittsburgh Water and Sewer 

Authority 
Agency Funds: 

Employee benefits 
Payroll wi thho1ding 
Parking meter 

(10) Contributed Capital 

interfund receivable and payable 

Receivables 

$ 2,947,921 

266,834 

173,000 

109,297 

129,684 
1,363,694 

531,407 

$ 5,521,837 

IPayab1es 

1,080,538 

I 
335,000 

2,275,484 
197,828 I
 

I
 
I
 

1,211,052 

I 
322,300
 
99,635
 I5,521,837 

I 
The Water Fund was replaced by the Pittsburgh Water and Sewer Author! ty 

effective May 1, 1984. Contributed capital was eliminated by charges 
for fixed assets transferred to the General Fixed Asset Account I 
Group. 

Contributed capital of $5,277,000 in the Pittsburgh Water and Sewer 
Authority (the Authority) represents the net accounts receivable I 
balance transferred from the Water Fund on May 1, 1984, the inception
 
of Authority operations.
 IWith respect to the Stadium Authority, contributed capital is comprised of 
$7,364,680 of capi tal contributed in support of construction of addi­
tional seating, new lounge boxes and handicapped facilities and 
$10,702,697 of grants from the City. I 

(Continued) I
 
I
 
I
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I The City has agreed to make annual grants to the Stadium Authority for the 
excess of the aggregate cost of operation and maintenance of the 
Stadium complex and debt service on the Stadium bonds over the total 
funds available to the Stadium Authority for those purposes. Grants by

I the City General Fund during 1983 amounting to $1,772,000 are reported 

I 
as capi tal contributions by the Stadium Authority for its fiscal year 
ended March 31, 1984. Accordingly, such grants are included in Enter­
prise Fund activity for 1984. Grants by the City's General Fund during 
1984, amounting to $1,690,000, will be included in 1985 Enterprise Fund 
ac tivi ty. 

I The Stadium Authority is required to repay these grants to the extent that 

I 
its revenues are not required for operation and maintenance of Stadium 
complex and debt service on the Stadium bonds. In its separa te1y 
published financial statements, the Stadium Authority classifies these 
grants ($10,702,697) as a liability to the City. 

(11) Segment Information for Enterprise Funds 

I 
I The Ci ty maintains Enterprise Funds which provide water services and 

operate the Stadium complex. Water operations were provided by the 
Water Fund up to April 30, 1984. On May 1, 1984, the Pittsburgh Water 
and Sewer Authority assumed responsibility for the water and sewer 
system. Accordingly, data for these funds are combined as Water 
Operations. Segment information for the year ended December 31, 1984

I is as follows (in thousands): 

Water Stadium 
Operations Authority Totals 

I 
I Operating revenues $ 21,673 4,999 26,672 

Depreciation and amortization 312 1,299 1,611 
Operating income 5,198 286 5,484 
Operating transfers from (to) 

other funds (5,057) (5,057) 
Net income (loss) 353 (2,265) (1,912)

I Equity transfers from (to) 

I 
other funds (69,982) (69,982) 

Property, plant and equipment: 
Addi tions 441 6,211 6,652 

I 
Deletions (56,309) (56,309) 

Net working capital 5,453 44 5,497 
Total assets 99,459 43,098 142,557 
Bonds and other long-term 

liabilities - payable from 
operating revenues 93,600 39,145 132,745

I Equity (deficit):
 
Contributed capital 5,277 18,067 23,344
 
Re tained earnings (1,674) (17,593) (19,267)


I (Con tinued)
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Notes to Financial Statements I 
(12) Fund Deficits IThe deficit of the Pittsburgh Water and Sewer Authority is expected to be 

eliminated through the rate setting process. 

The deficit of the Stadium Authority is due primarily to noncash charges I
such as depreciation. 

No other individual funds had deficits in 1984. I 
(13) Contingencies 

A lawsuit is pending which challenges the City's au thori ty to collect a 
patron parking tax. In this action, a parking lot owner is seeking to I 
have the Court of Common Pleas of Allegheny County declare the patron 
parking tax to be illegal and is seeking refunds of the tax. The City 
Solici tor is of the opinion that the tax is authorized under Common­ I
weal th law and tha t there are meri torious, subs tan tive and procedural 
defenses available to the Ci ty. 

The Pi ttsburgh Stee1ers, Inc. (professional football team) have filed an I 
action against the Stadium Authority in the Court of Common Pleas of 
Allegheny County alleging that the exclusivity and "most favored 
nation" clauses of its lease were breached when the Authority leased I
the Stadium to the Pittsburgh Haulers of the United States Football 
League (Haulers). The Pittsburgh Athletic Company, Inc. (professional 
baseball team) has intervened in that action alleging similar viola­ Itions of its lease. The City is in the process of intervening in that 
action. The Haulers have since discontinued operations. The City 
Solicitor is of the opinion that there are meritorious defenses avail­
able to the City and that this action will not have a materially I 
adverse effect on the City's financial position. 

The Commonwealth Court of Pennsylvania has held that the City may not 
co11ec t business privilege taxes on taxpayers' revenue generated from I 
services performed outside the City. This Order could result in an 
estimated loss of $2 million in revenue per year and, in addition, 
refunds could be sought by taxpayers for the past two years. The City I 
has filed a Petition for Allowance of Appeal with the Pennsylvania 
Supreme Court to hear an appeal and reverse the Order. If the Court 
does not grant the relief requested, the City will seek 1egislaive I
relief. The outcome of this matter is not expected to have a material 
adverse effect on the City's financial position. 

The Ci ty currently has an action pending before the Pennsylvania Public I 
Utility Commission regarding the potential purchase of that portion of 
Western Pennsylvania Water Company's system which is located within the 
Ci ty. West Penn opposes such a purchase but, if consummated, that Isystem and its operations and maintenance would become subject to the 
general supervision of the Authority under the lease and management 
agreemen t wi th the Ci ty • I 

(Continued) 
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I 
I The City has been named as a defendant in a number of other lawsuits 

arising in the ordinary course of its operations against which the City 
is not insured. In the opinion of the City Solicitor, adequate provi­
sion has been made in the General Fund for such lawsuits. 

I 
In addition, the City receives federal and state grants under a number 

of programs. The expendi tures of the Ci ty under such programs are 

I 
subject to audit and possible disallowance. Historically, such audits 
have not resulted in significant disallowances of project costs, and 
City management believes that audits of existing programs will not 
result in significant disallowances. 

(14) Accounting Changes 

I 
I In 1984, the City adopted the provisions of NCGA Statement 7, "Financial 

Reporting for Component Units Within the Governmental Entity," which 
requires the presentation, in the City's case, of the general fund of 
the Equipment Leasing Authority (ELA) in the Special Revenue Fund Type. 
Previously, EtA's general fund was combined with the City's General 
Fund. The effect of this change was to decrease the fund balance of

I the General Fund as of January 1, 1984 by $7,427,616 and to increase 
the combined fund balance of the Special Revenue Fund type by the same 
amount. 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 37 
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GENERAL FUND 

To account for resources traditionally associated with governments, which are 
not required to be accounted for in another fund. The fund receives revenue 
from a variety of sources. These revenues are used to finance the general 
opera tions of the Ci ty. 
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CITY OF PITTSBURGH 
GENERAL FUND I 
Balance Sheet I 

December 31, 1984 
(with comparative amounts for December 31, 1983) 

I 
Assets 1984 1983* 

Cash and short-term investments at cost, which I 
approximates market $ 28,231,020 23,535,620 

Receivables: 
Real estate taxes (net of allowance for Iuncollectible accounts of $7,133,000
 

in 1984 and $9,926,000 in 1983) 2,816,755 2,369,647
 
Sewage charges (net of allowance for
 

uncollectible accounts of $2,645,000
 I 
in 1984 and $1,970,000 in 1983) 500,991 522,584
 

Personal property taxes (net of allowance for
 
uncollectible accounts of $257,000 in
 I 
1984 and $247,000 in 1983) 13,691 19,767
 

Rents 132,527
 
Accrued interest 410,350 590,289
 IOther 418,959 52,302 

Due from other funds 2,947,921 898,658 
Inventory 1,538,986 82,070 I 

Total assets $ 36,878,673 28,203,464 

Liabilities and Fund Balance I 
Liabili ties: 

Accounts payable 5,086,571 1,655,283 
Accrued liabilities 6,104,944 5,045,973 I 
Due to other funds 1,080,538
 
Due to other governments 411 ,098 197,737
 
Accrued workers' compensation 8,891,833 6,000,000
 I
Accrued compensated absences 8,915,000 8,265,000
 
Deferred revenue, principally real estate
 

taxes 2,254,514 2,268,843
 I 
To tal Habili ties 32,744,498 23,432,836 

Fund balance: IReserved: 
Encumbrances 1,010,272 436,261 
Inventory 1,538,986 82,070 

Unreserved: I 
Designated for subsequent years' 

expendi tures 1,418,865 788,739 
Unde signa ted 166,052 3,463,558 I 

Total fund balance 4,134,175 4,770,628 

Total liabilities and fund balance $ 36,878,673 28,203,464 I 
* - Res ta ted to exclude the General Fund 0 f the Equipmen t Leasing Au thori ty Iwhich is reported in the Special Revenue Fund Type in accordance with NCGA 

Sta temen t 7. 
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I CITY OF PITTSBURGH 
GENERAL FUND 

I Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and 
Changes in Fund Balance 

I For the Year Ended December 31, 1984 
(with comparative amounts for the year ended December 31, 1983) 

I 
Revenues:


I Taxes
 

I 
Penalties and interest 
Interest and dividends 
Fines and forfeits 

I 
Licenses 
Rentals 
Pittsburgh Zoo receipts 
Utility tax distribution 
Public Parking Authority 
Enterprise Fund administrative charge

I Miscellaneous 

To tal revenues 

I Expenditures: 
Current operating: 

General government

I Public Safety 

I 
Public Works 
Sanitation 
Community, recreation and cultural 

I 
programs 

Employee benefits 
Claims and judgments 
Miscellaneous 

Debt service: 
Stadium Authority subsidy

I Total expendi tures 

I Excess of revenues over expenditures 

I 
I 
I 
I 

43 

1984 

$ 184,532,388 
1,745,661 
9,125,601 
3,663,380 
2,148,193 
3,667,045 
1,537,250 
2,922,044 
1,287,083 

500,000 
2,601,309 

213,729,954 

14,035,464 
61,379,491 
27,217,516 
10,711,676 

20,684,765 
56,449,024 

398,201 
771,004 

1,690,000 

193,337,141 

20,392,813
 

(Con tinued) 

1983* 

180,501,284 
1,460,663 
8,441,351 
3,444,931 
2,117,966 
3,092,995 

921,370 
2,606,464 

1,200,000 
2,625,134 

206,412,158 

14,064,887 
57,451,074 
27,505,350 
11 ,487,646 

16,593,205 
45,784,152 
1,296,041 

667,813 

1,772,000 

176,622,168 

29,789,990
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GENERAL FUND
 I 
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and 

Changes in Fund Balance, 
(Con tinued) 

Other financing sources (uses): 
Bond sale proceeds 
Operating transfers from Enterprise Fund 
Operating transfers from Special Assessment 

Fund 
Operating transfers to Special Revenue Fund 
Operating transfers to Debt Service Fund 
Operating transfers to Expendable Trust Fund 

Total other financing uses 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues and other 
sources over expenditures and other uses 

Fund balances, beginning of year, as previously 
reported 

Effect of change in reporting entity - to 
include the Equipment Leasing Authority 
general fund in Special Revenue Funds 

Fund balance, beginning of year as restated 

Transfers from Enterprise Fund 
Transfer to Expendable Trust Fund 
Transfers to Special Revenue Fund 

Fund balance, end of year 

I 
1984 1983* I 

$	 3,750,000 
5,056,847 1,837,303 I 

12,780 9,157 
(4,758,108) (3,342,975) I(31,524,795) (29,722,157)
 

(17,000)
 

(27,480,276) ( 31 , 218 , 672) I 
(7,087,463) (1,428,682) I 
12,198,244 11 ,093,552 I 
(7,427,616) (6,856,939) I4,770,628 4,236,613 

7,026,010 2,462,697 
(500,000) (500,000) I(75,000) 

$	 4,134,175 4,770,628 I 
* - Restated to exclude the General Fund of the Equipment Leasing Authority, a 

component unit, which is reported as a Special Revenue Fund. I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
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- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -CITY OF PITTSBURGH 
GENERAL FUND 

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and 
Changes in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual 

Data on the Budgetary Basis 

For the Year Ended December 31, 1984 
(with comparative actual amounts for the year ended December 31, 1983) 

Revenues: 
Taxes 
Penalties and interest 
Interest earnings 
Fines and forfeits 
Licenses 
Rentals 
Pittsburgh Zoo receipts 
Utility tax distribution 
Public Parking Authority 
Water Fund payments and transfers 
Water and Sewer Authority reimbursements and transfers 
Intergoverrunenta1 revenues 
ltisce11aneous 

Total revenues 

Expend i ture s: 
Current operating: 

General government 
Public safe ty 
Public works 
San i ta tion 
Water 
Community, recreation and cultural programs 
Employee benefits 
Claims and judgments 
ltisce11aneous 

Debt Service: 
Interest 
Principal 
Stadium Authority subsidy 

Total expenditures 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenditures 
Fund balance - budgetary basis, beginning of year 
Fund balance - budgetary basis, end of year 

Adjustment to generally accepted accounting 
principles basis: 

Cumulative difference between budgetary basis 
and GAAP basis, beginning of year 

Net effect of GAAP basis recognition of revenue 
Net effect of GAAP basis recognition of expenditures 
Equity transfers of \later Fund accounts maintained 

on a GAAP bas is 

Fund balance - GAAP basis, end of year 

Budget 

$ 186,345,000 
1,800,000 
8,300,000 
3,800,000 
2,450,000 
3,600,000 
1,400,000 
2,900,000 
1,400,000 
5,600,000 

16,222,262 
1,370,354 
2,650,000 

237 ,837 ,616 

16,052,175 
65,695,237 
33,580,438 
11,356,702 

9,322,262 
18,210,499 
59,272,275 
1,170,215 

10,627,015 

22,133,232 
8,080,000 
1,820,000 

257,320,050 

(19,482,434) 
23,460,685 

$ 3,978,251 

S 

1984 

Actual 

187,846,976 
1,745,693 
9,478,540 
3,692,603 
2,148,193 
3,567,410 
1,537,250 
2,922,044 
1,287,083 
7,114,132 

14,247,084 
1,560,133 
3,256,741 

240,403,882 

13,688,215 
59,111,892 
31,807,682 
10,031,610 

8,257,746 
17,016,585 
55,947,572 

347,062 
8,279,801 

22,133,232 
8,080,000 
1,690,000 

236,391,397 

4,012,485 
23,460,685 
27,473,170 

(18,690,057) 
1,392,108 

(7,129,771) 

1,088,725 
4,134,175 

Variance 
favora b1e 

(unfavorable) 

1,501,976 
(54,307) 

1,178,540 
(107,397) 
<J01,807) 
(32,590) 
137,250 

22,044 
(112,917) 

1,514,132 
(1,975,178) 

189,779 
606,741 

2,566,266 

2,363,960 
6,583,345 
1,77 2, 756 
1,325,092 
1,064,516 
1,193,914 
3,324,703 

823,153 
2,347,214 

-
-

130,000 
20,928,653 
---- ­
23,494,919 

-
23,494,919 

1983 
actual 

184,066,216 
1,461,788 
8,370,062 
3,482,410 
2,117,966 
3,195,621 

921,370 
2,606,464 

5,500,000 

1,701,989 
2,570,441 

215,994,327 

13,754,957 
56,113,289 
31,851,815 
10,582,964 

16,503,585 
46,718,706 
1,091,952 
9,638,921 

20,120,991 
8,811,952 
1,772,000 

216,961,132 

(966,805) 
24,427,490 
23,460,685 

(20,190,877) 
(781,540) 

2,282,360 

4,770,628 
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CITY OF PITTSBURGH
 
GENERAL FUND
 

Statement of Expenditures
 
Compared With Budget (Budgetary Basis)
 

For 
(with comparative 

Current ope ra ting: 
General governmen t: 

City Council and City Clerk's Office: 
CI ty Council 
City Clerk's Office 

Mayor' sOf flce:
 
Office of the Mayor
 
Information Systems Office
 

Maglstrstes Court: 
Pittsburgh Magistrates Court 
Housing Clinic 

Commission on Human Relations 

Department of City Controller 

Sinking Fund Commission 

Department of Finance: 
Administrative Division 
Collector of Delinquent Taxes 

Department of Law 

the Year Ended December 31, 1984 
totals for the year ended December 31, 1983) 

1984 
Budget 

approprla tions 
as amended 

$	 894,305 
609,901 

1,504,206 

1,019,482 
2,384,756 

3,404,238 

740,313 
74,075 

814,388 

413,145 

2,421,070 

40,000 

3,330,702 

3,330,702 

1,755,417 

Department of Personnel and Civil Service 
Commission 1,163,599 

Department of City Planning 1,072,166 

Board of Adjustment 133,244 

Total general government 16,052,175 

Expenditures 

799,897 
503,700 

1,303,597 

945,477 
2,118,750 

3,064,227 

675,371 
42,992 

718,363 

364,476 

2,125,778 

7,014 

2,821,095 

2,821,095 

1,253,300 

996,777 

908,395 

125,193 

13,688,215 

Expendl tures 
over (under) 

budge t 

(94,408) 
(106,201) 

(200,609) 

(74,005) 
(266,006) 

(J40,011) 

(64,942) 
(J1,083) 

(96,025) 

(48,669) 

(295,292) 

(J2,986) 

(509,607) 

(509,607) 

(502,117) 

(166,822) 

(163,771) 

(8,051) 

(2,363,960) 

1983 
expenditures 

643,652 
456,467 

1,100,119 

881,802 
1,503,754 

2,385,556 

626,402 
67,274 

693,676 

343,029 

1,767,331 

8,450 

2,469,983 
290,931 

2,760,914 

996,917 

2,699,468 

880,310 

119,187 

13,754,957 

(Con t Inued) 
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CITY OF PITTSBURGH
 
GENERAL FUND
 

Sta temen t of Expenditures
 
Compared With Budget (Budgetary Basis),
 

Public safety: 
Department of Emergency Medical Services 
Department of Police 
Department of Fire 

Total public safety 

Public works: 
Department of General Services: 

General Of flee 
Bureau of Automotive Equipment 
Bureau of Repairs and Operating Maintenance 

Department of Public Works:
 
Director's Office
 
Bureau of Engineering
 
Bureau of Operations
 
Bureau of Cable Communications
 

Department of Lands and Buildings:
 
General Office and Administration
 
Bureau of Repairs
 
Bureau of Operating Maintenance
 

Department of Engineering and Construction 

To tal public works 

Sani ta t ion: 
Department of Environmental Services:
 

General Off ice
 
Division of Collection and Disposition
 
Garbage Refuse and Ash Disposal
 
Animal Control Division
 
Rodent Control Division
 

Total sanitation 

Water 

-

(Continued) 

1984 
Budge t 

appropria tions 
as amended 

$ 4,651,479 
33,583,416 
27,460,342 

65,695,237 

4,441,864 
12,160,074 

2,541,510 

19,143,448 

1,138,182 
~,627,801 

7,427,777 
83,835 

14,277,595 

159,395 

33,580,438 

481,564 
9,399,434 

790,457 
443,923 
241,324 

11,356,702 

9,322,262 

Expenditures 

4,028,247 
31,033,580 
24,050,065 

59,111,892 

4,379,213 
11,826,389 

2,219,920 

18,425,522 

982,499 
5,437,008 
6,791,422 

75,000 

13,285,929 

96,231 
-

31,807,682 

403,814 
8,321,569 

753,149 
339,854 
213,224 

10,031,610 

8,257,746 

Expendi tures 
over (under) 1983 

budget expenditures 

(623,232) 4,063,311 
(2,549,836) 29,219,503 
0,410,277) 22,830,475 

(6,583,345) 56,113,289 

(62,651) 6,681,938 
( 333,685) 11,287,040 
(321,590) 

(717,926) 17,968,978 

(155,683) 654,478 
(190,793) 1,878,205 
(636,355) 7,364,088 

(8,835) 337,657 

(991,666) 10,234,428 

1,839,844 
1,395,307 

413,258 

3,648,409 

(63,164) 

0,772,756) 31,851,815 

(77,750) 505,619 
0,077 ,865) 8,837 ,561 

(37,308) 661,321 
(104,069 ) 369,078 

( 28,100) 209,385 

0,325,092) 10,582,964 

(1,064,516) 

(Con tI nued ) 
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CITY OF PITTSBURGH 
GENERAL FUND 

Statement of Expenditures
 
Compared With Budget (Budgetary Basis),
 

(Continued)
 

1984 
Budget 

appropria tions 
as amended Expenditures 

Community, recreation and cultural programs: 
Department of Parks and Recreation: 

Bureau of Administration $ 3,806,354 3,514,463 
Bureau of Maintenance 5,717,979 5,231,379 
Bureau of Recreational Activities 2,798,539 2,527,789 

12,322,872 11,273,631 

Zoological Parks Commission 1,802,106 1,657,433 

Carnegie Library 3,738,181 3,738,181 

Carnegie Museum 225,000 225,000 
Other 122,340 122,340 

Total community, recreation and 
cultural programs 18,210,499 17,016,585 

Employee benefits: 
Pensions 19,584,400 19,305,375 
Workers' compensation 14,026,305 12,298,042 
Health insurance 16,899,800 16,205,600 
Group insurance 1,371,000 1,281,900 
Social security 5,446,770 5,312,710 
Personal leave buy back 295,000 262,844 
Severance pay 1,649,000 1,281,101 

To tal employee benef its 59,272,275 55,947,572 

Claims and judgments 1,170,215 347,062 

Miscellaneous: 
Pos tage 720,000 718,760 
Refunds 5,257,136 3,447,305 
Prior year liabilities 4,649,879 4,113,736 

Total miscellaneous 10,627,015 8,279,801 

Debt service: 
Interest 22,133,232 22,133,232 
Principal 8,080,000 8,080,000 
Stadium Authority subsidy 1,820,000 1,690,000 

Total debt service 32,033,232 31,903,232 

Total expenditures $ 257,320,050 236,391,397 
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Expenditures 
over (under) 

budget 

(291,891) 
(486,600) 
(270,750) 

0,049,241) 

044,673) 

0,193,914) 

(279,025) 
0,728,263) 

(694,200) 
(89,100) 

034,060) 
(32,156 ) 

(367,899) 

0,324,703) 

(823,153) 

0,240) 
0,809,831) 

( 536,143) 

(2,347,214) 

(130,000) 

(130,000) 

( 20,928,653) 

1983 
expendi tures 

3,484,537 
5,107,731 
2,348,926 

10,941,194 

1,557,969 

3,709,973 

200,000 
94,449 

16,503,585 

16,467,045 
12,229,458 
12,302,263 

1,076,000 
3,588,247 

114,879 
940,814 

46,718,706 

1,091,952 

668,313 
3,860,569 
5,110,039 

9,638,921 

20,120,991 
8,811,952 
1,772,000 

30,704,943 

216,961,132 



I 
I SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 

I
 Federal Revenue Sharing Funds - To account for revenue received and expen­
ditures made under the Federal Revenue Sharing Program. 

I 
I Equipment Leasing Authority General Fund - To account for general fund activity 

of the Equipment Leasing Authority, a component unit of the City. The Author­
ity's principal function is the acquisition of City vehicles. 

Liquid Fuel Tax Funds - To account for the receipt and expenditure of the 
City's share of the proceeds from the state's gasoline tax.

I 
I 

CETA/JTPA Funds - To account for revenue received and expenditures made under 
the Comprehensive Employment and Training Act and the Job Training Partnership 
Act. 

I 
Law Enforcement Funds - To account for the receipt and expendi ture of grants 
from the Governor's Justice Commission, under the Federal Omnibus Crime Control 
and Safe Streets Act of 1968, and other sources. 

I Housing Funds - To account for the cost of neighborhood development and im­
provement projects. These programs are financed primarily by the Department of 
Housing and Urban Development (HUD) under the Community Development Block Grant 
Program. A substantial portion of the funds received under the program have 

I been allocated to the Urban Redevelopment Authority. 

Civic and CuI tural Enrichment Funds - To account f or civic and cuI tural pro­

I grams which are financed 
user charges. 

I Non-Resident Charges Fund 
medical services provided 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

by state and federal grants, private donations and 

- To account for revenues earned from emergency 
to non-City residents. 
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CITY OF PITTSBURGH
 
SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS
 

Combining Balance Sheet
 

Decembe~ 31, 1984
 
(with compa~ative totala fo~ Decembe~ 31, 1983)
 

Fede~al Equipment Civic and To tala 
Revenue Leaaing liquid CETA/ Law CuI tu~al Non ~ea I den t 

Asse ts Sharing Autho~1 ty Fuel Tax JTPA Enfo~cement Housing En~ichment cha~ges 1984 1983* 

Cash and sho~t-term investments at cost, 
which app~oximates ma~ket $ 237 ,541 16,700,604 1,539,627 198,998 203,979 1,557,167 4,378,542 599,581 25,416,039 16,934,235 

Acc~ued interest - 725,544 - - - - - - 725,544 173,120 
~the~ ~ecelvables - - - - - - 241,400 - 241,400 229,200 
Due f ~om Gene ~al Fund - 266,834 - - - - 173,000 - 439,834 ­
Due f ~om othe~ governments 2,809,676 - - 404,886 83,621 1,521,115 79,000 - 4,898,298 4,842,442 

Total assets $ 3,047,217 17,692,982 1,539,627 603,884 287,600 3,078,282 4,871,942 599,581 31,721,115 22,178,997 

liabilities and Fund 8alances 

Liabilities: 
Accounts payable - - 14,593 232,384 10,736 233,337 210,570 29,322 730,942 1,467,000 
Acc~ued liabilities - - 293,800 36,500 23,200 - 72,800 - 426,300 1,422,004 
Due to Gene~al Fund - - - 335,000 - 911,790 197,828 - 1,444,618 898,658 
Due to Capl tal P~ojec ts Funds - - - - - 1,363,694 - - 1,363,694 1,320,000 
Due to othe~ gove~nments - 21,651 
Deferred ~evenue - - - - - - - - - 175,191 

Total liabilities - - 308,393 603,884 33,936 2,508,821 481,198 29,322 3,965,554 5,304,504 

Fund balances: 
Rese~ved fo~ encumb~ances - 795,394 - - - - - - 795,394 812,B71 
Un~e se~ved: 

Designated fo~ subsequent yea~'s 

expenditu~es 3,047,217 - - - - - - 3,047,217 2,975,297-
Undeslgna ted - 16,897,588 1,231,234 - 253,664 569,461 4,390,744 570,259 23,912,950 13,086,325 

Total fund equi ty 3,047,217 17 ,692,982 1,231,234 - 253,664 569,461 4,390,744 570,259 27,755,561 16,874,493 

Total liabilities and fund balances $ 3,047,217 17 ,692,982 1,539,627 603,884 287,600 3,078,282 4,871,942 599,581 31,721,115 22,178,997 

=== 
* - Restated to Include the Gene~al Fund of the Equipment leasing Autho~ity, a component unit, which was p~eviously combined with the Gene~al Fund of the City. 
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CITY OF PITTSBURGH
 

SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS
 

Combining Statement of Revenues, 
Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances 

For the Year Fnded December 31, 1984 
(with comparative totals for December 31, 1983) 

Federal 
Revenue 
Sharing 

Equipment 
leasing 

Authority 
Llqu id 

Fuel Tsx 
CETAI 
JTPA 

Law 
Fn f orcemen t Housing 

Civic and 
Cultural 

Enrichmen t 
Nonresident 

charges 

Totals 

1984 1983* 

Revenues·: 
Interest earnings 
Rental revenues 
Intergovernmental revenues 
Charges for user services 
Dona tions 
Hiscellaneous 

$ 283,055 

11,425,641 

962,201 

518,159 

280,453 

3, B10, 645 5,629,547 473,481 

6,080 

55,600 
26,145,342 

236,234 

940,316 
3,178,050 

23,026 
373,409 

1,761,943 
55,600 

48,424,972 
3,551,459 

29,106 
518,159 

1,482,777 
69,852 

47,482,217 
2,673,407 

19,011 
350,738 

Total revenues 11,708,696 1,480,360 4,091,098 5,629,547 479,561 26,200,942 4,377,626 373,409 54,341,239 52,078,002 

Expendl tures: 
Current operating: 

General government 
Public safety 
Pu b lIc works 
Sanitation 
I/a te r 
Community, recreation and 

Intergovernmental programs 
capital projects 

Total expendl tures 

cultural programs 

68,000 
11,568,776 

11,636,776 

27,922 

1,552,018 

1,579,940 

4,740,446 

4,740,446 

5,629,547 

5,629,547 

706,688 

706,688 

11,033,907 
370,260 

1,700,388 
207,844 
249,183 

1,376,863 
11,114,516 

26,052,961 

356,785 
1,471,551 

914,566 

1,341,574 
42,785 

4,127,261 

40,038 

40,038 

17,116,161 
14,157,313 

7,355,400 
207,844 
249,183 

2,718,437 
11,157,301 
1,552,018 

54,513,657 

13,754,485 
14,742,723 

4,889,238 
84,880 

l,B96,972 
15,129,027 

5,622,229 

56,119,554 

Excess (deficiency) 
expenditures 

of revenues over 
71,920 (99,580) (649,348) (227,127) 147,981 250,365 333,371 072,418) (4,041,552) 

Other financing sources (uses): 
Bond sale proceeds 
Transfers from other funds: 

Gene ra 1 Fund 
capital Projects Funds 
Debt Service Fund 

Transfers to other funds: 
General Fund 
Debt Service Fund 

6,lB7,500 

4,164,568 

12,878 

313,540 280.000 
20,000 

6,187,500 

4,758,108 
20,000 
12,878 

3,342,975 
105,882 

3,316,057 

0,036,623) 

Total other financing 
(u ses ) 

sources 
10,364,946 313,540 300,000 10,978,486 5,728,291 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues and other 
sources over expenditures and other uses 

Fund balance, beginning of year 

Transfer from Geners1 Fund 
Contribution to Enterprise Fund 

Fund balances, end of year $ 

71,920 

2,975,297 

3,047,217 

10,265,366 

7,427,616 

17,692,982 

(649,348 ) 

1,880,582 

1,231,234 

86,413 

167,251 

253,664 

147,981 

421,480 

569,461 

550,365 

3,765,379 

75,000 

4,390,744 

333,371 

236,888 

570,259 

10,806,068 

16,874,493 

75,000 

27,755,561 

1,686,739 

15,841,607 

(653,853) 

16,874,493 

* - Restated to Include the General Fund of the Equipment tensing Authority, a component unit, which was previously combined ..,ith the General Fund of tbe City. 
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CITY OF PITTSBURGH
 
FEDERAL REVENUE SHARING FUNDS
 

Balance Sheet
 

December 31, 1984
 
(with comparative amounts for December 31, 1983)
 

Assets 1984 

Cash and short-term investments at cost, 
which approximates market 

Due from other governments 
$ 237,541 

2,809,676 

Total assets $ 3,047,217 

Liabilities and Fund Balance 

Accrued liabilities 
Fund balance - designated for subsequent 

year's expenditures 3,047,217 

Total liabilities and fund balance $ 3,047,217 
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1983 I 
1,147,804 
2,872,088 I 
4,019,892 

I 
1,044,595 

I2,975,297 

4,019,892 I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
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I 
I 

CITY OF PITTSBURGH 
FEDERAL REVENUE SHARING FUNDS 

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures 
and Changes in Fund Balance

I For the Year Ended December 31, 1984 
(with comparative amounts for the year ended December 31, 1983) 

I 
I Revenues: 

Interest earnings 
Intergovernmental revenues 

I To tal revenues
 

I
 
Expendi tures:
 

General government:
 

I 
Department of Finance 

Public safe ty: 
Department of Police 
Department of Fire 

Total expenditures 

I 
I Excess (deficiency) of revenues 

expenditures 
Fund balance, beginning of year 

Fund balance, end of year 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

1984 

$ 283,055 
11,425,641 

11,708,696 

1983 

306,343 
11,601,687 

11,908,030 

over 

68,000 

7,537,596 
4,031,180 

11,636,176 

71,920 
2,975,297 

$ 3,047,217 

73,760 

7,307,748 
5,190,491 

12,571,999 

(663,969) 
3,639,266 

2,975,297 
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CITY OF PITTSBURGH 
FEDERAL REVENUE SHARING FUNDS 

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes 
in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual Data on the Budgetary Basis 

For the Year Ended December 31, 19B4 
(with comparative actual amounts for the year ended December 31, 1983) 

1984 
Variance 
favorable 1983 

Budget Actual (unfavorable) actual 

Revenues: 
Interest earnings $ 220,000 283,055 63,055 306,343 
Intergovernmental revenues 11,636,000 11,488,053 (147,947) 11,656,687 

Total revenues 11,856,000 11,771,108 (84,892) 11,963,030 
---

Expendi tures: 
General government: 

Department of Finance 305,224 68,000 237,224 68,000 
Public Safety: 

Department of Police 8,118,371 8,118,371 - 6,821,280 
Department of Fire 4,495,000 4,495,000 - 4,806,050 

Total expenditures 12,918,595 12,681,371 237,224 11,695,330 
-- ­

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenditures (1,062,595) (910,263 ) 152,332 267,700 
Fund balance - budgetary basis, beginning of year 1,147,804 1,147,804 - 880,104 

Fund balance - budgetary basis, end of year $ 85,209 237,541 152,332 1,147,804 

Adjustments to generally accepted accounting 
principles basis: 

Cumulative difference between budgetary basis and 
GAAP basis, beginning of year 1,827,493 2,759,162 

Net effect of GAAP basis recognition of revenue (62,412) (55,000) 
Net effect of GAAP basis recognition of expenditures 1,044,595 ( 876,669) 

Fund balance - GAAP basis, end of year $ 3,047,217 2,975,297 
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I 
I 

CITY OF PITTSBURGH 
EQUIPMENT LEASING AUTHORITY 

Balance Sheet 

I December 31, 1984 and 1983 
(with comparative amounts for December 31, 1983) 

I Assets 

I 
Cash and short-term investments at cost, which 

approxima tes marke t 
Accrued interest
 
Due from the General Fund
 

I Total assets 

Liabilities and Fund Balance

I Fund balance: 
Reserve for encumbrances 
Undesignated fund balance

I Total liabilities and fund balance 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 55 

1984 

$ 16,700,604 
725,544· 
266,834 

$ 17,692,982 

795,394 
16,897,588 

$ 17,692,982 

1983 

7,254,496 
173,120 

7,427,616 

812,871 
6,614,745 

7,427,616 



I 
CITY OF PITTSBURGH 

EQUIPMENT LEASING AUTHORITY I 
Sta temen t of Revenues, Expendi tures
 

and Changes in Fund Balance
 I 
For the Year Ended December 31, 1984 

(with comparative amounts for the year ended December 31, 1983) I 
Revenues: 

Interest earnings 
Miscellaneous 

Total revenues 

Expendi tures: 
Curren topera ting - general government 
Capital outlay 

To tal expend i tures 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over 
expenditures 
Other financing sources: 

Bond sale proceeds 
Transfer from other funds: 

General Fund 
Debt Service Fund 

Transfer to other funds:
 
Debt Service Fund
 

Total other financing sources 

Excess of revenues and other sources over 
expenditures and other uses 

Fund balance, beginning of year 

Fund balance, end of year 
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1984 

$ 962,201 
518,159 

1,480,360 

27,922 
1,552,018 

1,579,940 

(99,580) 

6,187,500 

4,164,568 
12,878 

10,364,946
 

10,265,366 
7,427,616 

$ 17,692,982 

1983 I 
820,037 
350,738 I1,170,775 

I62,606 
5,622,229 

5,684,835 I 
(4,514,060) I 
2,805,303 I 
3,316,057 

(1,036,623) I 
5,084,737 

I570,677
 
6,856,939
 

7,427,616 I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 



I CITY OF PITTSBURGH 
LIQUID FUEL TAX FUNDS 

I 
I Balance Sheet 

December 31, 1984 
(with comparative amounts for December 31, 1983) 

I Assets 

I 
Cash and short-term investments at cost, which 

approximates market 

Total assets 

I
 Liabilities and Fund Balance
 

Liabilities: 
Accounts payable

I Accrued liabilities 

Total liabilities 

I Undesignated fund balance 

Total liabilities and fund balance 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
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1984 

$ 1,539,627 

$ 1,539,627 

14,593 
293,800 

308,393 

1,231,234 

$ 1,539,627 

1983 

2,367,710 

2,367,710 

228,000 
259,128 

487,128 

1,880,582 

2,367,710 



I
CITY OF PITTSBURGH 
LIQUID FUEL TAX FUNDS
 

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures
 I
 
and Changes in Fund Balance
 

For the Year Ended December 31, 1984
 I
(with comparative amounts for the year ended December 31, 1983) 

Revenues: 
Interest earnings 
Intergovernmental revenues 

To tal revenues 

Expenditures - Department of Public Works 

Excess of revenues over expenditures 

Other financing sources - transfers from 
Capital Projects Funds 

Deficiency of revenues and other sources over 
expenditures 

Fund balance, beginning of year 

Fund balance, end of year 
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1984
 

$ 280,453 
3,810,645 

4,091,098 

4,740,446 

(649,348) 

(649,348) 

1,880,582 

$ 1,231,234 

I
1983
 

356,397 I
3,242,363 

3,598,760 

4,520,916 I
 
(922,156) 

I
 
105,882 

(816,274) I
 
2,696,856 

1,880,582 I
 
I
 
I
 
I
 
I
 
I
 
I
 
I
 
I
 
I
 
I
 



I CITY OF PITTSBURGH 
CETA!JTPA FUNDS 

I 
I Balance Sheet 

December 31, 1984 
(with comparative amounts for December 31, 1983) 

I Assets 

I 
Cash and short-term investments at cost, which 

approximates market 
Due from other governments 

Total assets 

I Liabilities and Fund Balance 

Liabili ties:


I Accounts payable
 

I 
Accrued liabilities 
Due to General Fund 
Deferred revenue 

Total liabilities 

I Undesignated fund balance 

Total liabilities and fund balance 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
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1984 

$ 198,998 
404,886 

$ 603,884 

232,384 
36,500 

335,000 

603,884 

$ 603,884 

1983
 

463,305
 

463,305
 

36,000 
30,894 

221,220 
175,191 

463,305 

463,305 



I
 
CITY OF PITTSBURGH 

CF:f.A!JTPA FUNDS 

I
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures
 
and Changes in Fund Balance
 

I
For the Year Ended December 31, 1984 
(with comparative amounts for the year ended December 31, 1983) 

1984
 

Revenues - intergovernmental revenues $ 5,629,547 
Expenditures - Department of Personnel and 

Civil Service Commission 5,629,547 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenditures 
Fund balance, beginning of year 

Fund balance, end of year $ 

I
 
1983
 

6,738,335
 I
 
6,738,335 

I
 
I
 
I
 
I
 
I
 
I
 
I
 
I
 
I
 
I
 
I
 
I
 
I
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I 
I 

CITY OF PITTSBURGH 
LAW ENFORCEMENT FUNDS 

Balance Sheet 

I December 31, 1984 
(with comparative amounts for December 

I Assets 

Cash and short-term investments at cost, which

I approximates market 
Due from other governments 

I Total assets 

Liabilities and Fund Balance 

I Liabili ties: 
Accounts payable 
Accrued liabilities 

I Total liabilities 

Undesignated fund balance 

I Total liabilities and fund balance 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
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I 

31, 1983) 

1984 

$ 203,979 
83,621 

$ 287,600 

10,736 
23,200 

33,936 

253,664 

$ 287,600 

1983 

114,645 
70,677 

185,322 

18,071 

18,071 

167,251 

185,322 



CITY OF PITTSBURGH I
 
LAW ENFORCEMENT FUNDS
 

Sta temen t of Revenues, Expendi tures
 I
and Changes in Fund Balance 

For the Year Ended December 31, 1984 
(with comparative amounts for the year ended December 31, 1983) I
 

Revenues: 
In tergove rnmental revenues 
Donations from private organizations 

Total revenues 

Expenditures - Department of Police 

Deficiency of revenues over expenditures 
Other financing sources - transfers from General 

Fund 

Excess of revenues and other sources over 
expenditures 

Fund balance, beginning of year 

Fund balance, end of year 
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1984
 

$ 473,481 
6,080 

479,561 

706,688 

(227,127) 

313,540 

86,413 

167,251 

$ 253,664 

1983
 I
 
292,622 I
 
292,622 

566,596 I
 
(273,974) 

283,672 I
 
9,698 I


157,553 

167,251 I
 
I
 
I
 
I
 
I
 
I
 
I
 
I
 
I
 
I
 
I
 



I 
I 

CITY OF PITTSBURGH 
HOUSING FUNDS 

Balance Shee t 

I December 31, 1984 
(with comparative amounts for December 31, 1983) 

I	 Assets 

Cash and short-term investments at cost, which

I approximates market 
Due from other governments 

I
 Total assets
 

Liabilities and Fund Balance 

I
 Liabili ties:
 

I
 
Accounts payable
 
Accrued liabilities
 
Due to General Fund
 
Due to Capital Projects Funds 
Due to other governments 

I
 Total liabilities
 

I 
Undesignated fund balance 

Total liabilities and fund balance 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I	 63 

1984 1983 

$	 1,557,167 1,815,308 
1,521,115 1,851,677 

$	 3,078,282 3,666,985 

233,337 1,203,000 
23,416 

911,790 677 ,438 
1,363,694 1,320,000 

21,651 

2,508,821 3,245,505 

569,461 421,480 

$	 3,078,282 3,666,985 



ICITY OF PITTSBURGH 
HOUSING FUNDS 

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures I 
and Changes in Fund Balance
 

For the Year Ended December 31, 1984
 I
(with comparative amounts for the year ended December 31, 1983) 

Revenues: 
Ren tal revenues 
Intergovernmental revenues 

Total revenues 

Expenditures: 
Current operating: 

General government: 
Council and City Clerk's Office 
Commission on Human Relations 
Department of Finance 
Department of Personnel and Civil 

Service Commission 
Department of Ci ty Planning
 

Public safety - Department of Fire
 
Public works:
 

Department of Public Works 
Department of Lands and Buildings 

Sanitation - Department of Environmental 
Services 

Water - Department of Water 
Community, recreation and cultural programs ­

Department of Parks and Recreation
 
Intergovernmental programs
 

Total expenditures 

Excess of revenues over expenditures 

Fund balance, beginning of year 
Contribution to Enterprise Fund 

Fund balance, end of year 
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1984 

$ 55,600 
26,145,342 

26,200,942 

2,738,208 
55,567 

9,659 

497,847 
7,732,626 

370,260 

1,589,596 
110,792 

207,844 
249,183 

1,376,863 
11,114,516 

26,052,961 

147,981 

421,480 

$ 569,461 

1983 

69,852 
24,709,333 

24,779,185 

1,454,997 
30,652 

6,223 

357 
5,207,460 
1,101,638 

170,447 
113,809 

84,880 

775,206 
15,115,964 

24,061,633 

717,552 

357,781 
(653,853) 

421,480 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 



I 
I 

CITY OF PITTSBURGH 
CIVIC AND CULTURAL ENRICHMENT FUNDS 

Balance Sheet 

I December 31, 1984 
(with comparative amounts for December 31, 1983) 

I Assets 

I 
Cash and short-term investments at cost, which 

approximates market 
Other receivables
 
Due from the General Fund


I Due from other governments
 

Total assets 

I Liabilities and Fund Balance 

I 
Liablli ties:
 

Accounts payable
 
Accrued liabilities 
Due to General Fund 

I
 Total liabilities
 

Undesignated fund balance 

I Total 1iablli ties and fund balance 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
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1984 1983 

$ 4,378,542 3,534,079 
241,400 229,200 
173,000 

79,000 48,000 

$ 4,871,942 3,811,279 

210,570 
72,800 45,900 

197,828 

481,198 45,900 

4,390,744 3,765,379 

$ 4,871,942 3,811,279 



ICITY OF PITTSBURGH 
CIVIC AND CULTURAL ENRICHMENT FUNDS
 

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures
 I 
and Changes in Fund Balance
 

For the Year Ended December 31, 1984
 I(with comparative amounts for the year ended December 31, 1983) 

Revenues:
 
Interest earnings
 
In tergovernmen tal revenues
 
Charges for user services
 
Donations from private organizations
 

Total revenues 

Expendi tures: 
Current operating: 

General government: 
Mayor •s Office 
Commission on Human Relations 
Department of Personnel and Civil Service 

Commission 
Departmen t of Ci ty Planning 

Public safety - Department of Emergency 
Medical Services 

Public works: 
Department of Public Works 
Department of Engineering and Construction 

Community, recreation and cultural programs ­
Depar tmen t of Parks and Recrea tion 

Intergovernmental Programs 

Total expendi tures 

Excess of revenues over expenditures 
Other financing sources: 

Transfers from General Fund 
Transfer from Capital Projects Funds 

Total other financing sources 

Excess of revenues and other sources over 
expenditures and other uses 

Fund balance, beginning of year 
Transfers: 

From General Fund 
From Nonresident Charges Fund 

Fund balance, end of year 
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1984 

$ 236,234 
940,316 

3,178,050 
23,026 

4,377,626 

47,743 
47,787 

3,195 
258,060 

1,471,551 

914,566 

1,341,574 
42,785 

4,127,261 

250,365 

280,000 
20,000 

300,000 

550,365 
3,765,379 

75,000 

$ 4,390,744
 

I1983 

I897,877 
2,413,283 

19,011 I
3,330,171 

I 
52,028
 
47,203
 I 
80,864 I 

486,354 

I65,104
 
18,962
 

1,121,766 I 
13,063 

1,885,344 I 
1,444,827 

254,000 I 
254,000 I 

1,698,827 
2,046,552 I 

20,000 I 
3,765,379 

I
 
I
 
I
 



I 
CITY OF PITTSBURGH 

NON-RESIDENT CHARGES FUND

I 
I 

Balance Sheet 

December 31, 1984 
(with comparative amounts for December 31, 1983) 

I Assets 

I 
Cash and short-term investments at cost, which 

approxima tes marke t 

Total assets 

I Liabilities and Fund Balance 

I 
Accounts payable
 
Undesignated fund balance
 

Total liabilities and fund balance 

I
 
I
 
I
 
I
 
I
 
I
 
I
 
I
 
I
 
I
 
I
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1984
 

$ 599,581 

$ 599,581 

29,322 
570,259 

$ 599,581 

1983
 

236,888 

236,888 

236,888
 

236,888
 



ICITY OF PITTSBURGH 
NON-RESIDENT CHARGES FUND 

IStatement of Revenues, Expenditures 
and Changes in Fund Balance 

For the Year Ended December 31, 1984 I 
(with comparative amounts for the year ended December 31, 1983) 

I
1984 1983 

Revenues - charges for user services $ 373,409 260,124 

Expendi tures - Department of Emergency Medical I 
Services 40,038 89,896 

Excess of revenues over expenditures 333,371 170,228 I 
Fund balance, beginning of year 236,888 86,660 

Transfer to Civic and Cultural Enrichment Funds (20,000) I 
Fund balance, end of year $ 570,259 236,888 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
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I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

DEBT SERVICE FUNDS 

I 
I To account for the payment of principal and interest on long-term debt. 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 69 



- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

CITY OF PITTSBURGH 
DEBT SERVICE FUNDS 

Combining Balance Sheet 

December 31, 1984 
(with comparative totals for December 31, 1983) 

General Equ ipment 
Obliga tion Leasing Totals 

Asse ts Debt Au thori ty 1984 1983 

Cash and short-term investments at cost, 
which approximates market $ 7,051,392 324,522 7,375,914 4,795,078 

Accrued interest receivable 52,069 - 52,069 34,000 
Due from General Fund - 109,297 109,297 - ­

To tal asse ts $ 7,103,461 433,819 7,537,280 4,829,078 
-- ­

Liabilities and Fund Balance 

Matured interest payable 108,294 4,950 113,244 107,540 
Fund balance designated for debt service 6,995,167 428,869 7,424,036 4,721,538 

Total liabilities and fund balances $ 7,103,461 433,819 7,537,280 4,829,078 
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CITY OF PITTSBURGH
 
DEBT SERVICE FUNDS
 

Combining Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and
 

For 
(with comparative 

Revenues: 
Interest earnings 
Miscellaneous 

Total revenues 

Expendi tures: 
Current operating: 

Miscellaneous 
Debt Service:
 

Principal retirement
 
Interest charges
 

Total expenditures 

Deficiency of revenues over expenditures 

Other financing sources (uses): 
Transfers from:
 

General Fund
 
Capital Projects Funds
 

Transfers to:
 
General Fund
 
Special Revenue Funds
 

Total other financing sources 

Changes in Fund Balances 

the Year Ended December 31, 1984
 
totals for the year ended December 31, 1983)
 

General Equipmen t 
Obligation Leasing Totals 

Debt Authority 1984 1983 

$ 1,543,594 33,914 1,577 ,508 1,248,425 
- 109,297 109,297 ­

1,543,594 143,211 1,686,805 1,248,425 

- 90 90 

8,080,000 - 8,080,000 13,012,200 
22,146,773 1,311,563 23,458,336 21,035,202 

30,226,773 1,311,653 31,538,426 34,047,402 
-

(28,683,179) 0,168,442) (29,851,621) (32,798,977) 

30,213,232 1,311,563 31,524,795 29,722,157 
1,042,202 - 1,042,202 4,002,482 

- - - (2,279,434) 
- (12,878) (12,878) ­

31,255,434 1,298,685 32,554,119 31,445,205 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues and other 
over expenditures and other uses 

Fund balance, beginning of year 

sources 
2,572,255 
4,422,912 

130,243 
298,626 

2,702,498 
4,721,538 

(1,353,772) 
6,075,310 

Fund balance, end of year $ 6,995,167 428,869 7,424,036 4,721,538 
-- ­
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I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS 

I 
I To account for City construction projects. Such projects are financed prin­

cipally through the issuance of general obligation debt which is recorded in 
the Long-Term Debt Account Group.

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
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CITY OF PITTSBURGH 
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS 

Combining Balance Sheet 

December 31, 1984 
(wlth compara tlve totah for December 31, 1983) 

Assets 
Engineering 

snd Construction Water 
Parks and 
Recreatlon 

Publlc 
Works 

Supply 
Department 

Urban 
Redeve10pmen t General 

Totah 
1984 1983 

Cash and short-term investments at cost, which 
approximatea market 

Due from Federal Highwsy Administration 
Intrafund receivable (payable) 
Due from Special Revenue Fund 
Due from Pittsburgh Water and Sewer Authority 

$ 30,330,536 
2,642,500 

-
-
-

212,807 
-
-
----­

359,181 
-
--
---­

1,198,910 
-

1,000,000 
-

129,684 

1,497,489 
--
-
-

3,873,263 
--
-
-

1,413,017 
-

(1,000,000) 
1,363,694 

-

38,885,203 
2,642,500 

-
1,363,694 

129,684 

56,525,427 
603,994 
-

1,320,000 

Total assets $ 32,973,036 212,807 
--­

359,181 
---­

2,328,594 1,497,489 3,873,263 1,776,711 43,021,081 58,449,421 

Liabilities and Fund Balances 

Llablli tles: 
Accounts payable 
Retainage payable 
Accrued liabilities 

1,822,544 
-

126,652 

-
12,200 

----­

-----­

-
31,000 
38,231 

--
-

1,902,420 
-
-

496,286 
-

12,514 

4,221,250 
43,200 

177,397 

2,394,518 
687,000 
119,954 

Total liabilities 1,949,196 12,200 - 69,231 - 1,902,420 508,800 4,441,847 3,201,472 

Fund balances: 
Reserved for encumbrances 
Designated for subaequent years' expenditures 

Total fund balance 

1,179,841 
29,843,999 

31,023,840 

23,573 
177 ,034 

200,607 
---­

4,210 
354,971 

359,181 
--­

-
2,259,363 

2,259,363 

-
1,497,489 

1,497,489 

-
1,970,843 

1,970,843 

321,229 
946,682 

1,267,911 

1,528,853 
37,050,381 

38,579,234 

1,132,781 
54,115,168 

55,247,949 

Total liabilities and fund balances $ 32,973,036 212,807 
--­

359,181 
--­

2,328,594 1,497,489 3,873,263 1,776,711 43,021,081 58,449,421 

- - - - - - - - - 74- - - - - - - - - ­
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CITY OF PITTSBURGH 

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS 

Combining Statement of Revenues, 
Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances 

For the Year Ended December 31, 1984 
(with comparative totals for the year ended December 31, 1983) 

Engineer i ng 
and Construction Water 

Parks and 
Recrea tion 

Public 
Works 

Supply 
Department 

Urban 
Redevelopmen t General 1984 

Totals 
1983 

Revenues: 
In tergovernmen tal revenues 
Donation from Community Develop.ent Organizatio
Illsce11aneous 

n 
S 11,009,066 

4,491 26,307 

467,000 

651 898 689,773 

11,476,066 

722,120 

3,900,147 
59,912 

582,552 

To tal revenues 11,013,557 26,307 467,651 898 689,773 12,198,186 4,542,611 

Expendi tures: 
Capital projects: 

Bond sale expenses 
Architectural and engineering services 
Construction and maintenance 
Demoll tion 
Supplies and equipment 
Land acquisition 
Other 

1,565,819 
15,808,904 

280,614 
215,491 

1,567,820 
2,494,329 

247,095 

18,910 

210 

113,512 

43,509 

28,230 

182,945 
3,528,634 

1,023 
120,299 

2,038,315 

424,671 

4,276,737 
602,420 

1,000,000 
600,000 

256,873 
64,911 

252,606 
60,727 

401,929 

6,282,374 
20,365,476 

534,243 
883,607 

2,567,820 
5,563,013 

207,483 
4,799,559 

15,405,476 
213,793 

1,140,563 

2,546,313 

Total expendi tures 21,932,977 266,215 185,251 5,871,216 424,671 6,479,157 1,037,046 36,196,533 24,313,187 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenditures (10,919,420) (239,908) 282,400 (5,870,318) (424,671) (6,479,157) (347,273) (23,998,347) (19,770,576) 

Other financinB sources (uses): 
Proceeds of general obligation bonds 
Transfers to: 

Other Capital Project Funds 
Special Revenue Funds 
Debt Service Funds 

(1,299,744) 
(20,000) 

(1,042,202) 

0,003,281) 4,103,025 200,000 
(20,000) 

(l, 042,202) 

28,066,109 

(l05,882) 
(4,002,482) 

Total other financing sources (uses) (2,361,946 ) 0,003,281) 4,103,025 200,000 (l, 062, 202) 23,957,745 

Exc~ss (deficiency) of revenues and other sources 
expenditures and other uses 

Fund balances, beginning of year 
Transfers within the Capital Projects Fund Type 
Transfer from Enterprise Fund 
Contribution to Enterprise Fund 

over 
(13,281,366) 

36,410,896 
7,894,310 

(239,908) 

(57,009) 
497,524 

282,400 
8,279,117 

(8,202,336) 

(8,873,599) 
36,805,093 

(25,672,131 ) 

(424,671 ) 
1,922,160 

(2,376,132) 
4,346,975 

(147,273) 
3,894,604 

(2,479,420) 

(25,060,549) 
55,247,949 

8,391,834 

4,187,169 
54,791,537 

156,243 
0,887,000) 

Fund halances, end of year 31,023,840 
---- ­

200,607 359,181 2,259,363 1,497,489 
--- ­---- ­

1,970,843 
----- ­---- ­

1,267,911 38,579,234 55,247,949 

75
 



I
 
I
 
I
 
I
 
I
 
I
 
I
 
I
 
I
 
I
 
I
 
I
 
I
 
I
 
I
 
I
 
I
 
I
 
I
 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

SPECIAL ASSESSMENT FUNDS 

I 
I To account for the construction of residential streets, sewers and water lines 

and collections of assessments levied on the benefited property owners. 

I 
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I 
CITY OF PITTSBURGH 

SPECIAL ASSESSMENT FUNDS I 
Combining Balance Sheet 

December 31, 1984 I(with comparative totals for December 31, 1983) 

IStreets Water line Totals 
Assets and sewers maintenance 1984 1983 

Cash and short-term investments Iat cost, which approximates 
market $ 42,632 42,632 42,607 

Special assessment installments 
receivable (net of allowance I 
for estimated uncollectible
 
accounts of $566,000 and
 
$575,000 in 1984 and 1983,
 I 
respectively) 36,392 1,155 37,547 36,347 

Total assets $ 36,392 43,787 80,179 78,954 I 
Liabili ties and Fund Balances 

Deferred revenue 36,392 36,392 35,392 
Undesigna ted fund balances 43,787 43,787 43,562 I 

Total liabilities and fund 
balances $ 36,392 43,787 80,179 78,954 I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
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1983 

I CITY OF PITTSBURGH 
SPECIAL ASSESSMENT FUNDS

I Combining Statement of Revenues, Expenditures 
and Changes in Fund Balances 

I For the Year Ended December 31, 1984 
(with comparative totals for the year ended December 31, 1983) 

I
 

I 
I Revenues: 

Collections on special 
assessments 

Other 

Total revenues 

I Expenditures - provision for 
estimated uncollectible 
accounts 

I Excess of revenues over 
expendi tures 

I Other financing (uses) ­
transfers to General Fund 

I 
Excess (deficiency) of revenues 

over expenditures and other 
uses 

Fund balances, beginning of 

I year 

Fund balances, end of year 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 79
 

Streets 
and sewers 

$ 12,780 

12,780
 

12,780
 

(12,780)
 

$
 

Water line 
rna in tenance 

225 

225 

225
 

225 

43,562 

43,787 

Totals 
1984 

12,780 
225 

13,005 

13,005 

(12,780) 

225 

43,562 

43,787 

9,157
 

9,157 

9,007 

(9,157) 

(150) 

43,712 

43,562 

150 
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I
 
I
 
I
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I
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I
 
I
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I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I ENTERPRISE FUND 

I
 
Water Fund/Pittsburgh Water and Sewer Authority - To account for the provision

I of water services to the residents of the City. All activities necessary to 
provide such services are accounted for in this fund, including, but not 
limited to, administration, operations and distribution. The Pittsburgh Water 

I and Sewer Authority, a component unit of the City, assumed the responsibilities 
of the Water Fund, its predecessor on May 1, 1984. 

I Stadium Authority - To account for all activities pertaining to the operations 
of the Stadium complex. 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
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CITY OF PITTSBURGH 
ENTERPRISE FUND 

Combining Balance Sheet - Assets 

December 31, 1984 
(with comparative totals for December 31, 1983) 

Water and 
Sewer Water Stadium Totals 

Authori ty Fund Authority 1984 1983 

Current asse ts: 
Cash and short-term investments at cost, 

which approximates market $ 833,534 28,966 211 ,404 1,073,904 6,117,190 
Accounts receivable, net of Water Authority 

allowance for uncollectible accounts of 
$9,150,000 in 1984 5,677,000 - 280,406 5,957,406 5,687,695 

Prepaid expenses and other assets 45,164 - 74,845 120,009 34,602 
Inventory, at cost - --- ­ - - 1,739,587 

Total current assets 6,555,698 28,966 566,655 7,151,319 13,579,074 
-- ­

Restricted assets: 
Cash and short-term investments at cost, 

which approximates market 91,730,754 - 1,468,949 93,199,703 10,342,423 
Investments - - 761,867 761,867 8,632,419 
Accounts receivable - - 2,022,202 2,022,202 1,767,968 
Accrued interest receivable - - 7,525 7,525 106,481 
Deferred bond and financing expenses 710,298 --- ­ 340,443 1,050,741 363,076 

92,441,052 - 4,600,986 97,042,038 21,212,367 
-- ­

Property, plant and equipment: 
Land and rights-of-way - - - - 1,116,536 
Stadium complex - - 49,752,549 49,752,549 43,541,297 
Utili ty plan t - - - - 29,857,513 
Transmission and distribution - - - - 44,804,648 
Machinery and equipment - - - - 1,311,595 
Office furniture and fixtures - - - - 126,264 
Construction in process 433,069 --- ­ - 433,069 4,274,097 

433,069 - 49,752,549 50,185,618 125,031,950 

Less accumulated depreciation ------ ­ --- ­ 11,822,403 11 ,822,403 35,423,602 

Net property, plant and equipment 433,069 - 37,930,146 38,363,215 89,608,348 
-- ­

$ 99,429,819 28,966 43,097,787 142,556,572 124,399,789 
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CITY OF PITTSBURGH 

ENTERPRISE FUND 

Combining Balance Sheet - Liabilities and Fund 

Decembe r 31, 1984 
(with compara tive totals for December 31, 

Water and 
Sewer Water Stadium Totals 

Authority Fund Author! tx. 1984 1983 

Liabilities: 
Current liabilities: 

Accounts payable $ 50,306 522,829 573,135 1,779,297 
Retainage payable 133,410 
Accrued liabilities 1,155,868 
Due to other funds 1,081,668 1,081,668 
Due to other governments 51,009 
Accrued compensated absences 330,000 

Total current liabilities 1,131,974 522,829 
- ­

1,654,803 3,449,584 
- ­

Current liabilities payable from restricted 
assets: 

Due to other funds 129,384 129,384 
Construction contracts 2,651,017 
Accounts payable 116,000 19,378 135,378 46,012 
Accrued interest 1,274,990 1,274,990 1,295,297 
Deferred income 846,032 846,032 405,937 
Current portion of long-term debt 815,000 815,000 765,000 

Total current liabilities payable 
from restricted assets 245,384 2,955,400 3,200,784 5,163,263 

Accrued pension expense 1,745,000 
Long-term debt, net of current portion 93,600,000 39,145,000 132,745,000 39,960,000 
Less unamortized discount (810,476) (810,476) 
Deferred credits 1,688,836 1,688,836 

Fund equity (deficit): 
Contributed capital: 

Restricted for construction 7,364,680 7,364,680 15,844,830 
Unrestricted 5,277,000 10,702,697 15,979,697 16,073,419 

5,277,000 18,067,377 23,344,377 31,918,249 

Retained earnings (deficit): 
Restricted for debt service 10,831,126 10,831,126 
Unres tr i c ted (12,534,025) 28,966 (17,592,819) 00,097,878) 42,163,693 

(1,702,899) 28,966 (17,592,819) (19,266,752) 42,163,693 

Total fund equity 3,574,101 28,966 474,558 4,077 ,625 74,081,942 

Total l1abil1ties and fund equity $ 99,429,819 28,966 4.3,0<)7,787 142,556,572 124,399,789 
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CITY OF PITTSBURGH
 
ENTERPRISE FUND
 

Combining Statement of Revenues, Expenses and 
Changes in Retained Earnings (Deficit) 

For the Year Ended December 31, 1984 
(with comparative totals for December 31, 1983) 

Water and 
Sewer Water Stadi um Totals 

Au thori ty Fund Authori ty 1984 1983 
Operating revenues: 

Wa ter cha rges $ 13,739,509 7,933,157 - 21,672,666 18,856,444 
Rentals - - 2,087,163 2,087,163 1,854,814 
Medallions - - 1,292,500 1,292,500 1,725,000 
Stadium bond service charges - - 640,485 640,485 523,000 
Concessions - - 748,627 748,627 415,179 
Mlsce llaneou s - - 229,864 229,864 44,077 

Total operating revenues 13,739,509 7,933,157 4,998,639 26,671,305 23,418,514 

Operating expenses: 
Salaries and wages 4,300,983 1,605,067 976,607 6,882,657 5,755,246 
Utilities 1,962,033 741,446 583,704 3,287,183 3,346,800 
Allocation of Ci ty indirect expenses 1,360,000 - - 1,360,000 
Deprec1a tion - 311,905 1,299,024 1,610,929 2,018,195 
Purification chemicals 941,381 288,805 - 1,230,186 1,196,601 
Payments to non-City water agencies 1,595,465 213,739 - 1,809,204 1,810,984 
Repairs and maintenance 159,684 25,739 956,072 1,141,495 929,001 
~aterials, supplies and rentals 373,026 289,046 - 662,072 2,660,640 
Insurance - - 170,916 170,916 217,745 
Securi ty - - 130,805 130,805 132,563 
Administrative and other operating expenses 452,677 500,000 595,210 1,547,887 1,759,774 
Miscellaneous 68,174 - - 68,174 
Provision for uncollectible accounts - 1,285,000 - 1,285,000 620,000 

Total operating expenses 11,213,423 5,260,747 4,712,338 21,186,508 20,447,549 

Operating income 2,526,086 2,672,410 286,301 5,484,797 2,970,965 

Nonoperating revenues and (expenses): 
Interest income 312,395 137,418 262,553 712,366 1,014,886 
Interes t expense (161,380) - (2,813,434) 0,974,814) (2,323,210) 
Other revenues - 259,827 - 259,827 666,206 
Other expenses - (336,596) - (336,596) (195,150) 
Loss on disposal of equipment - - - - (73,672) 

Total nonoperating revenues and (expenses) 151,015 60,649 (2,550,881) (2,339,217) (910,940) 

Income (loss) before operating transfers 2,677 ,101 2,733,059 0,264,580) 3,145,580 2,060,025 
Operating transfers to General Fund (4,380,000) (676,847) - (5,056,847) (l ,837,303) 

Ne t income 0,702,899 ) 2,056,212 0,264,580) (1, 911 , 267) 222,722 
Retained earnings (deficit), beginning of year - 57,491,932 (15,328,239) 42,163,693 42,097,214 
Transfers to Capi tal Projects Fund - (8,391,834) - (8,391,834) (156,243) 
Transfers to General Fund - (7,026,010) - 0,026,010) 
Transfers to Fixed Asset Account Group - (40,569,334) - (40,569,334) 
Transfers to the Water and Sewer Authority - (5,277,000) - (5,277,000) 
Transfers to the Long-term Deht Account Group - 1,745,000 - 1,745,000 
Total equity transfers - (59,519,178) - (59,519,178) 

Retained earnings (deficit), end of year $ (1,702,899) 28,966 (17,592,819) (19,266,752) 42,163,693 
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CITY OF PITTSBURGH
 

ENTERPRISE FUND
 

Combining Statement of Changes in Contributed Capital
 

For the Years Ended December 31, 1984
 
(with comparative totals for the year ended December 31, 1983)
 

Wa ter and 
Sewer Water Stadium Totals 

Authority Fund Authority 1984 1983 

Balance, beginning of year $ - 15,740,075 16,178,174 31,918,249 25,131,553 
-- ­

Contributions from: 
General Fund - - 1,772,000 1,772,000 1,256,693 
Special Revenue Funds - - - - 653,853 
Capital Projects Funds 
Water Fund 

-
5,277 ,000 

-
-

--
-

5,277 ,000 
3,887,000 

Other - for construction purposes - - 117,203 117,203 3,451,847 

Total contributions 5,277,000 - 1,889,203 7,166,203 9,249,393 

Distributions to: 
General Fund - - - - (2,462,697) 
General Fixed Asset Account Group - (15,740,075) - (15,740,075) 

(15,740,075) - (15,740,075) (2,462,697) 
-- ­

Balance, end of year $ 5,277 ,000 - 18,067,377 23,344,377 31,918,249 
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CITY OF PITTSBURGH
 
ENTERPRISE FUND
 

Combining Statement of Changes in Financial Position
 

For the Year Ended December 31, 1984
 
(with comparative totals for December 31, 1983)
 

Water and 
Sewer Water Stadium Totals 

Authori ty Fund Authority 1984 1983 
Sources of working capital: 

Net income (loss) $ 0,702,899) 2,056,212 (2,264,580) 0,911,267) 222,722 
Add items not affecting working capital: 

Depreciation and amortization 23,019 311,905 1,299,024 1,633,948 2,018,195 
Provision for unfunded pension expense 85,000 
Loss on disposal of equipment 73,672 

Working capital provided from (used by) 
operations 0,679,880) 2,368,117 (965,556) (277,319) 2,399,589 

Proceeds of bonds and notes 92,7711,544 92,778,544 8,750,000 
Additions to contributed capital 5,277,000 1,889,203 7,166,203 9,249,393 
Deferred credits 1,688,836 1,688,836 
Increase in current liabilities (payable from 

restricted assets) 245,384 245,384 3,929,347 
Decrease in restricted assets 7,991,394 7,991,394 
Decrease in other assets 4,840 

Total working capital provided $ 98,309,884 2,368,117 8,915,041 109,593,042 24,333,169 

Uses of working capital: 
Transfers to General Fund 7,026,010 7,026,010 2,462,697 
Transfers to Capital Projects Fund 8,391,834 8,391,834 156,243 
Transfer to Water and Sewer Authority 5,277,000 5,277,000 
Additions to property, plant and equipment 433,069 8,250 6,211,252 6,652,571 7,458,059 
Decrease in long-term debt 815,000 815,000 1,135,000 
Decrease in current liabilities payable 

from restricted assets 2,207,863 2,207,863 
Increase in restricted assets 92,453,091 92,453,091 19,194,938 
Increase (decrease) in working capital 5,423,724 08,334,977) ( 319,074) 03,230,327) (6,073,768) 

$ 98,309,884 2,368,117 8,915,041 109,593,042 24,333,169 

Changes in the components of working capital: 
Increase (decrease) in current assets: 

Cash and investments 833,534 03,912,988) (561,185) (13,640,639) (7,152,018) 
Accounts receivable 5,677,000 ( 5,123,407) (283,882) 269,711 1,663,369 
Due from other funds (156,243) 
Inven tory o ,739 , 587) (1,739,587) 221,195 
Prepaid expenses and other assets 45,164 40,243 85,407 34,602 

6,555,698 (20,775,982) (804,824) (15,025,108) (5,389,095) 

Increase (decrease) in current liabilities: 
Accounts payable 50,306 (770,718) (485,750) (1,206,162) 499,818 
Retainage payable 033,410) (133,410) 20,255 
Accrued liabilities (773,793) (773,793) 164,600 
Due to other governments ( 51, 009) (51,009) 
Due to 0 ther fund s 1,081,668 1,081,668 
Refunds payable (712,075) (712,075) 

1,131,974 (2,441,005) (485,750) (1,794,781) 684,673 
---- ­ ---- ­ -------- ­ -- ­

Increase (decrease) in working capltAl $ 5,423,724 (18,334,977) (319,074) (13,230,327) (6,073,768) 
----- ­
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I
 
I FIDUCIARY FUNDS 

I
 
I
 

Pens ion Trus t :
 

I Employee s Pension - To accoun t
 
defined benefit pension plans ­

I Pension Reform - To account for 

TRUST FUNDS 

for the ac tivi ties of the Ci ty I s three 
Police, Fire and Municipal. 

funds transferred from the General Fund 
to be used for employees' pensions but which have not yet been allocated 
to the aforementioned specific plans.

I Expendable: 

Gifts and Donations - To account for gifts received for the operation of 

I various civic and cultural programs. 

Workers' Compensation - To account for the irrevocable trust established 

I by the City in accordance wi th the requirements of the Pennsylvania 
Department of Labor for self-insurance in regard to workers' compensa­
tion. 

I Parks Endowments - To account for the proceeds from endowments for the 
maintenance and operation of Frick Park and the Oliver Bath House. 

I AGENCY FUNDS 

I 
I Employee Benefits Funds - To account for the collection and payment of various 

employee benefit programs, such as pensions, medical insurance, life insurance 
and social security, from and on behalf of City employees. 

Payroll Wi thholding Funds - To account for the collection and payment of 
various payroll taxes withheld from and on behalf of City employees.

I 
I 

Parking Meter Funds - To account for the collection of revenues from City-owned 
parking meters and the subsequent distribution of these revenues to the General 
Fund and the Public Parking Authority of Pittsburgh pursuant to the terms of an 
agreement between the City and the Public Parking Authority. 

I Unclaimed Liabilities Funds - To account for the City's liabilities for payroll 
checks or services rendered for which the City is unable to locate the payees. 

Deposi t Funds - To account for refundable deposits, overpaid taxes and water

I charges and monies confiscated which are returnable. 

I
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CITY OF PITTSBURGH
 
TRUST AND AGENCY FUNDS
 

CO.blnlng Balance Sheet
 

Decembe ~ 31, 1984 
(with compa~atlve totals fo~ Decembe~ 31, 1983) 

Pension T~ust Funds EXpendable T~ust Funds 
HunlclpaI Pollee FI~e Gifts and Wo~ke~s' Puks Agency Totala 

Plan Plan Plan Donations eompensa tIon Endoll1llents Funds 1984 1983* 

~ 
Cash and sho~t-te~ Investments 

at cos t, which app~oxlll8 tes 
..~ket $ 8,891,650 2,360,641 2,272,614 345,557 1,615,016 94,061 2,662,743 18,242,282 13,817,383 

Investments, at cost 19,094,539 - - - 1,523,781 144,000 - 20,762,320 19,301,504 
Cont~lbutlons ~ecelvab1e -

employee 
Acc~ued Inte~est ~ecelvab1e 

132,201 
361,111 

79,701 
-

70,233 
3,208 

-- -
51,365 

-- --
282,135 
415,684 

497,000 
444,222 

Due f~om Gene~a1 Fund - - - --- ­ - --- ­ 531,407 531,407 

Total assets $ 28,479,501 2,440,342 2,346,055 345,557 3,190,162 238,061 3,194,150 40,233,828 34,060,109 

-- ­ -- ­ -- ­
Liabilities and Fund Balances 

Liabilities: 
Accounts payable 
Acc~ued liabilities 

-
71,507 

-
34,932 

-
-

45,730 
-

-
-

-
22,845 

10,516 
2,031,349 

56,246 
2,160,633 

261,741 
4,110,649 

Due to Gene~a1 Fund - - - - - - 421,935 421,935 
Due to othe~ gove~nments - - - - - - 107,938 107,938 
Deposits held In t~ust ------ ­ - - --- ­ - --- ­ 622,412 622,412 2,275,536 

To tal llablll ties 71,507 34,932 - 45,730 - 22,845 3,194,150 3,369,164 6,647,926 
--­ -- ­ -- ­

Fund bslances: 
Rese~ved fo~ endowments - - - - - 215,216 - 215,216 233,790 
Rese~ved fo~ 

Rese ~ed fo~ 

Undes Igna ted 

wo~ke~s' 

pensions 
compensation -

28,407,994 
---- ­

-
2,405,410 

-
-

2,346,055 
-

--
299,827 

3,190,162 
--

-
-
--- ­

---
3,190,162 

33,159,459 
299,827 

2,426,271 
24,470,217 

281,905 

Total fund balances 28,407,994 2,405,410 2,346,055 299,827 3,190,162 215,216 - 36,864,664 27,412,183 
-- ­ -- ­

Total liabilities and fund 
balances $ 28,479,501 2,440,342 2,346,055 345,557 3,190,162 238,061 3,194,150 40,233,828 34,060,109 

- ­ -- ­-- ­
* - Reclassified to confo~m with classification adopted In 1984. 
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CITY OF PITTSBURGH
 
PENSION TRUST FUNDS
 

Combining Statement of Revenues,
 
Expenses and Changes in Fund Balance
 

For the Year Ended December 31, 1984
 
(with comparative totals for the year ended December 31, 1983)
 

Municipal Police Fire Totals 
Plan Plan Plan 1984 1983* 

Operating revenues: 
Contributions: 

Participants $ 2,802,283 1,985,150 1,806,473 6,593,906 6,521,572 
Employer 11,100,000 4,632,375 3,573,000 19,305,375 16,441,854 
State - 3,239,575 2,866,439 6,106,014 4,095,000 

Total contributions 13,902,283 9,857,100 8,245,912 32,005,295 27,058,426 

Investment income: 
Gains (losses) on security transactions (195,298) - - (195,298) 347,137 
Interest and dividends 2,127,936 49,645 29,986 2,207,567 1,782,117 

Total investment income 1,932,638 49,645 29,986 2,012,269 2,129,254 

Miscellaneous - 117 27,650 27,767 1,595 

Total operating revenues 15,834,921 9,906,862 8,303,548 34,045,331 29,189,275 

Operating expenses: 
Benefit payments 10,693,220 7,846,470 6,327,357 24,867,047 22,592,683 
Administrative expenses 133,703 119,213 55,760 308,676 263,812 
Fees for professional services 139,807 _20,917 19,642 180,366 77 ,065 

Total operating expenses 10,966,730 7,986,600 6,402,759 25,356,089 22,933,560 

Net income 4,868,191 1,920,262 1,900,789 8,689,242 6,255,715 
Fund balance, beginning of year 23,539,803 302,905 627,509 24,470,217 18,214,502 
Transfers from (to) other pension funds - 182,243 (182,243) 

Fund balance, end of year $ 28,407,994 2,405,410 2,346,055 33,159,459 24,470,217 

* - Reclassified to conform with classifications adopted in 1984. 
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CITY OF PITTSBURGH
 
PENSION TRUST FUNDS
 

Combining Statement of Changes in Financial Position
 

For the Year Ended December 31, 1984
 
(with comparative totals for the year ended December 31, 1983)
 

Hunic1pa1 Pollce Fire Totals 
Plan Plan Plan 1984 1983* 

Sources of working capital: 
Net income $ 4,868,191 1,920,262 1,900,789 8,689,242 6,255,715 
Transfers from (to) other pension funds - 182,243 (182,243) 

$ 4,868,191 2,102,505 1,718,546 8,689,242 6,255,715 

Uses of working capital: 
Increase in working capital $ 4,868,191 2,102,505 1,718,546 8,689,242 6,255,715 

Elements of increase in working capital: 
Cash and short-term investments 3,864,571 2,199,785 1,776,073 7,840,429 722,789 
Investments 1,201,479 - - 1,201,479 5,269,231 
Contributions receivable (95,499) (61,699) (57,667) (214,865) 167,000 
Accrued interest and dividends receivable (30,853) (649) 140 (31,362) 96,695 
Accrued liabilities (71,507) (34,932) - (106,439) 

Increase in working capital $ 4,868,191 2,102,505 1,718,546 8,689,242 6,255,715 

* - Reclassified to conform with classifications adopted in 1984. 
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CITY OF PITTSBURGH
 
EXPENDABLE TRUST FUNDS
 

Combining Statement of Revenues, Expenditures
 
and Changes in Fund Balances
 

For the Year Ended December 31, 1984
 
(with comparative totals	 for 

Revenues: 
Interest and dividends 
Donations 
Registration fees 
Other 

To tal revenues 

Expenditures - current operating: 
COmmunity, recreation and cultural programs:
 

COmmunity activities
 
School services
 
Parks and recreation
 

Miscellaneous - trustee fee 

Total expenditures 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over 
expenditures 

Other financing sources: 
Operating transfer from General Fund 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues and other 
financing sources Qver expenditures 

Fund balance, beginning of year 
Transfer from General Fund 

Fund balance, end of year 

* - Reclassified to conform with classifications adopted 

the year ended December 31, 1983) 

Gif ts and Yorkers' Parks Totals 
Donations Compensation Endowments 1984 1983* 

272,676 454,320	 726,996 642,128 
109,690 222,590 
203,083 129,638 

463 4,758 89,413 18,200 

273,139 459,078 1,129,182 1,012,556 

350,005 457,369 
46,038 44,508 

477,652 477,652 445,367 
9,248 - 9,248 7,137 

9,248 477,652 882,943 954,381 

263,891 (18,574)	 246,239 58,175 

~OOO 

263,891 (18,574)	 263,239 58,175 

2,426,271 233,790	 2,941,966 2,383,791 
500,000 - 500,000 500,000 

3,190,162 215,216 3,705,205 2,941,966 

in 1984. 
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CITY OF PITTSBURGH 

GIFTS AND DONATIONS TRUST FUND 

I
Balance Sheet 

December 31, 1984 
(with comparative amounts for December 31, 1983) I
 

1984 1983
 I
 
Assets 

Cash and short-term inves tments $ 345,557 281,905 I
 
Liabili ties and Fund Balances 

Accounts payable 45,730 I
Undesignated fund balance 299,827 281,905 

Total liabilities and fund balance $ 345,557 281,905 I
 
I
 
I
 
I
 
I
 
I
 
I
 
I
 
I
 
I
 
I
 
I
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I CITY OF PITTSBURGH 
GIFTS AND DONATIONS TRUST FUND 

I Sta tement of Revenues, Expenditures 
and Changes in Fund Balance 

I For the Year Ended December 31, 1984 
(with comparative amounts for the year ended December 31, 1983) 

I 
I Revenues:
 

Donations
 
Registration fees 
Other

I Total revenues 

I
 Expenditures:
 
Community, recreation and cultural programs:
 

Community activities 
School services

I Total expenditures 

I 
Excess (deficiency) of revenues over 

expendi tures 
Other financing sources: 

Operating transfer from General Fund

I Excess (deficiency) of revenues and other 
financing sources over expenditures 

I Fund balance, beginning of year 

Fund balance, end of year 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 93 

1984 1983 

$ 109,690 
203,083 
84,192 

396,965 

222,590 
129,638 
14,353 

366,581 

350,005 
46,038 

396,043 

457,369 
44,508 

501,877 

922 (135,296) 

17,000 

17,922 

281,905 

$ 299,827 

(135,296) 

417,201 

281,905 



CITY OF PITTSBURGH 
WORKERS' COMPENSATION TRUST FUND 

Balance Sheet
 

December 31, 1984
 
(with comparative amounts for December 31, 1983)
 

Assets 

Cash and short-term investments 
Investments 
Accrued interest receivable 

Total assets 

Liabilities and Fund Balance 

Fund balance - reserved for workers' 

1984
 

$ 1,615,016 
1,523,781 

51,365 

$ 3,190,162 

compensation 3,190,162 

$ 3,190,162 

I
 
I
 
I
 

1983
 I
 
969,287 I
1,408,443 

48,541 

2,426,271 I
 
I
2,426,271 

2,426,271 

I
 
I
 
I
 
I
 
I
 
I
 
I
 
I
 
I
 
I
 
I
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I 
CITY OF PITTSBURGH 

WORKERS' COMPENSATION TRUST FUND

I Statement of Revenues, Expenditures 
and Changes in Fund Balance 

I For the Year Ended December 31, 1984 
(with comparative amounts for the year ended December 31, 1983) 

I
 
I Revenues: 

Interest and dividends 
Other 

I Total revenues 

I 
Expendi tures:
 

Trustee fee
 

Excess of revenues over expendi tures 

I Fund balance, beginning of year 
Transfer from General Fund 

Fund balance, end of year

I
 
I
 
I
 
I
 
I
 
I
 
I
 
I
 
I
 
I
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1984 1983
 

$ 272,676 187,808
 
463 304
 

273,139 188,112 

9,248 7,137 

263,891 180,975 

2,426,271 1,745,296 
500,000 500,000 

$ 3,190,162 2,426,271 



CITY OF PITTSBURGH 
PARKS ENDOWMENTS TRUST FUND 

Balance Shee t 

December 31, 1984 
(with comparative amounts for December 

Assets 

Cash and short-term investments at cost, which 
approximates market 

Investments, at cost 

Liabilities and Fund Balance 

Accrued liabilities 
Fund balance - reserved for endowments 

Total liabilities and fund balance 

31, 1983)
 

1984
 

$ 94,061 
144,000 

$ 238,061 

22,845 
215,216 

$ 238,061 

1983
 

104,431 
144,000 

248,431 

14,641 
233,790 

248,431 
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I 
I 

CITY OF PITTSBURGH 
PARKS ENDOWMENTS TRUST FUND 

Sta temen t of Revenues, Expendi tures 
and Changes in Fund Balance 

I For the Year Ended December 31, 1984 
(with comparative amounts for the year ended December 31, 1983) 

I 
I Revenues: 

I 
Interest on bonds 
Endowment income 
Other 

To tal revenues 

I Expend i tures : 
Community, recreation and cultural programs: 

Frick Park/Oliver Ba th House 

I 
I Excess (deficiency) of revenues over 

expenditures 
Fund balance, beginning of year 

Fund balance, end of year 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 97 

$ 

1984 

4,320 
450,000 

4,758 

459,078 

1983 

4,320 
450,000 

3,543 

457,863 

$ 

477,652 

(18,574) 
233,790 

215,216 

445,367 

12,496 
221,294 

233,790 



- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

CITY OF PITTSBURGH 
AGENCY FUNDS 

Combining Balance Sheet 

December 31, 1984 
(with comparative totals for December 31, 1983) 

Assets 
Employee 
benefits 

Payroll 
withholding 

Parking 
meter 

Unclaimed 
liabilities ~oslt Other 

Totals 
1984 1983 

Cash and short-term 
investments at cost, 
which approximates 
market 

Due from General Fund 
$ 636,105 

531,407 
1,046,666 

-
209,090 

-
129,169 

-
317,588 

-
324,125 

-
2,662,743 

531 ,407 
6,633,284 

Total assets $ 1,167,512 1,046,666 209,090 129,169 317,588 324,125 3,194,150 6,633,285 
-

Liabilities 

Accounts payable 
Accrued liabilities 
Due to General Fund 
Due" to Parking Authority 
Deposits held in trust 

-
1,167,512 

-
-
-

-
724,366 
322,300 

-
-

-
1,517 

99,635 
107,938 

-

-
129,169 

-
--

-
-
-
-

317,588 

10,516 
8,785 
-
-

304,824 

10,516 
2,031,349 

421,935 
107,938 
622,412 

261,741 
4,096,008 

2,275,536 

Total liabilities $ 1,167,512 1,046,666 209,090 129,169 317,588 324,125 3,194,150 6,633,285 
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I 
I 

CITY OF PITTSBURGH 
AGENCY FUNDS 

Combining Statement of Changes in Assets and Liabilities 

I For the Year Ended December 31, 1984 

I Balance Balance 
January 1, December 31, 

1984 Addi tions Deductions 1984 

I Employee Benefits 

Assets
 
Cash and short-term


I inves tmen ts a t cos t,
 

I 
which approximates 
market $ 2,749,603 32,647,218 34,760,716 636,105 

Due from General Fund 531,407 531,407 

$ 2,749,603 33,178,625 34,760,716 1,167,512 

I Liabilities 
Accrued liabilities $ 2,749,603 33,178,625 34,760,716 1,167,512 

I Payroll Withholding 

I 
Assets 

Cash and short-term 
investments at cost, 
which approximates 
market $ 1,125,799 10,113,287 10,192,420 1,046,666

I Liabilities 
Accrued liabilities $ 1,125,799 9,640,987 10,042,420 724,366 
Due to General Fund 472,300 150,000 322,300

I $ 1,125,799 10,113,287 10,192,420 1,046,666 

I Parking Me ter 

Assets
 
Cash and short-term


I inves tments a t cos t,
 
which approximates 
market $ 188,150 2,463,362 2,442,422 209,090 
Liabili ties 

I 
I Accrued liabilities $ 88,690 2,255,789 2,342,962 1,517 

Due to General Fund 99,635 99,635 
Accounts payable 99,460 99,460 
Due to Parking Authority 107,938 107,938 

Total $ 188,150 2,463,362 2,442,422 209,090

I 
(Continued) 

I 
I 
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I 
CITY OF PITTSBURGH 

AGENCY FUNDS ICombining Statement of	 Changes in Assets and Liabili ties 
(con tinued ) 

I 
Balance Balance 

January 1, December 31, 
1984 Additions Deductions 1984 I 

Unclaimed Liabilities 

Assets I
Cash and short-term 

investments at cost, 
which approximates Imarket $ 122,744 8,655 2,230 129,169 
Liabili ties 

Accrued liabilities $ 122,744 8,655 2,230 129,169 I 
Deposit 

Asse ts I 
Cash and short-term 

investments at cost, 
which approximates Imarket	 $ 1,995,736 491,616 2,169,764 317,588 

Liabili ties IDeposits held in trust $ 1,995,736 491,616 2,169,764 317,588 

Other I 
Assets 

Cash and short-term 
investments at cost, Iwhich approximates
 
market $ 451,253 616,247 743,375 324,125
 

ILiabilities 
Accounts payable $ 162,281	 151,765 10,516 
Accrued liabilities 9,172	 387 8,785 
Deposits held in trust 279,800 616,247 591,223 304,824 I 

Total	 $ 451,253 616,247 743,375 324,125 

I 
I 
I 
I 

100 I 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

GENERAL FIXED ASSETS ACCOUNT GROUP 

I 
I To account for fixed assets not used in proprietary fund operations. 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 101 



CITY OF PITTSBURGH
 

Statement of General Fixed Assets
 

December 31, 1984
 
(with comparative amounts for December 31, 1983)
 

GENERAL FIXED ASSETS
 

Land and improvements 
Buildings 
Utili ty plant and equipment 
Automobiles and trucks 
Furniture, fixtures and equipment 

Total general fixed assets 

INVESTMENT IN GENERAL 

Investment in general fixed assets at 
January 1 

Additions financed by: 
General obligation bonds 
Leasing Authority 
General Fund revenues 

Disposals of fixed assets 
Transfer from Enterprise Fund 

Total investment in general fixed 
assets 

102
 

1984 

$ 71,955,305 
71,449,630 
81,498,903 
20,442,664 
8,943,346 

$ 254,289,848 

FIXED ASSETS 

168,075,665 

4,754,935 
1,537,595 

967,072 

(2,544,322) 
81,498,903 

$ 254,289,848 

I 
I 
I 
I 

1983 

70,117,596 I68,030,773 

21,461,314
 
8,465,982
 I 

168,075,665 

I
 
I
 

156,556,696 

I3,838,431
 
5,636,513
 
2,044,025
 I
 

I

168,075,665 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

GENERAL LONG-TERM DEBT ACCOUNT GROUP 

I 
I To account for the outstanding general long-term indebtedness backed by the 

full faith and credit of the City as well as the City's noncurrent obligations 
for pension, compensated absences and workers' compensation expense. 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 103 



ICITY OF PITTSBURGH
 

Statement of General Long-term Debt
 I 
December 31, 1984
 

(with comparative amounts for December 31, 1983)
 I 
AMOUNT AVAILABLE AND TO BE PROVIDED FOR THE PAYMENT OF 

GENERAL LONG-TERM DEBT
 

104
 

Amount available in Debt Service Funds for 
retirement of bonds 

Amount to be provided for re tirement of bonds 
Amount to be provided for accrued unfunded 

pension expense 
Amount to be provided for workers' compensation 
Amount to be provided for compensated absences 

Total available and to be provided 

GENERAL LONG-TERM DEBT PAYABLE
 

General obligation bonds payable 
Accrued unfunded pension expense 
Workers' compensation payable 
Accrued compensated absences 

Total long-term debt payable 

1984 

$ 7,424,036 
249,318,964 

167,548,731 
44,428,167 

·660,000 

$ 469,379,898 

256,743,000 
167,548,731 

44,428,167 
660,000 

$ 469,379,898
 

* - Reclassified to conform with classifications adopted in 1984. 

I 
1983* 

I 
4,721,538 

250,051,462 I 
151,447,731 

40,000,000 
365,000 I 

446,585,731 

I
 
I
254,773,000 

151,447,731 
40,000,000 

365,000 I 
446,585,731 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 







- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
CITY OF PITTSBURGH
 

General Fund Revenues and Other Financing Sources
 

Last Ten Fiscal Years
 

1984 1983 1982 1981 1980 1979 1978 1977 1976 1975 

Taxes $ 184,532,388 180,501,284 170,759,756 130,240,575 120,509,590 113,999,878 88,537,067 81,962,322 76,554,932 64,670,052 
Penalties and interest 1,745,661 1,460,663 1,382,771 1,617,540 872,388 745,765 477,305 518,365 550,464 783,041 
Interest on bank balances 9,125,601 8,441,351 13,068,409 10,887,647 5,729,673 6,020,286 4,200,210 3,123,871 2,531,848 3,790,871 
Fines and forfeits 3,663,380 3,444,931 3,033,743 2,538,125 2,468,208 2,289,557 2,613,609 2,593,131 2,394,169 2,009,351 
Licenses 2,148,193 2,117,966 1,800,845 1,512,471 1,358,141 1,197,384 1,149,077 1,134,712 1,142,806 1,159,519 
Rentala 3,667,045 3,092,995 2,727,775 2,569,304 2,261,798 1,679,700 2,478,732 1,326,274 1,407,144 1,786,565 
Pittsburgh Zoo receipts 1,537,250 921,370 557,487 562,823 615,962 867,004 861,471 888,748 850,669 -
Utility tax distribution 
Publlc Parking Authority 
Enterprise Fund administrative charge 

2,922,044 
1,287,083 

500,000 

2,606,464 -
1,200,000 

1,997,098 
-

1,000,000 

1,773,492 
2,000,000 

960,000 

1,269,233 
1,500,000 

-
1,088,746 

-
-

923,194 
2,000,000 

-
826,737 

3,500,000 
-

721,949 
2,000,000 

561,000 

640,768 
-

561,000 
IntergovernlllBntal revenues - - 1,044,278 716,107 4,846,312 - - 1,597,273 1,629,773 1,773,206 
Miscellaneous 2,601,309 2,625,134 2,357,944 1,974,782 1,961,388 2,152,552 113,227 1,581,503 1,481,096 1,969,365 
Other financing sources: 

Bond sale proceeds 3,750,000 
Transfers from: 

EnterprlBe Fund 5,056,847 1,837,303 1,294,752 842,779 1,931,980 4,076,953 5,490,720 5,356,504 5,000,000 4,400,000 
Special Revenue Funds - - - 281,870 - 365,537 - 326,531 123,079 
Debt Service Funds - - - 7,000,000 - 1,822,216 
Capi tal Projects 
Trust and Agency 

Funds 
FundS 

-
- -- --

930,899 
-

229,442 - 4,143,174 
577 ,189 504,049 1,165,299 46,370 553,521 

Special Assessment Funds 12,780 9,157 12,313 5,852 14,860 - - 12,436 12,162 25,259 

Total revenues and transfers $ 222,549.581 208,258,618 201,037,171 166.414,266 145,568,975 141,025,941 109,348,661 105,913,706 97,007,461 84,122,518 
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- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

CITY OF PITTSBURGH
 

General Fund Expend1tures and Operat1ng Transfers by Funct10n
 

Last Ten F1sca1 Years
 

1984 1983 1982 1981 1980 1979 1978 1977 1976 1975 

General government $ 14,035,464 14,064,887 10,560,446 10,075,205 10,248,529 8,200,341 6,420,957 5,648,281 5,210,427 5,362,294 
Publlc safety 61,379,491 57,451,074 54,044,555 48,061,086 42,784,605 36,197,594 26,917,887 23,591,502 22 ,603 ,853 20,162,915 
Publlc works 27,217 ,516 27,505,350 26,861,399 27,684,452 24,379,118 20,410,058 19,715,039 18,538,424 25,537,208 24,408,031 
San1 tatlon 10,711,676 11,487,646 10,664,661 11,703,495 11,453,340 9,852,330 8,496,499 8,286,733 816,247 724,619 
Commun1ty recreat10n and cultural 

programs 20,684,765 16,593,205 15,132,060 13,563,804 12,726,708 10,857,316 10,136,594 9,487,230 9,505,851 8,600,393 
Employee benef1ts and other* 56,449,024 45,784,152 42,158,523 34,847,156 32,696,004 28,563,584 24,771,137 21,673,214 22,481,488 18,901,315 
C1a1ms and judgments 398,201 1,296,041 * * " * * " * * 
Nlsce11aneous 771,004 667,813 * * * " * * * * 
Author1ty debt subs1d1es 1,690,000 1,772,000 1,904,854 968,988 783,671 921,025 991,226 1,059,489 1,050,411 1,071,755 
Transfers to: 

Spec1a1 Revenue Funds 4,758,108 3,342,975 823,091 415,232 559,904 1,636,367 1,197,083 664,657 633,973 1,089,824 
Debt Serv1ce Funds 
Trust and Agency Funds 

31,524,795 
17 ,000 

29,722,157 
-

28,635,361 
-

13,245,005 
-

20,565,994 
-

22,715,335 
-

14,018,792 
-

12,529,390 
1,250 

12,845,522 
1,250 

11,949,644 
1,250 

Total expend1tures and transfers $ 229,637,044 209,687,300 190,784,950 160,564,423 156,197,873 139,353,950 112,665,214 101,480,170 100,686,230 92,272,040 

* - Includes c1a1ms and judgments and m1sce11aneous for 1982 and pr10r years. 
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- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
CITY OF PITTSBURGH 

Assessed Value, Tax Rates, Levy and Collections 

Last Ten Fiscal Years 

Year of Original Levy	 Delinquent Taxes 
Assessed	 Percent of Percent of 
valuation original adjusted Percent Percent 

Fiscal of land Original Adjusted levy net levy of budget Collections of budget 
year and buildings Land Buildings net levy net levy (1) Budget Receipts collected collected collected Budget Receipts collected 

1975 $ 1,462,576.458 49.5 mUls 24.75 mills $ 45.966,274 $ 44,449.947 $ 42.226,000 $ 41,628.359 90.6% 93.7% 98.6% $ 1,700.000 $ 2,031.860 119.5% 

1976 1,424.610,941 49.5 mills 24.75 mills 44.885.431 43.300,110 41.500,000 41,322,767 92.1 95.4 99.6 1,750,000 1,182.933 67.6 

1977 1,404,329,355 49.5 mills 24.75 mills 44.285,332 43,585,879 41,400,000 41,617,307 94.0 95.5 100.5 1,350,000 1,089,458 80.7 

1978 1,406,658,944 49.5 mills 24.75 mills 44.314.65B 43,842.562 41,900.000 42.074.461 94.9 96.0 100.4 1.651,000 1,627,932 98.6 

1979 1,415,132,908 97.5 mills 24.75 mills 62,980,792 61,763,007 59,230,000 58,612.083 93.1 94.9 99.0 1,500,000 1.660,699 110.7 

1980 1.488,936,812 125.5 mills 24.75 mills 75,253,195 73,777,391 69,511,177 69,167.000 91.9 93.8 99.5 1,600,000 1,758,597 109.9 

1981 1.461,618,118 125.5 mills 24.75 mills 73.065,576 67,907.205 69,700,000 66,017,908 (2) 90.4 (2) 97.2 (2) 94.7 (2) 1,750,000 2,452,959 140.2 

1982 1,505,671,781 133.0 mills 32.00 mills 82.883,365 80,256,402 76,325,804 76,729,597 92.6 95.6 100.5 2,400,000 3,354,719 139.8 

1983 1.536,543,980 151.5 mills 27.00 mills 84,382.708 81,855,375 77.535,000 77 ,659,281 92.0 94.9 100.2 3.000,000 3,045,145 101.5 

1984 1,656,125,442 151.5 mills 27.00 mills 86,965,938 82.872.083 78,250,000 78,715,474 90.5 95.0 100.6 3,000,000 2,850,690 95.0 

1.	 Represents net levy as of December 31 of the tax year (i.e., net of exonerations, discounts, and additions granted in that year). 

2.	 During 1981, real estate tax exonerations which had not been expected by the City were ordered by the Allegheny County Board of Property Assessment. Appeals and Review. The 
Department of Finance estimates that $2.4 million of such exonerations were credited to unpaid 1981 real estate taxes. These credits account for a significant portion of the 
fluctuation in the collection rates shown in this table. 
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- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

CITY OF PITTSBURGH 

Property Tax Rates - All Overlapping Governments 

Last Ten Fiscal Years 

Fiscal City School 
year Land BUildings Average* district County Total 

1975 49.5 mills 24.75 mi lIs 31.430 23.000 mills 15.500 mills 69.930 mills 

1976 49.5 mills 24.75 mills 31.510 29.000 mills 15.500 mills 76.010 mills 

1977 49.5 mills 24.75 mills 31.530 29.000 mills 21.375 mills 81. 905 mills 

1978 49.5 mills 24.75 mills 31.500 29.000 mills 21.375 mills 81.875 mills 

1979 97.5 mills 24.75 mills 44.500 29.000 mills 19.365 mills 92.865 mills 

1980 125.5 mills 24.75 mills 50.540 29.000 mills 23.000 mills 102.540 mills 

1981 125.5 mills 24.75 mills 49.660 41.000 mills 28.000 mills 118.660 mills 

1982 133.0 mills 32.0 mills 55.047 36.000 mills 29.000 mills 120.047 mills 

1983 151.5 mills 27.0 mills 54.900 36.000 mills 29.000 mills 119.900 mi lIs 

1984 151.5 mills 27.0 mills 51. 850 40.000 mills 29.000 mills 120.850 mills 

*	 Determined by multiplying the respective assessed valuation by the millage rate and dividing by the total assessed 
valuation. 
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I 
I
 
I
 
I
 

Mellon Bank, N.A. 

I State of California Public 

I 
Employees Retirement System 
& State Teachers Retirement 
Board of Ohio 

Market View Incorporated 
(Subsidiary of PPG

I Industries) 

I 
Equitable Life Assurance 

Society of the United 
States 

Prudential Insurance Co. 
of America

I Pittsburgh and Lake Erie 
Railroad Company 

I Pittsburgh National Bank 

Oxford Development 

I One Oliver Plaza Association 

J & L Steel Corporation 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

CITY OF PITTSBURGH 

Principal Taxpayers 

December 31, 1984 

Principal type 
of business 

Commercial Banking 

Pension Funds 

Real Estate 

Insurance 

Insurance 

Railroading 

Commercial Banking 

Real Estate 

Real Estate 

Metal Manufacturing 

Percentage 
Assessed of total tax 
valuation assessments 

$ 68,151,600 4.14% 

57,300,000 3.48 

34,530,300 2.09 

34,261,800 2.08 

15,103,550 .92 

14,944,500 .91 

13,234,340 .80 

12,826,550 .78 

12,600,000 .77 

11,991,500 .73 

$ 274,944,140 16.70% 
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CITY OF PITTSBURGH
 

Special Assessments Outstanding
 

Fiscal 
year 

1975 

1976 

1977 

1978 

1979 

1980 

1981 

1982 

1983 

1984 

(1) There were no 

and Collections
 

Last Ten Fiscal Years
 

Total Outstanding
 
Assessments (1)
 

Streets and Water line 
sewers maintenance 

$ 638,231 61,951 

629,978 61,951 

610,594 44,082 

601,298 43,142 

593,167 41,097 

589,229 40,455 

584,863 40,280 

577,785 40,280 

571,392 39,955 

563,575 39,955 

significant assessments during the last ten years. 

(2) Collections do not include interest received on outstanding 

I 
I 
I 

Total 
collections 

$ 15,932 

8,253 

37,253 

10,236 

10,176 

4,580 

4,541 

7,078 

6,394 

7,817 

(2) 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

balances. 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

110
 

I 



- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
CITY OF PITTSBURGH
 

Schedule of Bonds and Notes Psyable
 

December 31, 1984 
Coupon 

or ceiling 1935 Haximum Oebt 
lJa te of Amount Amount rs te of Service ReqUirementsGeneral Obligation Bonds: 

Term bonds i88ue sold outstanding	 Ha turi ty informs Hon interest Interest Principal 
$2,055,000 in i994 11.00 % $ 2,761,550General ObUgstion Term Bonds, 19B1, Series A	 7/01/81 $ 25,105,000 $ 25,105,000 
$2,300,000 in 1995 
$2,575,000 in 1996 
$2,880,000 in 1997 
$3,220,000 in 1998 
$3,590,000 in 1999 
$4,010,000 in 2000 
$4,475,000 in 2001 
$3,000,000 in 2002 9.125General Obligation Term Bonds, 1981, Series A 7/01/81 10,000,000 10,000,000	 912,500 
$3,000,000 in 2003 
$4,000,000 in 2004 
$2,015,000 in 2002 11.70 2,595,060General Obligation Term Bonds, 1981, Series A	 7/01/81 22,180,000 22,180,000 
$2,645,000 in 2003 
$2,350,000 in 2004 
$7,140,000 in 2005 
$8,030,000 in 2006 
$1,510,000 in 2005 7.00 700,000General Obligation Term Bonds, 1982, Series A, B snd C	 8/01/82 10,000,000 10,000,000 
$1,515,000 in 2006 
$6,975,000 in 2007 
$2,410,000 in 2001 12.00 3,000,000General Obligation Term Bonds, 1982, Series A, Band C	 8/01/82 25,000,000 25,000,000 
$3,940,000 in 2002 
$4,465,000 in 2003 
$5,060,000 in 2004 
$4,225,000 in 2005 
$4,900,000 in 2006 
$450,000 in 1999 10.625 531,250General Obligation Term Bonds, Series 1983 8/01/83 5,000,000	 5,000,000 
$695,000 in 2000 
$965,000 in 2001 
$1,275,000 in 2002 
$1,615,000 in 2003 
$1,660,000 1n 1996 10.375 574,775General ObUga t ion Term Bonds, Series 1983 8/01/83 5,540,000	 5,540,000 
$1,840,000 in 1997 
$2,040,000 in 1998 
$1,805,000 in 1999 10.750 3,545,350Genersl ObUgation Term Bonds, Series 1983	 8/01/83 32,980,000 32,980,000 
$1,805,000 in 2000 
$1,810,000 1n 2001 
$1,810,000 in 2002 
$1,810,000 in 2003 
$3,815,000 in 2004 
$4,250,000 in 2005 
$4,735,000 in 2006 
$5,270,000 in 2007 
$5,870,000 in 2008 

Total 1985 term debt 
135,805,000 re4,ul remen ts 14,620,485Total term bonds 

(Cont1nned) 
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CITY OF PITTSBURGH 

Schedule of Bonds and Notes Payable 
(con tlnued) 

Coupon 
or ceiling 1985 llaximum Debt 

Da te of Amount Amoun t rate of Service Requirements 
Serial bonds iasue sold ou ts cand lng Haturlty lnformation lnterest Interest Principal 

General Public Improvement People's Bonds, 1965, Series A 9/01/65 $ 7,920,000 $ 396,000 $396,000 annually through 1985 3.125% $ 12,375 $ 396,000 

General Public Improvement Bonds, 1965, Serle. B 9/01/65 2,540,000 127 ,000 $127,000 annually through 1985 3.125 3,968 127,000 

General Publlc Improvement Bonda, 1966, Series A 10/01/66 1,100,000 110,000 $55,000 annually through 1986 4.00 4,400 55,000 

General Pub1lc Improvement People's Bonds, 1966, Series A 10/01/66 3,100,000 310,000 $155,000 annually through 1986 4.00 12,400 155,000 

Refundlng Bonds, 1966, Series A 10/01/66 2,100,000 210,000 $105,000 annually through 1986 4.00 8,400 105,000 

Refunding Bonds, 1966, Serles B 10/01/66 7,000,000 700,000 $350,000 annually through 1986 4.00 28,000 350,000 

Refundlng Bonds, 1967, Serles A 10/01/67 5,400,000 810,000 $270,000 annually through 1987 4.00 32 ,400 270,000 

RefundinG Bonds, 1967, Series B 10/01/67 3,200,000 480,000 $160,000 annually through 1987 4.00 19,200 160,000 

General Public Improvement Bonds, 1967, Series A 10/01/67 3,000,000 450,000 $150,000 annually through 1987 4.00 18,000 150,000 

General Pub1lc Improvement People's Bonds, 1967, Serles A 10/01/67 800,000 120,000 $40,000 annually through 1987 4.00 4,800 40,000 

Funding Bonds, 1967, Serles A 10/01/67 500,000 75,000 $25,000 annually through 1987 4.00 3,000 25,000 

General Pub1lc Improvement Bonds, 1968, Series A 10/01/68 5,700,000 1,140,000 $285,000 annually through 1988 4.25 48,450 285,000 

General Pub1lc Improvement Bonds, 1969, Series A 3/01/69 3,700,000 925,000 $185,000 annually through 1989 4.875 40,584 185,000 

General Pub1lc Improvement Bonds, 1970, Series A 3/01/70 7,500,000 2,250,000 $375,000 annually through 1990 6.00 123,750 375,000 

General Public Improvement Bonds, 1970, Serles B 11/01/70 10,500,000 3,150,000 $525,000 annually through 1990 5.625 177 ,188 525,000 

General Pub1lc Improvement Bonds, 1971, Serles A 10/01/71 9,300,000 3,255,000 $465,000 annually through 1991 5.00 162,750 465,000 

General Public Improvement Bonds, 1972, Serles A 5/01/72 11,400,000 4,560,000 $570,000 annually through 1992 5.25 224,437 570,000 

Carried forward 19,068,000 924,102 4,23B,000 

(Continued) 
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CITY OF PITTSBURGH 

Schedule of Bonds and Notes 
(continued) 

Payable 

Serial bonds, continued 
Date of 
issue 

Amount 
sold 

Amount 
ou ts tand ing Maturity information 

Coupon 
or ceiling 

rate of 
interest 

1985 Maximum Debt 
Service Requirements 

Interest Principal 

Brough t f orwa rd $ 19,068,000 $ 924,102 $ 4,238,000 

General Public Improvement Bonds, 1973, Series A 4/01/73 $ 14,000,000 8,250,000 $745,000 in 1985 
$780,000 in 1986 
$820,000 in 1987 
$860,000 in 1988 
$905,000 in 1989 
$950,000 in 1990 
$1,000,000 in 1991 
$1,050,000 in 1992 
$1,140,000 in 1993 

5.20 % 
5.20 
5.20 
5.20 
5.20 
5.20 
5.20 
5.20 
5.20 

409,630 745,000 

General Public Improvement Bonds, 1974, Series A 4/01/74 14,350,000 9,320,000 $720,000 in 1985 
$765,000 in 1986 
$805,000 in 1987 
$850,000 in 1988 
$895,000 in 1989 
$945,000 in 1990 
$1,000,000 in 1991 
$1,050,000 in 1992 
$1,110,000 in 1993 
$1,180,000 in 1994 

5.00 
5.10 
5.10 
5.20 
5.25 
5.30 
5.40 
5.40 
5.50 
5.00 

470,092 720,000 

General Public Improvement Bonds, 1975, Series A 6/01/75 5,310,000 1,325,000 $650,000 in 1985 
$675,000 in 1986 

6.10 
6.10 

61,000 650,000 

General Obligation Bonds of 1976, Series A 8/01/76 10,300,000 8,020,000 $470,000 in 1985 
$500,000 in 1986 
$530,000 in 1987 
$560,000 in 1988 
$595,000 in 1989 
$635,000. in 1990 
$675,000 in 1991 
$715,000 in 1992 
$760,000 in 1993 
$810,000 in 1994 
$860,000 in 1995 
$910,000 in 1996 

6.30 536,952 
6.30 
6.30 
6.30 
6.45 
6.60 
6.70 
6.80 
6.90 
7.00 
7.00 
7.00 

470,000 

Carried forward 45,983,000 2,401,776 6,823,000 

(Con tinued) 
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CITY OF PITTSBURGH 

Schedule of Bonds and Notes Payable 
(continued) 

Coupon 

Da te of Amount Amount 
or ceiling 
rate of 

1985 Maximum Debt 
Serv Ice Requirements 

Serial bonds, continued issue sold outstanding IIaturlty Information Interest In teres t Principal 

Brought forward $ 45,983,000 $ 2,401,776 $ 6,823,000 

General Obligation Bonds of 1977, Series A 6/01/77 $ 13,200,000 10,470,000 $555,000 in 1985 7.00 % 565,327 555,000 
$590,000 in 1986 4.90 
$625,000 in 1987 5.00 
$660,000 in 1988 5.10 
$700,000 in 1989 5.30 
$740,000 in 1990 5.40 
$785,000 in 1991 5.50 
$835,000 in 1992 5.60 
$885,000 in 1993 5.70 
$935,000 In 1994 5.80 
$995,000 in 1995 5.875 
$1,050,000 In 1996 5.875 
$1,115,000 in 1997 5.875 

General Obligation Bonds of 1978, Series A 7/01/78 14,000,000 11,695,000 $565,000 in 1985 8.90 754,885 565,000 
$605,000 in 1986 5.80 
$635,000 In 1987 5.90 
$670,000 in 1988 6.00 
$705,000 In 1989 6.10 
$745,000 In 1990 6.20 
$785,000 in 1991 6.30 
$830,000 in 1992 6.40 
$880,000 in 1993 6.50 
$930,000 in 1994 6.50 
$990,000 In 1995 6.50 
$1,050,000 in 1996 6.50 
$1,120,000 in 1997 6.50 
$1,185,000 In 1998 6.50 

Carried forward 68,148,000 3, 72l, 988 7,943,000 

(Continued) 
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CITY OF PITTSBURGH 

Schedule of Bonds and Notes Payable 
(continued) 

Date of Amount Amount Service Requirementsrate of 
Serial bonds, continued iaaue sold ou ts tanding Maturity information In teres t Principalin teres t 
Ilrought forward $ 68,148,000 3,721,988 $ 7,943,000$ 

General Obligation Bonds, 1981, Series A 7/01/81 $ 12,715,000 10,470,000 $895,000 in 1986 1,094,0879.50 ~ 

General Obligation Bonds, 1982, Series A, Band C 8/01/82 9,280,000 8,295,000 

General Obligation Bonds, Series 1983 8/01/83 9,480,000 9,475,000 

Total serial bonds 96,388,000 

Total general obligation bonds payable 232,193,000 

$985,000 in 1987 
$1,085,000 in 1988 
$1,200,000 in 1989 
$1,335,000 in 1990 
$1,480,000 in 1991 
$1,650,000 in 1992 
$1,840,000 in 1993 
$565,000 in 1986 
$625,000 in 1987 
$700,000 in 1988 
$780,000 in 1989 
$875,000 in 1990 
$980,000 in 1991 
$1,105,000 in 1992 
$1,250,000 in 1993 
$1,415,000 in 1994 
$5,000 in 1985 
$5,000 in 1986 
$720,000 in 1987 
$780,000 in 1988 
$845,000 in 1989 
$925,000 in 1990 
$1,015,000 in 1991 
$1,110,000 in 1992 
$1,225,000 in 1993 
$1,350,000 in 1994 
$1,495,000 in 1995 

Total 1985 serial 
debt requirements 

To ta 1 1985 
requirement 

Coupon 
or ceiling 1985 Maximum Debt 

9.75 
10.00 
10.25 
10.50 
10.75 
10.90 
H.OO 

9.40 944,617 
9.75 

10.25 
10.75 
H.40 
H.70 
12.00 
12.20 
12.40 

6.50 879,000 5,000 
7.00 
7.50 
8.00 
8.50 
9.00 
9.25 
9.50 
9.75 

10.00 
10.25 

6,639,692 7,948,000 

21,260,177 7,948,000 

(Continued) 
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CITY OF PITTSBURGH 

Schedule of Bonds snd Notes Psysble 
(con tinued ) 

Coupon 
or ceiling 1985 Haximum Debt 

IJIIte of Amount Amount rs te of Service Requirements 
issue sold ou ts tanding Hsturity information in terest Interest Principal 

Equipment Leasing Authority Tera Bonds: 

City of Pittsburgh Equipment Lessing Authority Equipment Revenue Bonds, 
Series of 1981-A 3/01/81 9,225,000 9,225,000 Due Harch I, 1987 9.50 876,375 

City of Pittsburgh Equipment Leasing Authority Equipment Revenue Bonds, 
Series of 1982 10/01/82 5,275,000 5,275,000 Due October I, 1988 8.25 435,188 

City of Pittsburgh Equipment Leasing Authority Equipment Revenue Bonds, 53% s t prime 
Series of 1984 10/15/84 6,300,000 6,300,000 Due September I, 1990 9-1/2% ce iling 598,500 

Totsl Equipment Leasing Authority Bonds 20,800,000 1,910,063 
--­

Public Auditorium Authority Bonds (City share): 

Auditorium Bonds (Performing Arts Center Project) 1984 Series 5/15/84 3,750,000 3,750,000 $132,500 in 1985 7.00 378,863 132,500 
$142,500 in 1986 7.50 
$152,500 in 1987 8.00 
$162,500 in 1988 8.50 
$177,500 in 1989 9.00 
$192,500 in 1990 9.25 
$210,000 in 1991 9.50 
$227,500 in 1992 9.75 
$250,000 in 1993 10.00 
$272,500 in 1994 10.25 
$295,000 in 1995 1l.00 
$325,000 in 1996 11.00 
$362,500 in 1997 1l.00 
$402,500 in 1998 11.00 
$445,000 in 1999 11.00 

Total Auditorium Authority Bonds 3,750,000 378,863 132,500 

(Con ti nued) 
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CITY OF PITTSBURGH 

Schedule of	 Bonds snd Notes Payable 
(continued) 

Coupon 
or ceiling 1985 Haximum Debt 

Ila te of Amount Amount ra te of Service Requirements
18eue sold outstanding Haturlty information in teres t Intereat Principal 

Stadium Authority Bonda and Notea: 
$415,000 in 1984 6.00% $ 234,450 $ 415,000Guaranteed Stadium Revenue Bonda, Series A	 4/01/71 $ 35,000,000 $ 31,580,000 
$440,000 in 1985 6.00 
$465,000 in 1986 6.00 
$495,000 in 1987 6.00 
$525,000 in 1988 6.00 
$555,000 in 1989 6.00 
$590,000 in 1990 6.00 
$630,000 in 1991 6.00 
$670,000 in 1992 6.50 
$715,000 in 1993 6.50 1,785,225 
$765,000 in 1994 6.50 
$820,000 in 1995 6.50 
$880,000 in 1996 6.50 
$940,000 in 1997 6.50 
$1,005,000 in 1998 6.50 
$1,075,000 in 1999 6.50 
$1,155,000 in 2000 6.50 
$1,235,000 in 2001 6.50 
$1,320,000 in 2002 6.50 
$1,410,000 in 2003 6.50 
$1,510,000 in 2004 6.50 
$1,615,000 in 2005 6.50 
$1,725,000 in 2006 6.50 
$1,850,000 in 2007 6.50 
$1,980,000 in 2008 6.50 
$2,115,000 in 2009 6.50 
$2,260,000 in 2010 6.50 
$2,420,000 1n 2011 6.50 
$155,000 in	 1985 6.75 631,581 155,000Guaranteed Stadium Revenue Bonda, Series B	 12/01/82 6,750,000 6,605,000 
$165,000 1n 1986 7.00 
$175,000 in 1987 7.25 
$190,000 in 1988 7.50 
$200,000 in 1989 7.75 
$220,000 in 1990 8.00 
$235,000 in 1991 10.50 
$255,000 in 1992 10.50 
$275,000 in 1993 10.50 
$300,000 in 1994 10.50 
$325,000 1n 1995 10.50 
$355,000 in 1996 10.50 
$390,000 in 1997 10.50 
$430,000 in 1998 10.50 
$475,000 in 1999 10.50 
$525,000 in 2000 10.50 
$580,000 in 2001 10.50 
$645,000 in 2002 10.50 
$710,000 in 2003 10.50 

2,651,256 570,000Carried forward	 33,185,000 

(Continued) 
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CITY OF PITTSBURGH 

Sehedu1e of Bonds and Notes Payable 
(eonUnued) 

Coupon 

Bonds and notes, eontinued 
Date of 
issue 

Amount 
sold 

Amount 
outstanding Haturity information 

or eelling 
rate of 
in teres t 

1985 Maximum Debt 
Serviee Requirements 

Interest Prineipal 
Brought forward $ 3B ,185,000 $ 2,651,256 $ 570,000 

Notea payable 12/01/82 $ 2,000,000 1,775,000 $245,000 in 1985 
$260,000 in 1986 

7.50% 
7.75 

$ 145,200 245,000 

$280,000 in 1987 8.00 
$305,000 in 1988 8.25 
$330,000 in 1989 8.50 
$355,000 in 1990 8.75 

Total Stadlum Authority bonds and notea payable 39,960,000 2,796,456 815,000 

Pittsburgh Water and Sewer Authority Bonds: 

Dally Adjustable Demand Water and Sewer Authority Revenue 
Bonds, Series of 1984 7/84 93,600,000 93,600,000 $1,100,000 in 1987 

$1,200,000 in 1988 
Dally 
Adjustable 

11,355,552 

$1,200,000 ln 1989 wi th a 
$1,300,000 in 1990 12.132% 
$1,400,000 in 1991 
$1,500,000 in 1992 

eelllng 

$1,700,000 in 1993 
$1,800,000 in 1994 
$1,900.000 in 1995 
$2,100.000 in 1996 
$2,200,000 in 1997 
$2,400,000 in 1998 
$2,500,000 in 1999 
$2,700,000 in 2000 
$2,900,000 in 2001 
$3,200,000 in 2002 
$3,400,000 in 2003 
$3,700,000 in 2004 
$3,900,000 in 2005 
$4,200,000 in 2006 
$4,500,000 in 2007 
$4,900,000 in 2008 
$5,200,000 in 2009 
$5,600,000 in 2010 
$6,100,000 in 2011 
$6,500,000 in 2012 
$7,000,000 in 2013 
$7,500,000 in 2014 

Total Water and Sewer Authorlty Bonds 93,600,000 93,600,000 11,355,552 

Total Bonds snd Notes Payable $ 390,303,000 $ 37,701,111 8.895.500 
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CITY OF PITTSBURGH
 

Ratio of Net General Bonded Debt to Assessed Value
 
and Ne t Bonded Debt Per capi ta 

Last Ten Fiscal Years 

Ratio of net 
Gross Less Net bonded debt Net bonded 

Fiscal Assessed bonded Debt Service bonded to assessed debt per 
year Population value debt Funds debt value capita 

1975 500,447 $ 1,462,576,458 $ 108,505,100 $ 1,152,092 $ 107,353,008 7.34:t $ 215 

1976 497,835 1,424,610,941 119,104,300 2,381,770 116,722,530 8.19 234 

1977 494,601 1,404,329,355 124,764,300 6,495,980 118,268,320 8.42 239 

1978 490,601 1,406,658,944 130,898,300 2,328,750 128,569,550 9.14 262 

1979 490,601 1,415,132,908 127,566,300 1,815,664 125,750,636 8.89 256 

1980 423,938 1,488,936,892 148,704,200 4,638,494 144,065,706 9.68 340 

1981 423,938 1,461,618,118 222,755,200 8,490,320 214,264,880 14.66 505 

1982 423,938 1,505,671,781 236,845,200 6,075,310 230,769,890 15.22 544 

1983 423,938 1,536,534,980 254,773,000 4,721,538 250,051,462 16.27 590 

1984 423,938 1,646,276,852 256,743,000 7,424,036 249,318,964 15.14 588 

119
 



---

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

CITY OF PITTSBURGH 

Net Debt and Remaining Debt Incurring Margin 
in Accordance with Act No. 52, Approved April 28, 1978 

"Local Government Unit Debt Act" 

December 31, 1984 

Gross debt: 
Principal amount of bonds issued and outstanding:
 

General obligation debt
 
Equipment Leasing Authority
 
Public Auditorium Authority Bonds:
 

Serviced by the Ci ty
 
Serviced by others
 

Stadium Authority Bonds, less payments of $2,345,000 after
 
March 31, 1984
 

lIater and Sewer Authority
 
Bonds authorized and unsold
 
Leases evidencing acquisition of a capital asset
 

Total gross debt 

Items deductible from gross debt: 
Cash and legal investments held in sinking fund for payment 

of bonds and notes
 
Cash in bond fund applicable to debt
 
Amount due from 1984 appropriations
 
Public improvement assessments receivable
 
Delinquent real estate taxes for the years 1970 to 1981
 

inclusive
 
Self-liquidating and subsidized debt
 
Electoral debt
 

Total deductions 

Ne t debt 

Nonelectoral Lease Rental 
Debt Debt 

$ 232,193,000 
20,800,000 

3,750,000 
7,057,500 

37,615,000 
93,600,000 

21,000,000 
908,432 

254,101,432 162,822,500 

7,051,392 5,399,000 
14,473,311 

130,000 
625,525 

2,984,244 
2,194,500 

2,006,000 ­
27,140,472 7,723,500 

$ 226,960,960 155,099,000 

(Continued) 
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CITY OF PITTSBURGH 

Net Debt and Remaining Debt Incurring Margin 
in Accordance with Act No. 52, Approved April 28, 1978 

(continued) 

ALLOCATION OF TOTAL NET DEBT 

Net none1ectora1 debt $ 226,960,960
Net lease rental debt 155,099,000 
Net none1ectora1 and lease rental debt $ 382,059,960 

Electoral debt $ 2,006,000 

DEBT INCURRING MARGIN 

1981 1982 1983 
Total net revenues of the City $ 194,158,725 $ 231,174,364 $ 249,616,921 

Borrowing base (arithmetic average of total net revenues 
for said three full fiscal years) $ 224,983,337 

Net 
Net None1ectora1 

None1ectora1 and lease 
debt rental debt 

(Borrowing ( Borrowing 
Base x 250%) Base x 350%) 

Debt limitations 
Less existing net debt 

562,458.343 
226,960,960 

787,441,680 
382,059,960 

Remaining debt incurring margin $ 335,497,383 $ 405, 381 ,720 
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CITY OF PITTSBURGH 

Schedule of Insurance in Force 

For the Year Ended December 31, 1964 

Annual 
Type of coverage and name of company Coverage Policy period Liability limits premium 

Errors & Ommission Insurance Emergency 7/01/64 to 6/30/65 $21,943.00 
*Northbrook Excess-Surplus Insurance Co. Nedical *$1,000,000 annual 

Services aggregate 
+$4,000,000 limit in excess of 

$1,000,000 W/$4,OOO,OOO 
aggregate in limits of 
$1,000,000 aggregate limit 

Excess Worker's Compensation & Employers Finance 10/01/64 to 10/01/65 $45,000.00 
Liability Insurance 
General Reinsurance Co. 

Point State Park Liability & Excess 
Liability Insurance 
Imperial Casuality & Indemnity Co. 

Police 9/17/64 to 9/17/65 $1,000,000 each person 
$1,000,000 each incident 
$1,000,000 aggregate 

$ 1,000.00 

Fire Insurance 
Royal Insurance Co. 

General 
Services ­
City Owned 
Property 

1/01/65 to 12/31/65 All risk & extended coverage $37,529.00 
with 
$10,000.00 
deductible 

Senior Citizen Insurance - Personal & Property 
Great Southwest Surplus Line Insurance Co. 

Parks & 
Recreation 

6/30/64 to 6/30/65 $1,000,000 bodily damage 
and/or property damage CLS, 
$1,000,000 each occurrence 

$1,000.00 

Boiler & Machinery Insurance 
American Motorist Insurance Co. 

General 
Services 
Blanket 

­
6/01/62 to 6/01/65 SI,OOO,OOO per accident $8,890.00 
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I 

CITY OF PITTSBURGH 

Computation of Direct and Overlapping Debt 

I
 
I Name of Government 

I 
City of Pittsburgh: 

General obligation 
Equipment Leasing 

Authority 

I Stadium Authority 
The Public Auditorium 

Authority of Pittsburgh 

I and Allegheny County 
City of Pittsburgh School 

District 
County of Allegheny

I Total direc t and over­
lapping debt 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

December 31, 

Net debt 
outstanding 

$ 228,947,833 

20,371,131 
37,615,000 

20,865,000 

90,726,600 
380,617,040 

1984 

Percentage City of 
applicable to Pi ttsburgh 

City of Pittsburgh share of deb t 

100 $ 228,947,833 

100 20,371,131 
100 37,615,000 

50 10,432,500 

100 90,726,600 
27 102,766,601 

$ 490,859,665 
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CITY OF PITTSBURGH
 

Salaries and Surety Bonds of Principal Officials
 

For the Year Ended December 31, 1984
 

Name and title of official Annual salary Amount 

Richard S. Ca1iguiri, Mayor 
Ronald C. Schmeiser, Director of 

Finance 
Tom Flaherty, Controller 
Members of City Council 

$57,000 

$51,764 
$36,000 

9 at $32,500 
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of Surety Bond 

$ 10,000 I 
$200,000 
$ 10,000 INone 

I 
I 
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Territory annexed 

Borough of Pittsburgh 
City of Pittsburgh 
Northern Liberties Boro 
City Districts Nos. 8 and 17 
Part of Pitt Township 
Part of Pitt Township 
Part of Pitt Township 
Remainder of Pitt Township 
Peebles Township 
Liberty Township 
Collins Township 
Oakland Township 
Lawrenceville Boro 
Union Borough 
Temperanceville Boro 
Mt. Waahington Boro 
West Pittsburgh Boro 
Monongahela Boro 
South Pittsburgh Boro 
Allentown Boro 
Birmingham Boro 
East Birmingham Boro 
St. Clair Borough 
Ormsby Boro 
Brushton Boro 
Be1tzhoover Boro 

CITY OF PITTSBURGH 

Territorial Growth of Pittsburgh 

December 31, 1984 

Ordinance 
approval Entry 

date date 

3/05/1804 
3/18/1816 
3/01/1837 
7/07/1845 

11/04/1846 
12/04/1846 
12/12/1846 

6/30/1868 

4/02/1872 

12/01/1894 
3/01/1898 

Acres 

320 
110 
108 

592 

13,658 

2,684 

290 
190 

Annexed 
Square 
miles 

0.5000 
0.1719 
0.1687 

0.9250 

21.3406 

4.1938 

0.4531 
0.2969 

Total to Date 
Square 

Acres miles 

320 0.500 
430 0.672 
538 0.841 

1,130 1.766 

14,788 23.107 

17,472 27.301 

17.762 27.754 
17.952 28.051 

(Continued) 
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- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

CITY OF PITTSBURGH 

Territorial Growth of Pittsburgh 
(cant i nued ) 

Ordinance Annexed Total to Date 

Territory annexed 
approval 

date 
Entry 
date Acres 

Square 
miles Acres 

Square 
miles 

Elliott Bora 
Esp1en Bora 
Sterrett Township 
Montooth Bora 
Sheraden Bora 
City of Allegheny 
West Liberty Bora 
O'Hara Township 
Beechview Bora 
Part of Union Town$hip 

1/02/1905 
1/08/1906 
1/08/1906 
1/07/1907 

11/21/1907 
12/06/1907 
1/06/1908 

10/30/1908 
1/04/1909 
1/04/1909 

203 
180 
310 

73 
621 

5,165 
1,751 

207 
210 

58.21 

0.3172 
0.2812 
0.4844 
0.1141 
0.9703 
8.0703 
2.7359 
0.3234 
0.3281 
0.0910 

18,155 
18,335 
18,645 
18,718 
19,339 
24,504 
26,255 
26,462 
26,672 
26,730.21 

28.368 
28.649 
29.133 
29.247 
30.217 
38.287 
41.023 
41.346 
41.674 
41.765 

Part of Baldwin Township 
Part of Ross Township 
Spring Garden Bora 

1/01/1912 
12/19/1916 

1/05/1920 

151.712 
10.167 

123.363 

0.2371 
0.0159 
0.1928 

26,881.92 
26,892.09 
27,015.45 

42.002 
42.018 
42.211 

Part of Penn Township 
Part of Chartiers Township 
Remainder of Chartiers Township 
Part of Reserve Township 
St. Clair Bora 
Parts of Lower St. Clair Township 

6/28/1920 
10/04/1920 

1/01/1921 
10/31/1922 

1/01/1923 
2/07/1924 

0.949 
11.38 

2,190.22 
160 
618.83 

52.112 

0.0015 
0.0178 
3.4222 
0.25 
0.9669 
0.0825 

27,016.40 
27,027.78 
29,218 
29,378 
29,996.83 
30,049.65 

42.213 
42.231 
45.653 
45.903 
46.870 
46.952 

Parts of Swissvale Bora 
Carrick Bora 
Knoxville Bora 
Westwood Bora 
Union Township 
Part of Ross Township 
Hays Bora 
Part of Mifflin Township 
Part of Ross Township 

4/16/1927 
6/29/1928 

2/15/1929 
7/24/1928 

11/27/1925 
1/03/1927 
1/03/1927 
1/03/1927 
1/02/1928 
6/29/1928 
1/07/1929 
2/15/1929 
4/22/1929 

20.773 
1,020.11 

193.52 
190 
600 

39.909 
476.31 
589.91 
17.112 

0.0325 
1.5939 
0.3024 
0.2969 
0.9375 
0.0624 
0.7442 
0.9217 
0.0267 

30,070.42 
31,090.53 
31,284.05 
31,474.05 
32,074.05 
32,113.96 
32,590.27 
33,180.18 
33,197.29 

46.985 
48.579 
48.881 
49.178 
50.116 
50.178 
50.922 
51.844 
51.871 

(Continued) 
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CITY OF PITTSBURGH 

Territorial Growth of Pittsburgh 
(continued) 

Ordinance Annexed Total to Date 

Territory annexed 
approval 

date 
Entry 
date Acres 

Square 
miles Acres 

Square 
miles 

Part of Ross Township 
Part of Ross Township 
Part of Ross Township 
Part of Mifflin Township 
Part of Penn Township 
Part of Penn Township 
Overbrook Boro 
Part of Baldwin Township 
Part of Mifflin Township 
Part of Reserve Township 
Part of Baldwin Township 
Part of Ross Township 
Part of Baldwin Township 
Part of Baldwin Township 
Part of Robinson Township 

4/25/1929 
6/03/1929 
7/01/1929 
7/22/1929 
9/20/1929 

10/05/1928 

2/27/1931 
3/20/1931 
9/30/1947 
1/30/1948 

12/11/1950 
6/30/1950 
4/22/1955 

4/25/1929 
6/03/1929 
7/01/1929 
7/22/1929 
1/02/1930 
1/22/1930 
1/06/1930 
1/05/1931 
2/27/1931 
3/20/1931 

12/01/1947 
4/28/1948 
2/05/1951 
3/13/1951 
8/19/1955 

85.956 
6.606 
1.095 
2.049 

21.86 
11.55 

790.193 
49.095 

486.743 
96.8 
39.782 
10.88 

691 
23 
19.9168 

0.1343 
0.0103 
0.0017 
0.0032 
0.0342 
0.0180 
1.2346 
0.0767 
0.7605 
0.1513 
0.0622 
0.0155 
1.0797 
0.0359 
0.03112 

33,283.25 
33,289.86 
33,290.95 
33,293 
33,314.86 
33,326.41 
34,116.60 
34,165.70 
34,652.44 
34,749.24 
34,789.02 
34,799.90 
35,490.90 
35,513.90 
35,533.82 

52.005 
52.015 
52.017 
52.020 
52.054 
52.072 
53.307 
53.384 
54.144 
54.295 
54.357 
54.373 
55.454 
55.490 
55.521 

127
 



Fiscal
 
year
 

1975
 

1976
 

1977
 

1978
 

1979
 

1980
 

1981
 

1982
 

1983
 

1984
 

CITY OF PITTSBURGH 

City Employment 

Last Ten Fiscal Years 

Regular
 
budgeted positions
 

5,696
 

5,513
 

5,252
 

5,441
 

5,624
 

5,749
 

5,783
 

5,491
 

5,497
 

5,405
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I
 
I
 
I
 

Actual 
January payroll I
$ 5,224 

5,279 

4,921 I
 
5,086 

5,038 I
 
5,317 

5,339 I
 
5,212 

5,185 I
5,194 

I
 
I
 
I
 
I
 
I
 
I
 
I
 
I
 
I
 
I
 
I
 



I
 
I
 
I
 
I
 
I
 
I
 
I
 
I
 
I
 
I
 
I
 
I
 
I
 
I
 
I
 
I
 
I
 
I
 
I
 



1); I
 

I
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I
 
I
 
I
 
I
 
I
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I
 
I
 
I
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I
 
I
 


